City of Astoria

1095 Duane Street
Astoria OR 97103

October 5, 2021
TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
FROM: BRETT ESTES, CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: APPEAL (AP21-06) BY SUSAN TADEI, ETAL, OF ASTORIA PLANNING
COMMISSION APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CU20-10) BY RDA
PROJECT MANAGEMENT LLC FOR BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCH TO
CONSTRUCT A SEMI-PUBLIC USE ACCESSORY BUILDING AT 420 34TH
STREET

Background

In 2020 the project manager for Bethany Lutheran Church submitted an application for a
Conditional Use (CU20-10). The proposal is to construct a 5,032 square foot accessory building
with 1,845 square foot covered patio, as an annex to the adjacent existing Bethany Lutheran
Church facility located across the 34th Street right-of-way. The use would be classified as a
semi-public use. The site is in the R-3 Zone (High Density Residential). The Astoria Planning
Commission (APC) approved the Conditional Use application on August 24, 2021. An Appeal
(AP21-06) of the decision was filed by: Vince Tadei, Peter Tadei, Susan Tadei, Paul Tadei,
Riley Pitts, Jason Hall, and Jude Matulich-Hall. The APC Findings of Fact are included as part of
the Record. In addition to the Conditional Use permit, the applicant will need to obtain a New
Construction permit (NC20-08) which was approved on February 9, 2021 by the Historic
Landmark Commission (HLC), and on April 5, 2021 by the City Council on Appeal (AP21-02).
That decision was appealed to LUBA (2021-048) and is pending a decision by LUBA.

The applicable conditional use criteria are reviewed by the APC with design criteria reviewed by
the HLC. Other zoning code requirements are reviewed administratively by the Planner. Traffic,
driveway design, utilities, Public Works standards, and other site design issues are reviewed by
the City Engineering Division. Those additional reviews would be completed after the HLC and
APC decisions are finalized and when the appropriate applications have been submitted to the
respective departments. Building Code issues would be addressed by the Building Official at
the time of a building permit application. City Council review of the APC’s decision on this
Conditional Use Permit (CU20-10) does not involve these other permits or issues.

The appellants have cited the following issues in the Notice of Appeal:
e building is large and would not preserve the residential character of the neighborhood per
CP.075.2;
¢ building would be an incompatible intrusion into the residential neighborhood;
e similar use buildings are available within the City;
e building would exceed the maximum 28’ height;

1

T:\General CommDev\APPEALS\2021\AP21-06_420 34th_Tadei, et a\AP21-06. CC memo 10-18-21.Final.docx



use will overburden existing utilities and increase storm water issues;
construction would be over existing City sewer easement;

use will increase traffic congestion;

site is within a Federal identified slide area.

The complete list of issues appealed can be found in the Appeal of Decision document from the
appellant in the attached Record.

The appellant Susan Tadei submitted a letter addressing these issues. The following is staff’s
responses to each issue raised in the appeal letter.

1.

Comprehensive Plan CP.075 Uppertown Area Policies 2., has been ignored by the
Planning Commission decision to allow for this commercial building and the proposed
new construction does not preserve the residential character of the historic neighborhood.
The Plan and Code need to be followed and the Planning Commission is wrong by
ignoring the Plan and Code.

Comment: The APC addressed this issue in the Findings of Fact Section I1V.0.2

City of Astoria Development Code Article 11., states that before a conditional use is
approved, the use will comply with the following standards:

The use is appropriate at the proposed location. Several factors which should be
considered in determining whether or not the use is appropriate include: availability of
similar existing uses; availability of other appropriately zoned sites; and the desirability of
other suitably zoned sites for the use. This is a proposed new construction for a
commercial building that is not needed in the City of Astoria nor in a historic
residential neighborhood. There are plenty of school gymnasiums, Churches (16
Churches according to the Church attorney) that can be used for recreation, church youth
meetings, and red cross shelters. Follow the Code.

Comment: The APC addressed this issue in the Findings of Fact Section IV.P.1.

City of Astoria Development Code Article 11, states that before a conditional use is
approved, the use will comply with the following standards: The topography, soils, and
other physical characteristics of the site are appropriate for the use. The property is
clearly in the High Landslide location area and the Planning Commission stated on the
record that this is not applicable to the application. That is a clear mis statement and the
Code states before the conditional use is approved, the use will comply. Follow the Code.
The property is not appropriate and the proposed construction will overburden the water
and sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection and all utilities. There is no
need for a half-court basketball court with showers brand new construction that is going
to overburden all the facilities because the entire project had to be redesigned and the
proposed location of the building moved because it does overburden the existing
facilities. Take care of the existing historic residential properties that have water issues
now before agreeing to allow for another burden to an existing residential neighborhood.

Comment: The APC addressed the issue about geologic landslides in the Findings of
Fact Section IV.P.4, noting that the site is not within 100’ of a known slide on the City
maps and that any geologic issues would be addressed by the City Engineer at the time
of the building permit.
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The applicant has been working with the City Engineer concerning water, sewer, and
storm drainage and have not indicated that these facilities would be “overburdened”. The
Fire Chief reviewed the application and requested a condition of approval for a Fire Knox
Lock Box as noted in the Findings of Fact Section IV.P.3 and Condition #14.

4. Onpage 3,B. Neighborhood: It states thatthe Safeway commercial buildingis part of the
Neighborhood. The proposed new construction is in a Historic Residential Zoned
neighborhood. Safeway is an oversized, heated climate changing commercial site
thatis notinthe Historic Residential Zone. It islocated across Lief Erikson Drive/Marine
Drive, and it should be taken down and the property restored to eliminate the heated
climate change it has caused. The intent of the City to make the Historic Residential
Neighborhood an allowed new construction public/semi-public use is not compatible
with the Historic Plan and historic designated neighborhood. What is the purpose of
the Historic Residential Neighborhood and Historic Landmarks Commission when the
current zone and rules are allowed to be changed for as City Staff stated on the record
"Anythingis buildable with enough money"? Yes, the City Staff and Developer stated
on the record of the June 22, 2021, Planning Commission Meeting that "Anything is
buildable with enough money". This project does not meet the current land use
regulations. It is a proposed commercial new construction in a Historic Designation
and is not compatible with the surrounding structures. On Page 3, B. Neighborhood, it
states "Access across the Church lotto other properties is notan issue for APC
consideration, but will be addressed for informational purposes only." For your
information, the existing residential properties have prescriptive rights to continue to
access the properties in the same manner that they have accessed forover130years.
The proposed new constructionisoversizedin scope for the surrounding residential
character of the neighborhood and is a complete hindrance to the access to the
existing historic residential properties.

Comment: The historic criteria were addressed by the HLC in the New Construction
Permit (NC20-08) and are not reviewed by the APC. Issues concerning the size and
environmental impact of the Safeway building are not part of this application and not for
APC consideration. The APC addressed the issue of other available facilities and
locations in the Findings of Fact Section IV.P.1. The APC addressed the issue of
compatibility with the neighborhood in the Findings of Fact Section IV.0.2

The statement “anything is buildable with enough money” was taken out of context as it
was made in reference to the ability of a developer to invest money into construction
items such as moving the sewer easement and addressing any engineering for geologic
issue requirements.

Access across the subject property to the private properties is not guaranteed by any
recorded easement or agreement. Prescriptive rights in Oregon are not an issue for the
APC and are a civil matter between the two private parties. The APC does not address
issues such as access other than on rights-of-way. The Findings of Fact Section 111.B
notes that the access was included for information purposes only and provides
information in Section IV.P.2.

5. Onpage 4, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, A. Finding: the Plan states
3
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"Semi-Public Use". The current Church does not have the youth and adult membership to
support the unnecessary proposed building. There are 16 existing Churches in Astoria
that would allow for the desired semi-public use if the youth and adult membership
need a facility. The proposed new construction is an unnecessary intrusion to the
existing Historic Residential Character of the neighborhood. Not one single Bethany
Lutheran Church member lives within the neighborhood of the proposed construction
and there is not even a permanent Pastor for the Church living in the Pastor house.
The members use the existing Church for less than 3 hours on a Sunday, and limited
time during the week. Why would the City allow for another non-profit, non-tax
assessed, oversized structure to be put in a Historic Residential Neighborhood when
there are 16 existing Churches that could be used for the requested semi-public/public
use? There are tax paying members of the neighborhood that have stated on the
record they do not want another oversized non-profit building in the residential
neighborhood. Just because you can does not mean you should. The proposed
building is overreaching in scope, detail, and does not conform with the surrounding
buildings with historic structure.

Comment: The size and residency of the congregation are not issues for the APC
consideration. The APC criteria does not include review of tax producing versus non-
profit use of properties.

6. On page 5, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, B. There is an
existing City sewer easement which prohibits construction over the easement area.
What makes moving the sewer allowed to be paved over with the parking lot? That is
what the City sewer easement states, is that it will not be built over. A parking lot is an
improvement and structure which the easement does not allow. Follow the intent of
the document and realize that by allowing for a parking lot and building, it will cause
the adjacent residences to be compromised with sewer andwater run-offdetention
issuesto beexacerbated. Theadjacentresidences are dealing with current stormwater
issues and the City has done nothingto facilitate and fix the current residence water
issues. Is this another "Anything is buildable with enough money" stated fact that the
residences concerns are to be ignored and the Church with a lot of money is allowed
to move the sewer to allow for an oversized structure and not alleviate, and fix the
existing water issue for the current residences? What exactly happens at the City for
City Staff and the Developer to go on record making the statement "Anything is
buildable with enough money" mean City Council and Mayor? It also states that the
City finds that the proposed development meets the required yard setbacks. There is
no yard. This is a commercial building with oversized landscaping that hinders the
existing native bird nesting and vegetation. There is no yard. The current nesting birds
do not nest in bushes. They need the open space to nest with little vegetation.

Comment: The original site plan proposed the building on the west side of the lot and
avoided the sewer easement. After the HLC review and public comments that the
building was blocking Mr. Tadei’s view, the applicant worked with the City to possibly
relocate the sewer easement at the applicant’s cost and move the building to the east.
The City sewer easement prohibits structures over the easement that would impede City
equipment when working on the sewer lines. Landscaping and hardscape such as
parking lots are allowed as they do not impede the equipment and the landscaping and/or
hardscape can be replaced after the work is completed. It is the same as the utilities that
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10.

are within a right-of-way which is paved.

Existing storm water issues in this neighborhood are an issue for the City Engineering
Division and not part of the APC review.

Setbacks are required between the property line and structures. Landscaping including
ground cover and/or taller vegetation may be located within the setback areas. The
setbacks and proposed landscape plan are addressed in the Findings of Fact Section
IV.B, Section IV.L, and Section IV.P.5.

The APC reviewed the bird population in the Findings of Fact Section I1V.O.6.

Onpage 5,under the IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, D, Section 2.090,
Height of Structures in the R-2 Zone states "No structure will exceed a height of 28 feet
above grade”, but on page 6, under Finding: it states, The proposed building is 34' to the
ridge. 34 feet is not 28 feet. Again, changing the rules to accommodate the "Anything is
buildable with enough money" statement from City Staff and the Developer. The building
is commercial and oversized for the residential character of the neighborhood. The
proposed building violates the entire historic district.

Comment: The height of the building as measured according to the Astoria Development
Code is 25.5’ and is addressed in the Findings of Fact Section IV.D.

On page 10, IV Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., K. It states that the site
is not within 100' of a known landslide hazard. Federal landslide maps take precedent
over a City landslide map, and it is clear the property and adjacent propertyis in the high
landslide area. This is another example of City Staff making a mis statement on what the
Code states.

Comment: The City uses the City “Areas of High Water and Past Slides” map when
determining the location of “known” landslides. The City has not adopted the DOGAMI
map of landslides until a geologic hazard ordinance has been adopted by the City as the
DOGAMI maps indicate that most of Astoria is within some form of a landslide area. The
issue of geologic hazards was addressed in the Findings of Fact Section IV.K and would
be reviewed by the City Engineer at the time of the building permit submittal.

Onpage 11, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., l., Section 7.110G
Landscaping, states Landscaping shall be provided. The existing landscaping around all
buildings and specifically, in this historic residential neighborhood are out of control and
not being properly maintained. What is the City doing about it? Consider this a formal
complaint that the landscaping is not being properly maintained by the Bethany Lutheran
Church, nor the Comfort Suites Motel, nor Safeway. The trees and landscaping have not
been trimmed and taken care of properly, while the residents of the neighborhood are
always maintaining their yards and trees. Follow the Code.

Comment: The issue of the maintenance of existing landscaping is not part of this
application and not for APC review.

Onpage 13, V. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., N., Section 11.140, Public
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11.

12.

13.

or Semi-Public Use states Traffic will not congest nearby streets. By the Bethany
Lutheran Church stating that there is so much need and support for the proposed
building, this is going to cause even more congestion with the existing oversized
commercial buildings that are in existence. The existing Marine Drive/Lief Erikson Drive
are already over congested with too much industrial, commercial, personal vehicular
traffic. Follow the Code.

Comment: Traffic issues were addressed by the APC in the Findings of Fact Section
IV.N, IV.0.4, and IV.P.2.

On page 14, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., N., Section 11.020(B.1)
states that "the Planning Commission shall base their decision on whether the use
complies with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan”. CP.075.2, Uppertown
Area Policies states "The predominantly residential character of the area upland of Marine
Drive/Lief Erikson Drive will be preserved.” There is nothing in the oversized building of
new construction in the historic designation that preserves any of the residential
character. This is a commercial buildingin a residential zoned area. If the Bethany
Lutheran Church had submitted an application for a small garage that fit in design and
scope with the historic residential structures, the neighbors would most likely have
supported the application. What has been submitted does not fit with the neighborhood.

Comment: The APC addressed this issue in the Findings of Fact Section I1V.0.2

On page 15, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., N, Section 11.020(B.1)
3., states in the Finding: The church is an existing semi-public use (business). The zone
is not for business. When does a Church become a "business"? If it is a business, then it
should pay property taxes and file as a business. What makes the finding state the
Church is a "Business"?

Comment: The term “business” applied to the semi-public use was a reference to the
Comprehensive Plan Economic Element language which does not differentiate between
public/semi-public uses and for-profit uses. Use would remain as semi-public, but the
economy is impacted by any use even if it is a non-profit as this status only reflects taxing
issues.

On page 16, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., O, Section 11.020(B.1)
5., states Comprehensive Plan Section CP.220(6) concerning Housing Policies states that
"Neighborhoods should be protected from unnecessary intrusions of incompatible uses,
including large scale commercial, industrial and public uses or activities." Protect the
Historic Residential Neighborhood and follow this Code.

Comment: The APC addressed this issue in the Findings of Fact in Section IV.0.5.

A public hearing on the Appeal has been advertised and is scheduled for the October 18, 2021
City Council meeting. A complete Record of the Request is attached.

The Council has several options: 1) Uphold the APC decision to approve the request, possibly
with revised Findings of Fact; 2) Reverse the APC decision and deny the request pending
adoption of revised Findings of Fact; or 3) Remand the issue back to the APC for
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reconsideration. It should be noted that a remand to the APC would be heard by the APC
tentatively on November 23, 2021 (should the City Council decision be made at the October 18,
2021 meeting) and if this decision was appealed, it would not be heard by the City Council until
tentatively December 20, 2021, which is after the end of the extended 120 Days (December 8,
2021). The applicant is not required to extend the 120 Day period.

Recommendation

It would be in order for the City Council to hold the public hearing on the appeal, consider
whether to uphold or reverse the Astoria Planning Commission decision to approve the Request
with conditions, and adopt Findings of Fact to support the Council decision.

Koty

Rosemary Johnson, Planning Consultant
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LAW OFFICES OF JAMES D. ZUPANCIC, PC
JAMES D. ZupPANCIC, EsQ., CRE
16580 FAIR MILE ROAD
SISTERS, OR 97759-9756 Y [ el b=
E. IM@ZUPGROUP.COM fhsy =9 W Ll U LD
C. 503-277-9906 1

October 8, 2021

City of Astoria City Council

Mayor and Council Member Bruce Jones
Council Member Roger Rocka

Council Member Tom Brownson

Council Member Joan Herman
Council Member Tom Hilton DELIVERED BY EMAIL

Re: AP21-06; Request for Incorporation of Planning Commission Record (CU20-10)
Applicant: RDA Project Management, LLC

Landowner: Bethany Free Lutheran Church

Subject Property: 420 34™ St., Astoria

Dear Mayor Jones and Members of the City Council:

On behalf of the Applicant and Respondent, RDA Project Management, LLC and Landowner
Bethany Free Lutheran Church, we hereby request that the record of the proceedings before the Astoria
Planning Commission in CU20-10, be incorporated into the record of these proceedings AP21-06.

Sincerely,

James D. ZLtpcmcic

James D. Zupancic, Esq., CRE
Counsel for Applicant and Bethany Free Lutheran Church

Cc: City Staff
Carrie Richter, Esq.

AP-1



LAW OFFICES OF JAMES D. ZUPANCIC, PC
JAMES D. ZUPANCIC, EsQ., CRE
16580 FAIR MILE ROAD
SISTERS, OR 97759-9756 e O onnn e
E. JIM@ZUPGROUP.COM ;‘ i g (2 ]
C.503-277-9906 2

October 8, 2021

City of Astoria City Council

Mayor and Council Member Bruce Jones
Council Member Roger Rocka

Council Member Tom Brownson

Council Member Joan Herman
Council Member Tom Hilton DELIVERED BY EMAIL

Re: Request for Dismissal of Appeal AP21-06
Applicant: RDA Project Management, LLC
Landowner: Bethany Free Lutheran Church
Subject Property: 420 34 St., Astoria

Dear Mayor Jones and Members of the City Council:

On behalf of the Applicant and Respondent, RDA Project Management, LLC and Landowner
Bethany Free Lutheran Church, we hereby respectfully request dismissal of AP21-06 on the grounds
that the respective Notices of Appeal filed by the Appellants do not comply with the Astoria
Development Code. Although Applicant believes that it can, and will if necessary, present a compelling
appellate response to AP21-06 on the merits, this request is made pursuant to ADC 9.040 D and for
preservation of the objection.

Astoria Development Code Section 9.040 D provides as follows:

9.040 D. Contents of Appeal.

A request for appeal of a Commission or Committee decision shall contain:
1. An identification of the decision sought to be reviewed, including the date of the decision.

2. A statement of the interest of the person seeking review and that he was a party to the initial
proceedings.

3. The specific grounds relied upon for the review, including a statement that the criteria against
which review is being requested were addressed at the Commission or Committee hearing.

AP-2



Astoria City Council
Page 2 of 2

Appellants Jason Hall and Jude Matulich-Hall

1.

The appeal from Appellants Jason Hall and Jude Matulich-Hall should be dismissed on the
grounds that their Notice of Appeal does not contain (a) a statement of interest of the Appellants
and that he/she was a party to the initial proceedings, as required by ADC 9.040 D.2 and (b) the
specific grounds relied upon for the review, including a statement that the criteria against which
review is being requested were addressed at the Commission or Committee hearing, as required
by ADC 9.040 D.3. The general statement that Mr. Hall and Ms. Matulich-Hall are appealing
“all applicable criteria” does not satisfy ADC 9.040 D.3 and deprives the Applicant with
sufficient specific information necessary to prepare a response to the appeal.

Appellants Susan Tadei, Paul Tadei, Vince Tadei and Riley Pitts

2. The appeal from Appellants Susan Tadei, Paul Tadei, Vince Tadei and Riley Pitts should be

dismissed on the grounds that their respective Notices of Appeal do not contain (a) a statement of
interest of the appellant and that he/she was a party to the initial proceedings, as required by
ADC 9.040 D.2 and (b) a statement that the criteria against which review is being requested were
addressed at the Commission or Committee hearing, as required by ADC 9.040 D.3. The
administrative procedures prescribed by Article 9 of the Astoria Development Code are not
suggested formalities, but are procedural rules, and failure to follow the notice requirements
deprive the Applicant of due process of law as required by the Oregon and U.S Constitutions.
Moreover, it is not the City’s responsibility to provide the Notice of Appeal form that complies
with the ADC. Applicant/Respondent is prejudiced because the Appellants have failed to
provide required information and that failure deprives Applicant/Respondent the opportunity to
contest those assertions.

Based on the above, and the attached copies of the Notices of Appeal (Exhibit “A”), the

Appellant/Respondent respectfully requests that this appeal be dismissed.

Sincerely,

James D. :Zupancic

James D. Zupancic, Esq., CRE
Counsel for Applicant and Bethany Free Lutheran Church

Cc: City Staff

Carrie Richter, Esq.
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NOTICE OF APPEAL AP21-06

Issue being appealed: APC’s approval decision of Conditional Use Request CU20-10

List of Appellants — Contact Information
(signature pages attached)

Susan Tadei

9631 NE Midway Ave.
PO Box 228
Indianola, WA 98342

PH: (360) 930-1429 / (360) 930-1429

Email: suetadei@gmail.com

Vince Tadei
504 34 Street
Astoria, OR 97103
PH: (503) 298-1838
Email: suetadei@gmail.com

Paul Tadei
89563 Lakeside Ct.
Astoria, OR 97103
PH: (503) 298-9637
Email: ptadei@clatsopdist.com

Riley Pitts
3481 Duane Street
Astoria, OR 97103
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Jason Hall & Jude Matulich-Hall
3473 Duane Street
Astoria, OR 97103

PH: (503) 756-3672 / (503) 298-3874

Email: yogijude@gmail.com
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September 12, 2021

City of Astoria

Attn: Community Development Department
1095 Duane Street

Astoria, OR 97103

503-338-5183

planning@astoria.or.us

RE: Notice of Appeal of Order No. CU20-10 Conditional Use Application

Attn: City Council and Mayor

My name is Susan Tadei, physical address of 9631 NE Midway Avenue, and mailing
address of P.O. Box 228, Indianola, WA 98342. | am the youngest daughter of my father Vincent
Tadei, address of 504-34'" Street, Astoria, OR 97103. My father is 88 years old, and this proposed
new construction by the Bethany Lutheran Church is causing my father stress and he has clearly
stated to me and my siblings that my father does not want this building in the historic residential
neighborhood. It is an unnecessary intrusion, and the Bethany Lutheran Church initially stated to
my father that there was a desire to put up a small garage. The application that is presented is
beyond a “small garage” and has now turned into an oversized commercial structure in a historic
residential zone neighborhood. This process is the legal process of which people are allowed to
be heard and | am worried for my father, and his neighbors, so | am appealing of record the City
of Astoria Planning Commission Decision on August 24, 2021, Order No. CU20-10, for the

following reasons:

1. Comprehensive Plan CP.075 Uppertown Area Policies 2., has been ignored by the
Planning Commission decision to allow for this commercial building and the
proposed new construction does not preserve the residential character of the
historic neighborhood. The Plan and Code need to be followed and the Planning

Commission is wrong by ignoring the Plan and Code.

2. City of Astoria Development Code Article 11., states that before a conditional use
is approved, the use will comply with the following standards:
The use is appropriate at the proposed location. Several factors which should be
considered in determining whether or not the use is appropriate include:
availability of similar existing uses; availability of other appropriately zoned sites;
and the desirability of other suitably zoned sites for the use. This is a proposed
new construction for a commercial building that is not needed in the City of
Astoria nor in a historic residential neighborhood. There are plenty of school
gymnasiums, Churches (16 Churches according to the Church attorney) that can
be used for recreation, church youth meetings, and red cross shelters. Follow the

Code.
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3. City of Astoria Development Code Article 11., states that before a conditional use
is approved, the use will comply with the following standards:
The topography, soils, and other physical characteristics of the site are
appropriate for the use. The property is clearly in the High Landslide location area
and the Planning Commission stated on the record that this is not applicable to
the application. That is a clear mis statement and the Code states before the
conditional use is approved, the use will comply. Follow the Code. The property is
not appropriate and the proposed construction will overburden the water and
sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection and all utilities. There is
no need for a half-court basketball court with showers brand new construction
that is going to overburden all the facilities because the entire project had to be
redesigned and the proposed location of the building moved because it does
overburden the existing facilities. Take care of the existing historic residential
properties that have water issues now before agreeing to allow for another
burden to an existing residential neighborhood.

4. Onpage 3, B. Neighborhood: It states that the Safeway commercial building is part
of the Neighborhood. The proposed new construction is in a Historic Residential
Zoned neighborhood. Safeway is an oversized, heated climate changing
commercial site that is not in the Historic Residential Zone. It is located across Lief
Erikson Drive/Marine Drive, and it should be taken down and the property
restored to eliminate the heated climate change it has caused. The intent of the
City to make the Historic Residential Neighborhood an allowed new construction
public/semi-public use is not compatible with the Historic Plan and historic
designated neighborhood. What is the purpose of the Historic Residential
Neighborhood and Historic Landmarks Commission when the current zone and
rules are allowed to be changed for as City Staff stated on the record “Anything is
buildable with enough money”? Yes, the City Staff and Developer stated on the
record of the June 22, 2021, Planning Commission Meeting that “Anything is
buildable with enough money”. This project does not meet the current land use
regulations. It is a proposed commercial new construction in a Historic
Designation and is not compatible with the surrounding structures. On Page 3, B.
Neighborhood, it states “Access across the Church lot to other properties is not an
issue for APC consideration, but will be addressed for informational purposes
only.” For your information, the existing residential properties have prescriptive
rights to continue to access the properties in the same manner that they have
accessed for over 130 years. The proposed new construction is oversized in scope
for the surrounding residential character of the neighborhood and is a complete
hindrance to the access to the existing historic residential properties.

5. On page 4, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, A. Finding: the Plan

states “Semi-Public Use”. The current Church does not have the youth and adult
membership to support the unnecessary proposed building. There are 16 existing
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Churches in Astoria that would allow for the desired semi-public use if the youth
and adult membership need a facility. The proposed new construction is an
unnecessary intrusion to the existing Historic Residential Character of the
neighborhood. Not one single Bethany Lutheran Church member lives within the
neighborhood of the proposed construction and there is not even a permanent
Pastor for the Church living in the Pastor house. The members use the existing
Church for less than 3 hours on a Sunday, and limited time during the week. Why
would the City allow for another non-profit, non-tax assessed, oversized structure
to be put in a Historic Residential Neighborhood when there are 16 existing
Churches that could be used for the requested semi-public/public use? There are
tax paying members of the neighborhood that have stated on the record they do
not want another oversized non-profit building in the residential neighborhood.
Just because you can does not mean you should. The proposed building is
overreaching in scope, detail, and does not conform with the surrounding
buildings with historic structure.

On page 5, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, B. There is an
existing City sewer easement which prohibits construction over the easement
area. What makes moving the sewer allowed to be paved over with the parking
lot? That is what the City sewer easement states, is that it will not be built over. A
parking lot is an improvement and structure which the easement does not allow.
Follow the intent of the document and realize that by allowing for a parking lot
and building, it will cause the adjacent residences to be compromised with sewer
and water run-off detention issues to be exacerbated. The adjacent residences are
dealing with current stormwater issues and the City has done nothing to facilitate
and fix the current residence water issues. Is this another “Anything is buildable
with enough money” stated fact that the residences concerns are to be ignored
and the Church with a lot of money is allowed to move the sewer to allow for an
oversized structure and not alleviate, and fix the existing water issue for the
current residences? What exactly happens at the City for City Staff and the
Developer to go on record making the statement “Anything is buildable with
enough money” mean City Council and Mayor? It also states that the City finds
that the proposed development meets the required yard setbacks. There is no
vard. This is a commercial building with oversized landscaping that hinders the
existing native bird nesting and vegetation. There is no yard. The current nesting
birds do not nest in bushes. They need the open space to nest with little

vegetation.

On page 5, under the IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, D, Section
2.090, Height of Structures in the R-2 Zone states “No structure will exceed a
height of 28 feet above grade”, but on page 6, under Finding: it states, The
proposed building is 34’ to the ridge. 34 feet is not 28 feet. Again, changing the
rules to accommodate the “Anything is buildable with enough money” statement
from City Staff and the Developer. The building is commercial and oversized for

AP-12



10.

11.

12.

the residential character of the neighborhood. The proposed building violates the
entire historic district.

On page 10, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., K. It states that
the site is not within 100’ of a known landslide hazard. Federal landslide maps take
precedent over a City landslide map and it is clear the property and adjacent
property is in the high{andslide area. This is another example of City Staff making
a mis statement on what the Code states.

On page 11, iV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., L., Section 7.110G
Landscaping, states Landscaping shall be provided. The existing landscaping
around all buildings and specifically, in this historic residential neighborhood are
out of control and not being properly maintained. What is the City doing about it?
Consider this a formal complaint that the landscaping is not being properly
maintained by the Bethany Lutheran Church, nor the Comfort Suites Motel, nor
Safeway. The trees and landscaping have not been trimmed and taken care of
properly, while the residents of the neighborhood are always maintaining their
yards and trees. Follow the Code.

On page 13, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., N., Section 11.140,
Public or Semi-Public Use states Traffic will not congest nearby streets. By the
Bethany Lutheran Church stating that there is so much need and support for the
proposed building, this is going to cause even more congestion with the existing
oversized commercial buildings that are in existence. The existing Marine
Drive/Lief Erikson Drive are already over congested with too much industrial,
commercial, personal vehicular traffic. Follow the Code.

On page 14, V. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., N., Section
11.020(B.1) states that “the Planning Commission shall base their decision on
whether the use complies with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
CP.075.2, Uppertown Area Policies states “The predominantly residential
character of the area upland of Marine Drive/Lief Erikson Drive will be preserved.”
There is nothing in the oversized building of new construction in the historic
designation that preserves any of the residential character. This is a commercial
building in a residential zoned area. If the Bethany Lutheran Church had submitted
an application for a small garage that fit in design and scope with the historic
residential structures, the neighbors would most likely have supported the
application. What has been submitted does not fit with the neighborhood.

On page 15, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., O., Section
11.020(B.1) 3., states in the Finding: The church is an existing semi-public use
(business). The zone is not for business. When does a Church become a
“business”? If it is a business, then it should pay property taxes and file as a
business. What makes the finding state the Church is a “Business”?
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13. On page 16, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., O., Section
11.020(B.1) 5., states Comprehensive Plan Section CP.220(6) concerning Housing
Policies states that “Neighborhoods should be protected from unnecessary
intrusions of incompatible uses, including large scale commercial, industrial and
public uses or activities. “ Protect the Historic Residential Neighborhood and

follow this Code.

From my understanding, when an applicant submits a conditional use or other
planning/historic application, the government official reviewing the document goes through a
checklist form and checks to see if certain criteria are met, but the government official does not
fill out specific code for the applicant/developer and “cherry pick” items that the application does
or does not meet. That is beyond the responsibility of the government office and application
process. Ifthe applicant needs assistance, land use attorneys and independent legal counsel need
to be hired and the applicant/developer attorney is the person that is to navigate the specific
application criteria and insert the rules and codes. | am very concerned the City of Astoria
Planning Department has gone beyond the scope of the process to be sure that the application
is approved. City Council and the Mayor need to reverse the application and deny the approval
for a one-sided application completed far the entire benefit of the applicant and developer. The
City of Astoria government offices did not take into account any of the surrounding neighborhood
concerns and specifically, written comprehensive plan and code.

From,

/s/Susan Tadei

Susan Tadei
360-930-1429
suetadei@gmail.com
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Tiffany Taylor

SOOIy e

\ Yelopmen
From: Davis, Paul <Paul.Davis@JBTC.COM> CITY OF ASTORIA s p2y-Cle
Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 4:51 PM
To: Tiffany Taylor
Subject: RE: Comments regarding AP21-06. Public Notice for City Council's October 18, 2021
Meeting

****¥FEXTERNAL SENDER %%
Comments to support the Denial of the requested Appeal to the City Council regarding the Bethany Church construction
project.

Dear Members of the Council,

Please dismiss this appeal (AP21-06) for the following reasons. This building will be an asset to our community and a
blessing to many people who live here.

In response to the reasons for the appeal, first, the building will not detract from the historic character of the
neighborhood , any more than the mostly vacant lot does now. That is just not a reason to prevent the use of this
property- that has always been planned for this use. A new building does not harm historic character, any more than an
old house harms positive change or improvement. This argument is really subjective and should not be the basis for
acceptance or denial of the appeal.

The argument that the building would be intrusive and that similar buildings are available within the city is also a matter
of opinion. My opinion is that there ARE NOT similar buildings available within a convenient location to the church for
the benefit of the owner of this property. The aging Armory with its lack of many things like good bathrooms and easy
access, is about the only building in the county that may be kind of similar in use, but is clearly not equivalent in
convenience or actual use. Completely subjective Opinion once again.

Next the issue that the building will be taller than 28 ft. Since this property is NOT waterfront property and is clearly
SOUTH of the street. This argument has no merit. The proposed building will likely have less frequent use than the
church beside it. | can sympathize with home owners that have been lucky that nothing has been built on this lot for
many years, but that should not be a reason that development of this property should be forever restricted. The height
should not be part of the consideration. This is not a riverfront property.

I have no idea what sewer or storm drain issues this project will present, but | am sure that the plans will meet whatever
standard is required to meet existing codes. The city gets to play a role in that, so | am sure this will not be a real

issue. As for the argument that it will increase traffic congestion, there is no evidence that it will cause any more traffic
than the Sunday services at Bethany Lutheran create. Traffic on this road already sucks. A facility that may be primarily
used by the church, will just not be able to make the congestion any worse.

In short, Please deny this appeal and allow this property owner the ability to add something good to our community.

This will benefit far more Astorians, than it will inconvenience. Thank you.

Paul Davis
33 Auburn Ave
Astoria OR 97103
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AB8425
CITY OF ASTORIA
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Astoria City Council will hold a public hearing on Monday, Oc-
tober 18, 2021 at 7.00 p.m., in the City Council Chambers at City
Hall, 1095 Duane Street, Astoria. The purpose of the hearing is to
consider the following request:

1. Appeal (AP21-06) of Astoria Planning Commission ap-
proval of Conditional Use (CU20-10) by RDA Project Management
LLC for Bethany Lutheran Church to construct a 5,030 square foot
structure at 420 34th Street (Map T8N R9W Section 9BD, Tax Lots
3800 & 3900; Lots 1, 2, and west 18.75' Lot 3, Block 18, Adair's
Port of Upper Astoria), as a public/semi-public, accessory multi-
use building to the existing adjacent church facility at 451 34th
Street in the R-2 Zone (Medium Density Residential). The appel-
lant has cited the following issues in the Notice of Appeal: building
is large and would not preserve historic residential character of
neighborhood per CP.075.2; building would be an incompatible
intrusion into the residential neighborhood; similar use buildings
are available within the City; building would exceed maximum 28’
height; use will overburden existing utilities and increase storm
water issues; construction would be over existing City sewer ease-
ment; use will increase traffic congestion; site is within a Federal
identified slide area. Development Code Standards in Sections
2.060 to 2.095, Article 8, 11, Comprehensive Plan Sections CP.005
to CP.028, CP.047 to CP.048, CP.070 to CP.075 are applicable to
the request.

For information, contact the Community Development Depart-
ment by writing to: 1095 Duane St., Astoria OR 97103, by email:
comdevadmin@astoria.or.us or by phone: (503) 338-5183. The
location of the hearing is accessible to the handicapped. An inter-
preter for the hearing impaired may be requested under the terms
of ORS 192.630 by contacting the Community Development De-
partment 48 hours prior to the meeting at (503) 338-5183. The City
Council reserves the right to modify the proposal or to continue the
hearing to another date and time. If the hearing is continued, no
further public notice will be provided.

THE CITY OF ASTORIA
Tiffany Taylor, Associate Planner
PUBLISHED: October 8, 2021.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

To fully participate remotely in public hearings, go to https.//www.astoria.or.us/LIVE _STREAM.aspx for connection
options and instructions. You may also use a telephone to listen in and provide public testimony. At the start of the
meeting, call (253) 215-8782 and when prompted enter meeting ID# 503 325 5821.

The Astoria City Council will hold a public hearing on Monday, October 18, 2021 at 7:00 p.m., in the City Council
Chambers at City Hall, 1095 Duane Street, Astoria. The purpose of the hearing is to consider the following
request:

1. Appeal (AP21-06) of Astoria Planning Commission approval of Conditional Use (CU20-10) by RDA Project
Management LLC for Bethany Lutheran Church to construct a 5,030 square foot structure at 420 34th Street
(Map T8N ROW Section 9BD, Tax Lots 3800 & 3900; Lots 1, 2, and west 18.75’ Lot 3, Block 18, Adair's Port
of Upper Astoria), as a public/semi-public, accessory multi-use building to the existing adjacent church facility
at 451 34th Street in the R-2 Zone (Medium Density Residential). The appellant has cited the following issues
in the Notice of Appeal: building is large and would not preserve historic residential character of
neighborhood per CP.075.2; building would be an incompatible intrusion into the residential neighborhood;
similar use buildings are available within the City; building would exceed maximum 28’ height; use will
overburden existing utilities and increase storm water issues; construction would be over existing City sewer
easement; use will increase traffic congestion; site is within a Federal identified slide area. Development
Code Standards in Sections 2.060 to 2.095 (R-2 Zone), Article 9 (Administrative Procedures), 11 (Conditional
Use), Comprehensive Plan Sections CP.005 to CP.028 (General Policies), CP.047 to CP.048 (East Gateway
Overlay), CP.070 to CP.075 (Uppertown Area) are applicable to the request.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant, the staff report, and
applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. All such
documents and information are available by request by contacting the Community Development Department at
1095 Duane Street, Astoria or by email at comdevadmin@astoria.or.us or by calling (503) 338-5183. The location
of the hearing is ADA accessible. An interpreter for the hearing impaired may be requested under the terms of
ORS 192.630 by contacting the Community Development Department at (503) 338-5183, 48 hours prior to the
meeting.

All interested persons are invited to express their opinion for or against Appeal Request AP21-06 by email
comdevadmin@astoria.or.us, by letter addressed to the Astoria City Council, 1095 Duane St., Astoria OR 97103,
at the hearing, or remotely. Testimony and evidence must be directed toward the applicable criteria identified
above or other criteria of the Comprehensive Plan or land use regulation which you believe apply to the decision.
Failure to raise an issue with sufficient specificity to afford the Astoria City Council and the parties an opportunity
to respond to the issue precludes an appeal based on that issue.

The public hearing, as conducted by the City Council, will include a review of the application and presentation of
the staff report, opportunity for presentations by the applicant and those in favor of the request, those in
opposition to the request, and deliberation and decision by the City Council. The City Council reserves the right to
modify the proposal or to continue the hearing to another date and time. If the hearing is continued, no further
public notice will be provided.

The City Council’s ruling may be appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals by the applicant, a party to the
hearing, or by a party who responded in writing, by filing a Notice of Intent to Appeal within 21 days after the City
Council's decision. Appellants should contact the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) concerning specific
procedures for filing an appeal with LUBA. If an appeal is not filed with LUBA within the 21-day period, the
decision of the City Council shall be final.

THE CITY OF ASTORIA MAILED: September 24, 2021

_ AP-18
Tiffany Taylor, Associate Planner Page 1 of 2



CITY OF ASTORIA

Founded 1811 e Incorporated 1856
1095 Duane Street - Astoria, OR 97103 * Phone 503-338-5183 * www.astoria.or.us * comdevadmin@astoria.or.us

Connection options and instructions to participate remotely in the public hearing. 1

ONLINE MEETING [ZeTelgq

At start of our Public Meetings you will be able to join our online ZOOM meeting using your mobile or
desktop device and watch the live video presentation and provide public testimony.

Step #1: Use this link: https://www.astoria.or.us/zoom/
Step #2: Install the Zoom software on your mobile device, or join in a web browser

Step #3: If prompted, enter the Meeting ID number: 503 325 5821

Note: Your device will automatically be muted when you enter the online meeting. At the time of public
testimony, when prompted you may choose to select the option within the ZOOM software to "raise your
hand" and notify staff of your desire to testify. Your device will then be un-muted by the Host and you will be
called upon, based on the name you entered within the screen when you logged in.

TELECONFERENCE pp{eYo

At start of our Public Meetings you will be able to dial-in using your telephone to listen and provide public
testimony.

Step #1: Call this number: 253-215-8782
Step #2: When prompted, enter the Meeting ID number: 503 325 5821

Note: Your phone will automatically be muted when you enter the conference call. At the time of public
testimony, when prompted, you may dial *9 to "raise your hand" and notify staff of your desire to testify.
Your phone will then be un-muted by the Host and you will be called upon based on your phone number
used to dial-in.

Page 2 of 2
AP-19
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CITY OF ASTORIA
XdFee Paid Date_“/i4 /=i By CASi

No. AP -0 (o Fee: ($500.00 713

NOTICE OF APPEAL
Property Address:l\/zvo B%L (SW /43\7)\/{0‘7 OR 077/03
Loti Zd’\/uPoH@ A LZA’Q Block )B SubdivisionAy{WVd FO\H“OH/ //@(TV/(

Ma TQ/V RC?\/\/% J?M%%L ax Lot m%% ZoneR ZMGW(M&D@Z) ?&f/’%d?t’i,
Apppellant Name: \/JWE@TGAQ\\ S\}\S(/U/L LPPCI ? } I«XXA)L), Rl(ﬁj‘P\ H}

Appellant Mailing Address: 50 <34 "iiSjL‘/eO)%fhm , OK@ //03
Phone )3~ /78 4%39 _ Business Phone: 30730 -/ Y29 Emait SA&ﬁAL«@VW/ N
Issue Being Appealed:( [ M@WJMMC ()20 + OC)WIG}'; \/tﬂﬁL OO Coclo.
Signature of Appellant: ps mv-%fu Date: 9~/L/ 202

Name of Appellant's Attorney (if any): M FW@?‘“ Aeci DZQJ

Address of Appellant's Attorney (if any): /UDF Ye: ‘)‘ D{Q Lf 642,,@

This Appeal is filed with the City of Astoria, in accordance with Development Code Section 9.040,
on a decision and/or ruling datedﬁ[(/@u.s 27 202/ vy the ASW&( 30 C{LWUM [M/V//%DS’/A

Commission (Department/Commlssmn/Commlttee/Clty Official)

Specific Criteria Appealed: (\()\Mﬁf\o }\D,tf\?)\)@/p LM\ Cp D ,7 5 & (\ A {740-!:/;' {’MC J)?/W// (VWWG{L ( QQL
The specific grounds relied upon for review: g@LCQHU»CﬁLQoQ

(If additional space is needed, attach additional sheets.)

For office use only:
Application Received : [ Standing to Appeal | Yes | | No]
Appeal Criteria:
Application Complete: Permit Info Into D-Base: | % /[« /7| 2
Labels Prepared: Tentative Meeting Date: (. C.  10/ig /2 |
120 Days:

City Hall #1095 Duane Street o Astoria OR 97103 e Phone 503-338-5 183 e Fax 503-338-6538
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NOTICE OF APPEAL AP21-06

Issue being appealed: APC’s approval decision of Conditional Use Request CU20-10

List of Appellants — Contact Information

(signature pages attached)

Susan Tadei

9631 NE Midway Ave.
PO Box 228
Indianola, WA 98342

PH: (360) 930-1429 / (360) 930-1429

Email: suetadei@gmail.com

Vince Tadei
504 34t Street
Astoria, OR 97103
PH: (503) 298-1838
Email: suetadei@gmail.com

Paul Tadei
89563 Lakeside Ct.
Astoria, OR 97103
PH: (503) 298-9637
Email: ptadei@clatsopdist.com

Riley Pitts
3481 Duane Street
Astoria, OR 97103
PH: n/a
Email: rileypitts@hotmail.com

Jason Hall & Jude Matulich-Hall
3473 Duane Street
Astoria, OR 97103

PH: (503) 756-3672 / (503) 298-3874

Email: yogijude@gmail.com
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

| &Eee Paid Date_ 4 /2 By cash

No. AP QI—Db \ " Fee;-$500.00 -
L
NOTICE OF APPEAL
Property Address: 4/,,70 ~ [/ﬂ \)//7L /é/zﬂf/ Z_
Lot 1,24 Wed 1875 154  Block _ 1% Subdivision Adac's Pock ok \)\I«?N Ao

Map 1 &N 4w )wt% Tax Lot 3400 7 290 Zone K.-7
Appellant Name: (G L &d(/t
Appellant Mailing Address %Ci5b 3 LCL,\ZQ5 s d/%_'
Phone'503 'aﬁg‘qmusiness Phone: Email: BTL,LdC\@ C (J@PC\ 5Y Com

Issue Being Appealed: MAJ’L’H: Ll&k&!—mhw& f]«\wz/x
Signature of AppeWW Date: ‘Z /4 — 20 )
Name of Appellarﬁ»’s{orney (if any): ZXJ’L:[Q/H» dﬁ&ﬂ\

Address of Appellant’s Attorney (if any):

This Appeal is filed with the City of Astoria, in accordance with Development Code Section 9.040,

. 2 \ 4 r ’
on a decision and/or ruling datedﬁm /;U’\ :Za by the Q \(;u'u\l NG C/OWWL-.sS an
J \J - PProvE of CuZ20-10

Commission (Department/Commission/Committee/City Official)
Specific Criteria Appealed: ,/9 ) ) e C(‘Uﬂ&) b C'&lg /€ Criteria
The specific grounds relied upon for review. _ 3e<_ Sue [ a_det Q?QGJT uﬂ,\——

le e~

(If additional space is needed, attach additional sheets.)

For office use only:
Application Received : | Standing to Appeal | Yes | | No|
Appeal Criteria:
Application Complete: Permit Info Into D-Base: | V/iu/2, 1)
Labels Prepared: Tentative Meeting Date: |(C.C. '\O/"@ /2
120 Days: '

City Hall #1095 Duane Street e Astoria OR 97103 e Phone 503-338-5183 e Fax 503-338-6538 AP-23
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CITY OF ASTORIA

Founded 1811 e Incorporated 1856 BUILDING COD
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

)2Fee Paid Date_ / Mje By (as
Fee:/$500.00

NOTICE OF APPEAL
Property Address: %/0? 0 - ?9 %‘,5/- ’4?7[&” /{/,; OR
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Map T84 R4W Secid  Tax Lot 3§
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Issue Being Appealed: (B@_A-b‘cww&\ )ALL*%/‘LU’M éﬂﬂ-@y — Ses; fm[}["(—w;“?
Signature of Appellant: RZ%% P A= Date:7//5 /Z,O:L /

Name of Appellant's Attorney (if any): Linde /:da y(

Address of Appellant’s Attorney (if any):

This Appeal is filed with the City of Astoria, in accordance with Development Code Section 9.040,

on a decision and/or ruling dated S/ZLE,/Z_\ by the AYC <€ é??vwf,\ 'o(:/ CU20 -\0

Commission (Department/Commission/Committee/City Official)

Specific Criteria Appealed: Se o S0l \ade s  LeXX\e(

The specific grounds relied upon for review:

Comenids Sugford , (on—ct sl . Al ho
@cﬁ/f///mf/ /e csor? < o M%f(w&

(If additional space is needed, attach additional sheets.)

For office use only:
Application Received : | Standing to Appeal | Yes ] | No |
Appeal Criteria:
Application Complete: Permit Info Into D-Base: | 4/ia /2, U4
Labels Prepared: Tentative Meeting Date: | C.  10/48/2
120 Days: !
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Signature of Appellant: /
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Address of Appellant’s Attorney (if any):

This Appeal is filed with the City of Astoria, in accordance with Development Code Section 9. 040
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@..W(()\}J/QG CVZLD— lU
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For office use only:
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120 Days: )
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September 12, 2021

City of Astoria

Attn: Community Development Department
1095 Duane Street

Astoria, OR 97103

503-338-5183

planning@astoria.or.us

RE: Notice of Appeal of Order No. CU20-10 Conditional Use Application

Attn: City Council and Mayor

My name is Susan Tadei, physical address of 9631 NE Midway Avenue, and mailing
address of P.O. Box 228, Indianola, WA 98342. | am the youngest daughter of my father Vincent
Tadei, address of 504-34' Street, Astoria, OR 97103. My father is 88 years old, and this proposed
new construction by the Bethany Lutheran Church is causing my father stress and he has clearly
stated to me and my siblings that my father does not want this building in the historic residential
neighborhood. It is an unnecessary intrusion, and the Bethany Lutheran Church initially stated to
my father that there was a desire to put up a small garage. The application that is presented is
beyond a “small garage” and has now turned into an oversized commercial structure in a historic
residential zone neighborhood. This process is the legal process of which people are allowed to
be heard and | am worried for my father, and his neighbors, so | am appealing of record the City
of Astoria Planning Commission Decision on August 24, 2021, Order No. CU20-10, for the
following reasons:

1. Comprehensive Plan CP.075 Uppertown Area Policies 2., has been ignored by the
Planning Commission decision to allow for this commercial building and the
proposed new construction does not preserve the residential character of the
historic neighborhaod. The Plan and Code need to be followed and the Planning
Commission is wrong by ignoring the Plan and Code.

2. City of Astoria Development Code Article 11., states that before a conditional use
is approved, the use will comply with the following standards:
The use is appropriate at the proposed location. Several factors which should be
considered in determining whether or not the use is appropriate include:
availability of similar existing uses; availability of other appropriately zoned sites;
and the desirability of other suitably zoned sites for the use. This is a proposed
new construction for a commercial building that is not needed in the City of
Astoria nor in a historic residential neighborhood. There are plenty of school
gymnasiums, Churches (16 Churches according to the Church attorney) that can
be used for recreation, church youth meetings, and red cross shelters. Follow the

Code.
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3. City of Astoria Development Code Article 11., states that before a conditional use
is approved, the use will comply with the following standards:
The topography, soils, and other physical characteristics of the site are
appropriate for the use. The property is clearly in the High Landslide location area
and the Planning Commission stated on the record that this is not applicable to
the application. That is a clear mis statement and the Code states before the
conditional use is approved, the use will comply. Follow the Code. The property is
not appropriate and the proposed construction will overburden the water and
sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection and all utilities. There is
no need for a half-court basketball court with showers brand new construction
that is going to overburden all the facilities because the entire project had to be
redesigned and the proposed location of the building moved because it does
overburden the existing facilities. Take care of the existing historic residential
properties that have water issues now before agreeing to allow for another
burden to an existing residential neighborhood.

4. Onpage 3, B. Neighborhood: It states that the Safeway commercial building is part
of the Neighborhood. The proposed new construction is in a Historic Residential
Zoned neighborhood. Safeway is an oversized, heated climate changing
commercial site that is not in the Historic Residential Zone. It is located across Lief
Erikson Drive/Marine Drive, and it should be taken down and the property
restored to eliminate the heated climate change it has caused. The intent of the
City to make the Historic Residential Neighborhood an allowed new construction
public/semi-public use is not compatible with the Historic Plan and historic
designated neighborhood. What is the purpose of the Historic Residential
Neighborhood and Historic Landmarks Commission when the current zone and
rules are allowed to be changed for as City Staff stated on the record “Anything is
buildable with enough money”? Yes, the City Staff and Developer stated on the
record of the June 22, 2021, Planning Commission Meeting that “Anything is
buildable with enough money”. This project does not meet the current land use
regulations. It is a proposed commercial new construction in a Historic
Designation and is not compatible with the surrounding structures, On Page 3, B.
Neighborhoaod, it states “Access across the Church lot to other properties is not an
issue for APC consideration, but will be addressed for informational purposes
only.” For your information, the existing residential properties have prescriptive
rights to continue to access the properties in the same manner that they have
accessed for over 130 years. The proposed new construction is oversized in scope
for the surrounding residential character of the neighborhood and is a complete
hindrance to the access to the existing historic residential properties.

5. On page 4, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, A. Finding: the Plan

states “Semi-Public Use”. The current Church does not have the youth and adult
membership to support the unnecessary proposed building. There are 16 existing
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Churches in Astoria that would allow for the desired semi-public use if the youth
and adult membership need a facility. The proposed new construction is an
unnecessary intrusion to the existing Historic Residential Character of the
neighborhood. Not one single Bethany Lutheran Church member lives within the
neighborhood of the proposed construction and there is not even a permanent
Pastor for the Church living in the Pastor house. The members use the existing
Church for less than 3 hours on a Sunday, and limited time during the week. Why
would the City allow for another non-profit, non-tax assessed, oversized structure
to be put in a Historic Residential Neighborhood when there are 16 existing
Churches that could be used for the requested semi-public/public use? There are
tax paying members of the neighborhood that have stated on the record they do
not want another oversized non-profit building in the residential neighborhood.
Just because you can does not mean you should. The proposed building is
overreaching in scope, detail, and does not conform with the surrounding
buildings with historic structure.

On page 5, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, B. There is an
existing City sewer easement which prohibits construction over the easement
area. What makes moving the sewer allowed to be paved over with the parking
lot? That is what the City sewer easement states, is that it will not be built over. A
parking lot is an improvement and structure which the easement does not allow.
Follow the intent of the document and realize that by allowing for a parking lot
and building, it will cause the adjacent residences to be compromised with sewer
and water run-off detention issues to be exacerbated. The adjacent residences are
dealing with current stormwater issues and the City has done nothing to facilitate
and fix the current residence water issues. Is this another “Anything is buildable
with enough money” stated fact that the residences concerns are to be ignored
and the Church with a lot of money is allowed to move the sewer to allow for an
oversized structure and not alleviate, and fix the existing water issue for the
current residences? What exactly happens at the City for City Staff and the
Developer to go on record making the statement “Anything is buildable with
enough money” mean City Council and Mayor? It also states that the City finds
that the proposed development meets the required yard setbacks. There is no
yard. This is a commercial building with oversized landscaping that hinders the
existing native bird nesting and vegetation. There is no yard. The current nesting
birds do not nest in bushes. They need the open space to nest with little
vegetation.

On page 5, under the IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact, D, Section
2.090, Height of Structures in the R-2 Zone states “No structure will exceed a
height of 28 feet above grade”, but on page 6, under Finding: it states, The
proposed building is 34’ to the ridge. 34 feet is not 28 feet. Again, changing the
rules to accommodate the “Anything is buildable with enough money” statement
from City Staff and the Developer. The building is commercial and oversized for
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10.

11.

12.

the residential character of the neighborhood. The proposed building violates the
entire historic district.

On page 10, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., K. It states that
the site is not within 100’ of a known landslide hazard. Federal landslide maps take
precedent over a City landslide map and it is clear the property and adjacent
property is in the high landslide area. This is another example of City Staff making
a mis statement on what the Code states.

On page 11, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact,, L., Section 7.110G
Landscaping, states Landscaping shall be provided. The existing landscaping
around all buildings and specifically, in this historic residential neighborhood are
out of control and not being properly maintained. What is the City doing about it?
Consider this a formal complaint that the landscaping is not being properly
maintained by the Bethany Lutheran Church, nor the Comfort Suites Motel, nor
Safeway. The trees and landscaping have not been trimmed and taken care of
properly, while the residents of the neighborhood are always maintaining their
yards and trees. Follow the Code.

On page 13, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., N., Section 11.140,
Public or Semi-Public Use states Traffic will not congest nearby streets. By the
Bethany Lutheran Church stating that there is so much need and support for the
proposed building, this is going to cause even more congestion with the existing
oversized commercial buildings that are in existence. The existing Marine
Drive/Lief Erikson Drive are already over congested with too much industrial,
commercial, personal vehicular traffic. Follow the Code.

On page 14, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., N., Section
11.020(B.1) states that “the Planning Commission shall base their decision on
whether the use complies with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
CP.075.2, Uppertown Area Policies states “The predominantly residential
character of the area upland of Marine Drive/Lief Erikson Drive will be preserved.”
There is nothing in the oversized building of new construction in the historic
designation that preserves any of the residential character. This is a commercial
building in a residential zoned area. If the Bethany Lutheran Church had submitted
an application for a small garage that fit in design and scope with the historic
residential structures, the neighbors would most likely have supported the
application. What has been submitted does not fit with the neighborhood.

On page 15, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., O., Section
11.020(B.1) 3., states in the Finding: The church is an existing semi-public use
(business). The zone is not for business. When does a Church become a
“business”? If it is a business, then it should pay property taxes and file as a
business. What makes the finding state the Church is a “Business”?
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13. On page 16, IV. Applicable Review Criteria and Findings of Fact., 0., Section
11.020(B.1) 5., states Comprehensive Plan Section CP.220(6) concerning Housing
Policies states that “Neighborhoods should be protected from unnecessary
intrusions of incompatible uses, including large scale commercial, industrial and
public uses or activities. “ Protect the Historic Residential Neighborhood and
follow this Code.

From my understanding, when an applicant submits a conditional use or other
planning/historic application, the government official reviewing the document goes through a
checklist form and checks to see if certain criteria are met, but the government official does not
fill out specific code for the applicant/developer and “cherry pick” items that the application does
or does not meet. That is beyond the responsibility of the government office and application
process. If the applicant needs assistance, land use attorneys and independent legal counsel need
to be hired and the applicant/developer attorney is the person that is to navigate the specific
application criteria and insert the rules and codes. | am very concerned the City of Astoria
Planning Department has gone beyond the scope of the process to be sure that the application
is approved. City Council and the Mayor need to reverse the application and deny the approval
for a one-sided application completed for the entire benefit of the applicant and developer. The
City of Astoria government offices did not take into account any of the surrounding neighborhood
concerns and specifically, written comprehensive plan and code.

From,

/s/Susan Tadei

Susan Tadei
360-930-1429
suetadei@gmail.com
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BEFORE THE ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF ASTORIA

IN THE MATTER OF A CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST

FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY: ORDER NO. CU20-10
MAP T8N-ROW SECTION 9BD, TAX LOTS 3800 & 3900; LOTS 1, 2

)
)
)
)
AND WEST 18.75’ LOT 3; BLOCK 18; ADAIR’S PORT OF UPPER ASTORIA )
)
ZONING: R-2 (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL) )

)

)

)

APPLICANT: RDA PROJECT MANAGEMENT LLC on behalf of
BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCH, PO BOX 1417, ASTORIA, OR 97103

The above named applicant applied to the City for Conditional Use Request (CU20-10) to construct a 5,030
square foot structure with 1,845 square foot covered porch at 420 34" Street as an accessory multi-use
building to the existing adjacent church facility at 451 34t Street in the R-2 (Medium Density Residential)
Zone, Astoria, OR 97103.

A public hearing on the above entitled matter was held before the Astoria Planning Commission on May 4,
2021; and the Astoria Planning Commission closed the public hearing and rendered a decision at the August
24, 2021 meeting.

The Astoria Planning Commission orders that this application for a Conditional Use Request (CU20-10) is
approved and adopts the findings of fact and conclusions of law attached hereto.

This decision may be appealed to the City Council by the applicant, a party to the hearing, or a party who
responded in writing, by filing an appeal with the City within 15 days of the mailing of the Order (section 9.040).

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant, the staff report, and
applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost.

The permit will be void after two years unless substantial construction has taken place, or use has begun.
However, the Planning Commission may extend the permit for an additional one year upon request by the
applicant.

DATE SIGNED: AUGUST 24, 2021 DATE MAILED: AUGUST 31, 2021

ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION {) k
/@L/\ Commiszianer David Krucnmg
(Excused)

Presicdent - Dasyl Moore

Comrrssicror Brackiny enn

(Excused)

Commissiongr Chns Wamack

D

Vice President — Sean Fitzpatrick

Commissioner Cindy Price

Commizsiarer. Fst Cotzaren
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CITY OF ASTORIA

Founded 1811 « Incorporated 1856
1095 Duane Street « Astoria OR 97103 « Phone 503-338-5183 « www.astoria.or.us * planning@astoria.or.us

STAFF REPORT AND FINDINGS OF FACT - APPROVAL

REPORT RELEASE DATE: APRIL 27,2021 REVISED RELEASE DATE: JULY 20, 2021

COMMISSION HEARING DATE: MAY 4, 2021 continued to JUNE 22, 2021 to JULY 27, 2021

TO: ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: ROSEMARY JOHNSON, PLANNING CONSULTANT

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST (CU20-10) BY RDA PROJECT MANAGEMENT
FOR BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCH TO LOCATE A SEMI-PUBLIC USE IN
AN ACCESSORY BUILDING AT 420 34TH STREET FOR BETHANY
LUTHERAN CHURCH AT 451 34TH STREET

I SUMMARY

A. Applicant:  Randy Stemper randystemper@gmail.com
RDA Project Management LLC

PO Box 1417
Astoria OR 97103

B. Owner: Bethany Lutheran Church
451 34th Street
Astoria OR 97103

C. Location: 420 34th Street; Map T8N R9W Section 9BD, Tax Lots 3800 &
3900; Lots 1, 2, and west 18.75’ Lot 3, Block 18, Adair's Port of
Upper Astoria

D. Zone: R-2, Medium Density Residential
E. Lot Size: 150’ x 168’ (25,312 square feet)

= Proposal: To operate a semi-public use in an accessory building for the
existing adjacent church facility.

G. Associated Application: The applicant has obtained a New Construction Permit
(NC20-08) approval as Appealed (AP21-02) to construct a building
adjacent to historic properties.

1
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H. 120 Days:  September 9, 2021. The application was deemed complete on
March 11, 2021.

PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT

A public notice was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet pursuant to Section
9.020 on April 9, 2021. Email and web publishing also occurred on April 9, 2021. A
notice of public hearing was published in the Astorian on April 24, 2021. On-site notice
pursuant to Section 9.020.D was posted April 20, 2021. Any comments received will
be made available at the Astoria Planning Commission meeting.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is currently a vacant site of 25,312 square feet. The structure
would be an annex to the existing church which is located across the 34th Street right-
of-way and would be classified as a semi-public use. It is located in an R-2 Zone
(Medium Density Residential) and public/semi-public use is allowed as a conditional
use. The applicant has obtained Historic Landmarks Commission approval for New
Construction Permit (NC20-08) as Appealed (AP21-02). The HLC permit was
appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA 2021-048) and is pending.

Staff has worked with the applicant for several months concerning design, location,
and other details of the project. There may be conflicting items within the application;
however, the APC should consider the details, materials, dimensions, etc. as noted in
the staff report as the final proposal presented by the applicant. On May 20, 2021, the
applicant submitted a revised site plan based on discussions with the City Engineer
and the possible relocation of the City sewer easement. These revised Findings of
Fact reflect the proposed new location. With this revision, the project will need
additional review by the HLC.

There were several public comments received that address the loss of views, source
of funding, and local citizenship of those involved in the project. These issues are not
part of the criteria reviewed by the APC during the Conditional Use process. View is
not a protected resource in most areas of the City. Other public comments raised are
addressed in the Findings of Fact below.

2
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A. Site:

The site is on the east side of 34th Street bounded on the north by Duane Street; on
the south by an alley and residential property across the alley right-of-way; on the east
by residential property. The land is relatively flat with a gentle slope down toward the
north. Access to the site would be from 34th Street.

There is an easement for a City utility line on the east portion of the lot requiring that
the building be located as far to the west on the property as possible. However, the
applicant is working with the City Engineer on possible relocation of the sewer
allowing the building to be located on the eastern portion of the lot. The vacant site is
currently used as overflow parking for the adjacent church.

B. Neighborhood:

The neighborhood is developed with a
mixture of single-family dwellings to the
east and south; a church to the west
across 34th Street; City-owned historic
reconstruction of the US Customhouse
to the north across Duane Street right-
of-way; Safeway parking lot, gas station,
and motel to the north across Lief
Erikson Drive; to the northeast is a
City/School District ballfield; and to the
southeast is Astor Elementary school.

Duane Street and the alley are unimproved rights-of-way. The 34th Street right-of-
way is not improved to its full width and on-street angled parking on the west side is
used for the church parking. Currently, some houses access their sites across the
church site. However, there are no legal easements, and the sites are accessible
from City rights-of-way that are currently unimproved but could be used for access.
Access across the church lot to other properties is not an issue for APC consideration
but will be addressed for informational purposes only.

3
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IV.  APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA AND FINDINGS OF FACT

A.

Section 1.400 defines “Semi-Public Use” as “A structure or use intended or
used for a semi-public purpose by a church, lodge, club, or any other nonprofit
organization, excluding lodges or clubs which have eating or drinking facilities.”

Section 2.070.8, Conditional Uses Permitted, in the R-2 Zone lists “Public or
Semi-Public Use” as an allowable conditional use.

Finding: The applicant proposes to operate a facility as an annex to the existing
church facility located across the 34th Street right-of-way at 451 34th Street. The
facility would include an indoor sports area for half-court basketball, small kitchen,
and area to be used for church gatherings. Public and Semi-Public Uses are
conditional uses in all zones except the C-3 (General Commercial) and C-4
(Central Commercial) Zones that allow them as outright uses. The City finds that
the use is classified as a Semi-Public Use and requires a conditional use permit to
locate at this site.

Section 2.080, Yards, in the R-2 Zone states “Uses in the R-2 Zone which are
part of a cluster development will comply with the yard requirements in Section
11.160. Other uses in the R-2 Zone will comply with the following requirements:

A. The minimum yard requirements in an R-2 Zone will be as follows:
1. The minimum front yard will be 20 feet.
2. The minimum side yard will be five (5) feet, except on corner lots
the side yard on the street side will be 15 feet.
3. The minimum rear yard will be 15 feet, except on corner lots the

rear yard will be five (5) feet.”

Section 1.400 defines “YARD: An open, unoccupied space of a lot which is
unobstructed by any structure or portion of a structure extending more than 12
inches above ground level of the lot upward. . .

FRONT: A required open space extending the full width of a lot between any
structure and the front lot line, unoccupied and unobstructed from the ground
upward except as specified elsewhere in this Code.”

Section 1.400 defines “LOT LINE: The property line bounding a lot.

FRONT: The property line separating the lot from the street, other than an
alley. On corner lots, the front ot line shall be determined by the main entrance
to the existing or proposed structure. The City shall determine the front lot line
of a corner lot. . .”

Finding: The property is a corner lot accessed from a driveway on 34th Street
and therefore, the front property line / front yard has been determined by the
City to be adjacent to 34th Street. The proposed building would be set back
approximately 60’ from the front property line to the west; 15’ from the alley
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right-of-way to the south side; 45’ from the Duane Street right-of-way to the
north; and 20’ from the rear property line to the east.

There is an existing City sewer easement (Book 121, Page 597, dated 5-4-
1927) on the east half of the site which prohibits construction over the
easement area. The easement is proposed to be relocated to the east along
the east property line. The structure has been situated to avoid development at
the easement site and provide a larger view corridor for the neighborhood on
the west side of the building. The revised easement area is proposed to be
used for a driveway and outdoor storage enclosure area. The City Engineer will
continue to work with the applicant on the final design relative to the existing
and/or proposed sewer easement and any need to move the building. The City
finds that the proposed development meets the required yard setbacks.

C. Section 2.085, Lot Coverage, in the R-2 Zone states “Buildings will not cover
more than 40 percent of the lot area.”

Finding: The site is 25,312 sqft. The proposed building including the solid
waste disposal area is 7,017 sqft for a total lot coverage of 28%. The City finds
that the proposed development meets the maximum lot coverage.

D. Section 2.090, Height of Structures, in the R-2 Zone states “No structure will
exceed a height of 28 feet above grade.”

Section 1.400, Definitions, defines Grade and Height as follows:

“‘GRADE: The lowest point of
elevation of the finished surface of
the ground, paving or sidewalk
within the area between the
building and the property line or,
when the property line is more
than five (5) feet from the building,
between the building and a line
five (5) feet from the building.”

5

C:\Users\RosemaryJ\Documents\City Hal\ComDev\CU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Lutheran Church\CU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Revised findings for approval 6-
23-21.doc
AP-37



‘HEIGHT, BUILDING: The vertical distance above a reference datum
measured to the highest point of the coping of a flat roof, to the deckline of a
mansard roof, or to the average height of the highest gable of a pitched or
hipped roof. The height of a stepped or terraced building is the maximum
height of any segment of that building. The reference datum shall be whichever
of the following two measurements results in the greater building height (see
Figure 1):

a. The reference datum is the lowest grade when the highest ground
surface within a five (5) foot horizontal distance of the exterior wall of the
building is not more than ten (10) feet above that lowest grade. (Note:
Also see definition of "Grade".)

b. The reference datum is ten (10) feet higher than the lowest grade when
the ground surface described in Item A above is ten (10) feet or more
above that lowest grade. (Note: Also see definition of "Grade".)”

Measuring Height in Feet Measuring Height — Roof Types

' [ooo DEEL
1A=l M99 imeim

Pitched or hip roof Mansard roof Flat roof

Finding: The site is relatively flat, so the height is determined from lowest
grade. The building has a pitched roof and therefore the height is determined to
the mid-point between the eave and ridge of the structure. The proposed
building is 34’ to the ridge, but the overall height as defined by the City is 25.5'.
The City finds that the proposed building is within the maximum 28’ height
allowed in the zone.

ol i

U1 el e

)

E. Section 3.158.B, Legal Lot Determination, Combining of Lots, states “When a
project will extend info adjacent lots, parcels, or tracts whether to meet lot size
requirements, for the placement of structures or accessory uses, or to provide
for requirements such as parking, the Community Development Director or
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Planner shall require that the properties be combined either through a Property
Line Adjustment or by recording a deed or memorandum containing a covenant
preventing the separate sale, transfer, or encumbrance of either property
except in compliance with building codes, City of Astoria Development Code,
and other applicable land use regulations.”

Finding: The subject property is currently two full platted lots plus a partial of a
third lot and is in two County tax lots. The applicant shall submit a Legal Lot
Determination application for combination of the lots. The platted lots shall be
combined on the deed and/or some other method of lot combination approved
by the City prior to issuance of the building permit. A draft deed shall be
provided to the Planner for review and approval prior to issuance of the building
permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection (Condition 1). As noted elsewhere in this document,
other uses such as parking, loading, etc. that are located on other lots than the
subject property would require easements as they are located across rights-of-
way and could not be combined with these lots. The City finds that the lots are
required to be combined.

F. Section 2.095.1, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “Alll
uses will comply with applicable access, parking, and loading standards in
Article 7.”

Section 7.100, Minimum Parking Space Requirements, requires the following:

1 space per 100 sq. ft. of public assembly
Public Assembly area where no seats provided; or
1 space per five seats where provided

1 space per 100 sq. ft. of main assembly

Religious Institutions and Houses gross floor area; additional parking is not
of Worship required for associated use areas if not

used at same time as main assembly area

Aquatic center, sports club, gym,
rink, recreation center, health
club, bowling alley, and other
similar indoor entertainment

1 space per 400 sq. ft. gross floor area

Finding: The proposed use is a public assembly area as an annex to a religious
institution (Bethany Lutheran Church) and will be used for church gatherings
and as an indoor sports area. The building would be 5,030 sqft plus a covered
outdoor seating area of 1,845 sqft. Public Assembly would require 50 spaces at
1 space per 100 sqft for the entire building, and recreation area would require
13 spaces at 1 space per 400 sqft for the 5,030 sqft area. However, for the
most part, the facility would not be used at the same time as the church facility.
Therefore, no additional parking is required for “associated use areas if not
used at same time as main assembly area”. However, the facility may be used
for non-church activities at times, and therefore some off-street parking is

7
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required. The City finds that 13 off-street parking spaces for the proposed use
based on the indoor sports area use is required.

G. Section 7.020, Reduction of Parking Area Prohibited; Exception, states “Off-
street parking and loading areas which existed on the effective date of this
ordinance or which are provided as required by this Section shall be
maintained, or equivalent parking and loading areas provided, except that if this
ordinance reduces the number of required off-street parking or loading spaces,
an affected use may diminish its parking and loading area to the new
requirements.”

Finding: The lot is currently used for the Church overflow parking area. The
church is approximately 4,900 gross sqft on the ground floor. The main
assembly area is approximately 3,000 sqft which would require 30 spaces at 1
space per 100 sqft. The church site currently has 8 on-site spaces, 8 spaces
partially within the 34th Street right-of-way, 8 spaces partially within the alley
right-of-way, and at least 15 spaces on the lots to the south (Map 9BD, Tax Lots
2900 & 3200) for a total of 39+ spaces. Of those, only 23 spaces are on-site
which is seven less than the required 30 spaces. The spaces within the right-
of-way are non-conforming but are existing. Since the subject lot is used for
church parking and 16 of the existing parking spaces are partially within the
right-of-way, additional spaces are required on the adjacent parcel owned and
used by the church. Therefore, seven spaces for the church shall be provided
on the proposed parking area for the new facility (Condition 2). As discussed at
the 11-18-20 pre-application meeting with the City Engineer, at minimum, the
required parking spaces shall be paved (Condition 3). As noted above, the
proposed facility is not required to provide additional parking for the church use
of the building, but 13 spaces are required for possible non-church use of the
property. Therefore, the City finds that, as conditioned, the existing church off-
street parking will not be reduced by the proposed development, and that in
fact, it would be improved parking that is currently an open unimproved lot.

Since a portion of the church parking is on separate lots, an easement shall be
required for the 15 spaces on the south lots (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 & 3200)
required to accommodate the spaces for the church that are not provided on the
church site, and for seven spaces on the proposed site. The draft easement(s)
shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building
permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection (Condition 4).

H. Section 7.070.A, Joint Use of Parking Areas, states “The Community
Development Director may authorize the joint use of parking areas by the
following uses or activities as a Conditional Use in every zone under the
following conditions:

1. Up to 50% of the off-street parking spaces required by this ordinance for
a church, auditorium in a school, theater, bowling alley, night club, eating
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or drinking establishment may be satisfied by the off-street parking
spaces provided by uses occupied only during the daytime on weekdays.

2. Up to 50% of the off-street parking spaces required by this ordinance for
any daytime use may be satisfied by the parking spaces provided for
nighttime or Sunday uses.

3 All jointly used spaces shall be located with relation to all uses relying on
such spaces within the applicable distance set forth in Section 7.030.

4. The Planning Commission must find that there is no substantial conflict
in the principal operating hours of the buildings or uses for which joint
use of off-street parking facilities is proposed.

5. A properly drawn legal instrument executed by the parties concerned
with joint use of off-street parking facilities, approved as to form and
manner of execution by Legal Counsel, shall be filed with the Community
Development Director. Joint use parking privileges shall continue in
effect only so long as such an instrument, binding on all parties, remains
in force. If such instrument becomes legally ineffective, then parking
shall be provided as otherwise required in this ordinance within 60 days.”

Finding: The proposed 17 parking spaces for the new facility would be used
jointly by the adjacent church facility. As noted above, and easement for a
minimum of seven spaces shall be recorded (Condition 4).

l. Section 7.160.C, Minimum Loading Space Requirements, Commercial, Non-
office, Public and Semi-Public, requires one loading space 12’ wide x 55’ long x
14’ high, for structures between 5,000 sqft and 59,999 sqft.

Finding: The use is a 5,030 sqft Semi-Public wes o
building with additional 1,845 sqft covered T e : ¢
porch; therefore, it requires one loading | ‘
space. A loading space has not been T B
identified on the site plan; however, there is | | g A A
ample room on the north side of the property el I R A |
for a 12’ x 55’ space as noted on the site ;. B b
plan. In addition, the church owns two lots ' Ne—F
(Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 & 3200) to the "o
south of the church facility that is large enough| -/ |- 5

e
T T T T T T TR
—p -

to accommodate a shared loading area for the
church and annex building.

If the loading area is located on an adjacent lot (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 &
3200), an easement shall be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall
be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit
inspection (Condition 5). The City finds that the request meets the loading
space requirement as conditioned.
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J. Section 7.105.A, Bicycle Parking, Standards, states “Bicycle parking spaces
shall be provided for new development, change of use, and major renovation, at
a minimum, based on the standards in Table 7.105. Major renovation is defined
as construction valued at 25% or more of the assessed value of the existing
structure.

Where an application is subject to Conditional Use Permit approval or the
applicant has requested a reduction to an automotive parking standard,
pursuant to Section 7.062, the Community Development Director or Planning
Commission, as applicable, may require bicycle parking spaces in addition to
those in Table 7.1085.

Table 7.105: Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces”
Institutional Uses and | 1 bike space per 20 | 100% short term
Places of Worship vehicle spaces

Section 7.105.B.7, Bicycle Parking, Design and Location, Long-term bicycle
parking, states “Long-term bicycle parking shall consist of a lockable enclosure,
a secure room in a building on-site, monitored parking, or another form of
sheltered and secure parking.”

Finding: As an Institutional Use, the facility would be required to provide one
space per 20 vehicle spaces. With 17 vehicle spaces provided, one short-term
bicycle space would be required. The applicant proposes four short-term
bicycle spaces. The location has not been indicated and will be required to be
located with easy access to the building. The location of the bicycle parking
spaces shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the
building permit (Condition 15). The City finds that the proposed bicycle parking
meets the minimum required spaces.

K. Section 2.095.4, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
structures will have storm drainage facilities that are channeled into the public
storm drainage system or a natural drainage system approved by the City
Engineer. Developments affecting natural drainage shall be approved by the
City Engineer.”

Section 2.095.5, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states
“Where new development is within 100 feet of a known landslide hazard, a site
investigation report will be prepared by a registered geologist.
Recommendations contained in the site report will be incorporated into the
building plans.”

Finding: The site is not within 100’ of a known landslide hazard. However, it is
located in a “very high” area on the Landslide Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File
Report O-16-02. Citizen comments have been received expressing concern
with potential landslide. Issues concerning a geologic report, storm drainage,

10

C:\Users\RosemaryJ\Documents\City HalNComDewWCU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Lutheran Church\CU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Revised findings for approval 6-
23-21.doc AP-42



and engineering of the site would be reviewed by the City Engineer at the time
of the building permit submittal.

L. Section 2.095.6, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses except those associated with single-family and two-family dwellings shall
meet the landscaping requirements in Sections 3.105 through 3.120.”

Section 7.110.G, Landscaping, states

“1. Landscaping shall be provided as required in Section 7.170 and Section
3.105 through 3.120.

2, Required landscaped yards shall not be used for parking.”

Section 7.170.A, Landscaping of Outdoor Storage or Parking Areas, states “A
minimum of 5% of the gross parking lot area shall be designed and maintained
as landscaped area, subject to the standards in Sections 3.105 through 3.120.
This requirement shall apply to all parking lots with an area of 600 square feet
or greater. Approved sight obscuring fences or vegetative buffers shall be
constructed where commercial parking lots abut Residential Zones. The
minimum 5% landscaping shall be counted as part of the total landscaping
required for the property.”

Section 3.115, Review of Landscaping Plans, states “The landscaping plan
shall be reviewed by the Community Development Director to determine if it
meets the quantitative requirements of the Code. Landscaping in conjunction
with Uses Permitted Outright may be approved by the Community Development
Director. Landscaping in conjunction with Conditional Uses shall be reviewed
by the Planning Commission as part of the review under Section 11.010. In
such cases, the Planning Commission may review schematic plans and the
final plans may be reviewed by the Community Development Director. No
Certificate of Occupancy or other final approval shall be issued by the building
official or the City until the landscaping is installed as specified by the Planning
Commission or Community Development Director. Minor changes in the
landscape plan may be allowed by the Community Development Director, so
long as they do not alter the overall character of the development.”

Finding: The use is not a single-family or
two-family dwelling and therefore the yard gy
areas shall be landscaped and not used for i
parking. The site is 25,312 sqft and the
parking area is approximately 11,000 sqft of
the main lot. The site is required to have 5%
(550 sqft) of the parking area landscaped.
The applicant proposes approximately 5,000
sqft (20%) of the entire site to be landscaped
with landscaping on all four sides of the lot.
Setback yard areas would be landscaped.
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Landscaped areas are noted on the site plan and are proposed to be native
vegetation, but a final landscape plan with species has not been submitted. A
landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 through 3.120 shall be
provided for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of a
building permit (Condition 6). The landscaping shall be installed prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection (Condition 7).
The City finds that the request meets the landscaping requirements as
conditioned.

M. Section 2.095.8, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses shall comply with applicable lighting standards in Section 3.128.”

Section 7.110.F, Lighting, states “Parking or loading areas that will be used at
nighttime shall be lighted. All areas shall comply with applicable lighting
standards in Section 3.128.”

Section 3.128, Lighting Standards, states “Outdoor lighting shall be designed
and placed so as not to cast glare into adjacent properties or rights-of-way.
Light fixtures shall be designed to direct light downward and minimize the
amount of light directed upward. The Community Development Director may
require the shielding or removal of such lighting where it is determined that
existing lighting is adversely affecting adjacent properties or contributing to light
directed into the night sky.”

Finding: Lighting is proposed on the building on the south and east elevations.
Additional lights will be under the covered area on the north elevation. Lights
would all be downcast with the bulbs up within the fixture and will be shielded to
avoid glare beyond the property line into other properties. A final lighting plan
shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of a building
permit (Condition 9). The City finds that sufficient lighting in compliance with
the Code is proposed.

South East

Light fixture, east & south elevations

Under canopy e | DA
lighting L o, ] T T o

‘!"0. -
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N. Section 11.140, Public or Semi-Public Use, states “Traffic will not congest
nearby streets, and structures will be designed or landscaped so as to blend
into the surrounding environment and be compatible with the adjacent
neighborhood. The activities or hours of operation will be controlled to avoid
noise or glare impacts on adjacent uses.”

Finding: The proposal is for an annex building for the existing church facility.
Patrons of the site would be for the most part the same patrons that attend the
church facility. While the facility may be available to non-church members, the
majority of the use will be by the church. Increased traffic is not anticipated by
use of the accessory building other than the occasional use by non-church
members.

The design of the building has been reviewed and approved by the Historic
Landmarks Commission as a New Construction (NC20-08) on February 9,
2021. That approval was Appealed (AP21-02) and the City Council upheld the
HLC approval at its April 5, 2021 meeting. That decision has been appealed to
the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA 2021-048) and is pending. In making its
decision on “compatibility” with the adjacent historic structures, the HLC
considered and weighed the historic criteria with the building’s location on the
edge of a developed commercial area. The site is close to Lief Erikson Drive
with the Safeway retail store and gas station, Comfort Suites motel, the
City/School District ball field, and Astor Elementary School on Franklin Avenue.
During the appeal hearing, the City Council noted that while the historic
buildings are visible from Lief Erikson Drive, that the main historic streetscape is
the Franklin Avenue area where the historic buildings front.

View of site to SE from Lief Erikson & 34th

As noted above, native landscaping is proposed on all four sides of the property
at approximately 20% of the lot area. Landscaping along the east and south
property lines shall be 5’ deep and would consist of a mixture of trees, shrubs,
and ground cover. These two sides shall be designed to buffer the site from the
adjacent residential properties in the form of hedge or denser vegetation
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(Condition 8). A landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 to 3.120
shall be provided for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of
a building permit (Condition 6). The landscaping shall be installed prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection (Condition 7).

Hours of operation are not proposed, but the site would be used as an indoor
sports area and eating/drinking / gathering area for the church as a semi-public
use. ltis not proposed as a public restaurant or sports center. City Code
Section 5.025, Unnecessary Noise, states “No person may make, assist making,
continue or cause to be made any loud, disturbing or unnecessary noise that
annoys, disturbs, injures or endangers the comfort, repose, health, safety or
peace of others.” No restrictions on hours of operation are proposed at this time,
but the City Code concerning nuisances could be applied in the future if noise
should become a problem.

The City finds that with the noted conditions, the request meets this criteria.

0. Section 11.020(B.1) states that “the Planning Commission shall base their
decision on whether the use complies with the applicable policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.”

1. CP.075.1, Uppertown Area Policies, states “Refer to policies regarding
housing, historic preservation, parks and recreation, transportation,
shorelands and estuary, and geologic hazards.”

Finding: The proposal has been reviewed and approved by the HLC
concerning historic preservation issues. The site is not a public park,
shoreland, or estuary. The site is not within 100’ of a known geologic
hazard. However, it is located in a “very high” area on the Landslide
Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File Report O-16-02. Citizen comments
have been received expressing concern with potential landslide. Issues
concerning a geologic report would be reviewed by the City Engineer at
the time of the building permit submittal. The project is not for housing.
Transportation issues are addressed below.

2. CP.075.2, Uppertown Area Policies, states “The predominantly
residential character of the area upland of Marine Drive/Lief Erikson
Drive will be preserved.”

Finding: The area along Lief Erikson Drive from Bethany Lutheran
Church at 34th Street to 37th Street has no residential property fronting
on Lief Erikson Drive. Residential properties are at least one block to the
south, with the majority of it fronting on Franklin Avenue and two
residences located off the unimproved Duane Street and cul-de-sac. The
north side of Lief Erikson Drive in this area is developed with Safeway,
Safeway gas station, Comfort Suites motel, East End Mooring Basin
parking, OSU-owned commercial facility. The south, upland side is
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developed with Bethany Lutheran Church, US Customs House historic
reconstruction, City/School District ball field, tennis court, Geno’s Drive-
In, and Astoria Coffee Roasters and single-family residences.

Orange line indicates
separation of residential
& commercial uses

=

Commercial
Development

Residential
Development

The proposed development is on the boundary of the residential and
commercially developed properties. The aerial above shows an orange
line separating the residential and commercial uses. The City finds that
the overall development along Lief Erikson Drive in this area is varied,
and the use of this property for a semi-public use associated with the
adjacent church facility is consistent with the overall varied development
along this portion of Lief Erikson Drive as it is not predominately
residential in this area.

3. CP.357, Transportation Goal 3 and Policies 3, Goal, Economic Vitality,
states “Support the development and revitalization efforts of the City,
Region, and State economies and create a climate that encourages
growth of existing and new businesses.”

CP.357.7, Transportation Goal 3 and Policies 3, Policies, states “Ensure
that all new development contributes a fair share toward on-site and off-
site transportation system improvements.”

Finding: The church is an existing semi-public use (business). The
proposed annex building will allow expansion of church functions which
supports the economy of the area. The proposal is for 17 off-street
parking spaces that will be shared with the main church facility. The
driveway entry to the site will be improved to City standards. The City
finds that the additional on-site parking contributes to the transportation
facilities and that the improved driveway apron will enhance the 34th
Street right-of-way.
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4. CP.358, Transportation Goal 4 and Policies 4, Goal, Livability, states
“Customize transportation solutions to suit the local context while
providing a system that supports active transportation, promotes public
health, facilitates access to daily needs and services, and enhances the
livability of the Astoria neighborhoods and business community.”

CP.358.1, Transportation Goal 4 and Policies 4, Policies, states “Protect
residential neighborhoods from excessive through traffic and travel
speeds.”

Finding: The site is currently used for overflow parking for the existing
church. That use will continue. The new facility would be used mostly
by the church and not at the same time as the church functions, and
therefore would not be increasing volume of traffic to the site. The
number of days and/or hours of traffic to the site would increase with use
of the additional building. However, 34th Street is not a through street
and therefore, vehicles would not be traveling at excessive speeds in this
area.

site driveway

'q dead end of 34th Street

The City finds that the neighborhood would be protected from excessive
through traffic and travel speeds.

5. Comprehensive Plan Section CP.220(6) concerning Housing Policies
states that “Neighborhoods should be protected from unnecessary
intrusions of incompatible uses, including large scale commercial, industrial
and public uses or activities.”

Finding: This neighborhood is a mixture of single-family residential, large
scale commercial, semi-public church, motel, and public ball fields. The
proposed facility is an expansion of an existing semi-public church facility
and not a separate new use. The annex would be used mostly by the
church and therefore the majority of customers to the site would be the
same as the church patrons. Non-church use is possible with the
proposed indoor sports area and communal meeting space. However, that
use would be secondary to the primary use by the adjacent church. The
use is compatible with the adjacent church.

The site is on the boundary of a commercial area. Building sizes in this
area vary. Within a block of the site is Safeway grocery (56,480 sqft),
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Safeway gas station (3,870 sqft), Comfort Suites motel (13,800 sqft), and
Astor School (25,500 sqft). From the south/rear elevation facing the
residential development, the building would be 1.5 stories tall and 86’
wide. The adjacent associated church is 80" wide on its south elevation,
is approximately 5,100 square feet, and two-story tall with added steeple.
The dwelling at 529 35th Street visually dominates the hillside to the
south as its lower area is enclosed giving the appearance of a four-story
structure on the north elevation. The footprint is approximately 2,000 sqft
with approximately 6,000 sqft for the three floors. The US Customhouse
reconstruction is 450 square feet and one story tall. While the structure is
larger than some of the adjacent residential properties & the US
Customhouse, it is much smaller than the commercial facilities in this area.
The proposed 5,030 sqft structure with 1,845 sqft covered porch (6,875
sqft) is not a “large scale” structure such as the 56,480 sqft Safeway and
13,800 sqft Comfort Suites buildings. The City finds that the proposed
development is not a large-scale public use/activity and does not intrude
into the Uppertown residential neighborhood which is generally south of
the subject site.

Motel |-

Safeway

South, rear elevation

Church |- S f‘f"
- 3 Astor School

Residential properties I
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Safeway

The lot has been vacant for many years but is a buildable site. With limited
available land for development, it is reasonable to except that the site
would be developed at some time. It is also reasonable to expect the
church annex building to be located adjacent to the church and not
elsewhere. The structure would be a change to the neighborhood, but any
development would be a change. For the most part, views are not
protected by City codes. Some view protection has been adopted in the
Riverfront Overlay Zones, but that is not applicable to this site.

The City finds that due to the mixed-use development of this area, its
association with the adjacent church, and the variety of building sizes in the
area, that the proposed use and structure would not be an unnecessary
intrusion into the neighborhood.

6. Comprehensive Plan Section CP.460.1, Natural Resources, Policies,
states “The Plan land and water use designations will protect those
areas that have high natural value, and direct intensive development into
those areas that can best support it.”

Finding: There were some public comments received concerning the
Kildeer bird population that are reported to nest on this property. The
concerns included a statement that the species is “protected”. The
Kildeer is in the Plover family. The Pacific coast population of “Western
Snowy Plover” was listed as a threatened species on March 5, 1993, in
the Federal Register 58 FR 12864. Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife also list the Western Snowy Plover as “threatened” with the
notation that it is a “Pacific Coast Distinct Population Species”. However,
this is a different subspecies than the Kildeer which is not a protected or
listed bird.

The City has designated natural areas for protection of wildlife including
areas along the shoreline, aquatic areas, urban forest, and City parks.
The subject property is zoned R-2 (Medium Density Residential) which is
for development. The lot is partially gravel and has been used for
parking for the church and as a vehicle access for adjacent properties.
The adjacent City park for the US Customhouse has an open field area
which is the natural habitat of the Kildeer. Development of the proposed
accessory building would include landscaped area which can support

18

C:\Users\RosemaryJ\Documents\City Hal\ComDewW\CU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Lutheran Church\CU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Revised findings for approval 6-
23-21.doc AP-50



bird habitat. The City finds that the lot is designated for development,
development would not deplete native habitat in the area, and that the
Kildeer is not a threatened species.

Finding: The request is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.

P. Section 11.030(A) requires that “before a conditional use is approved, findings will
be made that the use will comply with the following standards:”

1. Section 11.030(A)(1) requires that “the use is appropriate at the proposed
location. Several factors which should be considered in determining
whether or not the use is appropriate include: accessibility for users (such
as customers and employees); availability of similar existing uses;
availability of other appropriately zoned sites; and the desirability of other
suitably zoned sites for the use.”

Finding: The proposed use is an accessory use to the existing adjacent
church facility. The site is across the 34th Street right-of-way from the
primary use and majority of users. It is common for a church to have
indoor sports areas and meeting space for church gatherings and the
existing church structure does not provide the needed space. A semi-
public use is a conditional use in all allowable zones except where it is
allowed as an outright use in the C-3 (General Commercial) and C-4
(Central Commercial) Zones. Therefore, the conditional use is necessary to
have an annex facility adjacent to the existing church. A location in a C-3
and or C-4 Zone would not be desirable as the church patrons would be
using the two facilities as one campus without the need to drive to other
locations. Other locations were not considered by the church due to the
fact that they own this adjacent vacant lot. While there are many other
gyms available to the public throughout the City that could be utilized by
church members, an annex building for the church may be feasible and
would be used for more than a gym by the church members. Therefore, the
City finds that the use is appropriate at this location.

2. Section 11.030(A)(2) requires that “an adequate site layout will be used for
fransportation activities. Consideration should be given to the suitability of
any access points, on-site drives, parking, loading and unloading areas,
refuse collection and disposal points, sidewalks, bike paths, or other
transportation facilities. Suitability, in part, should be determined by the
potential impact of these facilities on safety, traffic flow and control, and
emergency vehicle movements.”
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Finding: The site is accessed from 34th
Street one block off Lief Erikson Drive.
The site is currently used as overflow
parking for the existing church and has
a substandard driveway that would be
reconstructed to City standard.

Future development is not anticipated in this area in the near future, and
the proposed use would not overburden the existing street system for
access.

On-site parking is proposed that would be jointly used by the church as
noted above. A loading area has not been specifically identified; however,
there is sufficient area on the north side of the lot for a loading area. In
addition, the church owns two lots to the south of the church facility that is
large enough to accommodate a shared loading area for the church and
annex building. If this lot is used for the loading area, an easement shall
be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed and approved by the
Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded
prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection
(Condition 5). The preliminary parking design layout has been reviewed
by the Planner and meets the required space dimensions and aisle widths
of Article 7, Parking and Loading. Final review and approval will be
completed by the Planner at the time of the building permit submittal.
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An enclosed solid waste disposal area is proposed for the southeast
corner of the lot. The applicant shall have the final location and size of
the enclosed solid waste disposal area shall be reviewed and approved
by Recology and provide the Planner verification of that approval prior to
issuance of the building permit (Condition 10). The final design shall be
reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building
permit (Condition 11). Any major changes to the location of the disposal
area would be reviewed by the Planning Commission (Condition 12).
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A walkway is proposed on the east side of the building along the rear of
the building. There are no sidewalks along this portion of 34th Street. At
the pre-application meeting on 11-18-20 with the applicant, the City
Engineer advised that a sidewalk would be required on 34th Street. A
sidewalk shall be installed on the east side of 34th Street along this
property in accordance with City Engineering requirements (Condition
13). A bicycle rack is proposed but the location has not been identified.
The location and design of the bicycle parking spaces shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit
(Condition 15).

There are two adjacent properties that have accessed their residential
garages across the church property for years. The church has stated
that they have allowed this use but have not granted any easements or
rights for the continued use. These properties have legal access from
dedicated City rights-of-way; however, these rights-of-way do not provide
easy access. The garage for 3432 Franklin Avenue faces the alley to the
south of the proposed project. The parking area for 504 34th is in the
rear of the property and is accessed from the alley to the south of the
proposed project across the church property. The alley intersections at
34th and 35th Streets are at different elevations than the portion of the
alley used by these adjacent properties. It may be possible to construct
a driveway along the alley from 34th Street but an engineer would need
to determine if the grade would meet code.

34th St

35th St

The third property at 3473 Duane has a garage accessed only from the
church property; however, this property fronts on unimproved Duane Street
and the ballfield cul-de-sac. Access from unimproved Duane Street is
possible.
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garage

While accustomed access to their garages / parking areas may be
disrupted, the property owners have no easements for this access. The
church had tried to accommodate all three properties by providing access
through the proposed parking lot and had designed driveway access points
into the site plan. However, due to neighborhood opposition to the location
of the building, the applicant worked with the City Engineer to possibly
relocate the sewer easement allowing the building to be situated further to
the east on the lot. With this revised site plan, access over the sewer
easement to 3473 Duane is maintained but access to the alley right-of-way
and the two properties to the south is not. Providing access to these
properties is not a requirement and not under the authority of the APC to
require. The discussion about these accesses is provided for information
purposes as it is of concern for the residents.

Previous Site Plan ' Current Site Plan .

driveway

1 driveway

driveway

The City finds that the proposed project has adequate site layout for
transportation activities with the conditions noted, and that the disruption of
access to the adjacent properties across the church private property is not
a matter for the APC as it is a civil matter between the property owners.

3. Section 11.030(A)(3) requires that the use will not overburden water and
sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection, or other utilities.
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Finding: The site is currently used as an unimproved over-flow parking for
the adjacent church. As with all new or increased development, there will
be incremental impacts to police and fire protection, but it will not
overburden these services. There will be exterior lighting to deter
inappropriate use of the property. The Fire Chief Dan Crutchfield has
reviewed the proposal and will require installation of a Knox Lock Box at an
entry point on the building for fire department access prior to occupancy of
the building and/or final building permit inspection. Location and specifics
shall be approved by the Fire Chief (Condition 14). The Building Official
and Fire Chief will review the building permit application to determine if any
fire suppression system and/or fire extinguishers would be required.

The City Engineer Nathan Crater met with the applicant to review water,
sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities. He determined that there is
ample water flow and that a fire hydrant is located on Lief Erikson Drive.
All utilities are at or near the site and are capable of serving the use
according to City Engineer Nathan Crater. He will continue to work with the
applicant on the final design relative to the existing sewer easement.

The City finds that with the conditions as noted, the proposal will not
overburden City facilities and/or services.

4. Section 11.030(A)(4) requires that “the topography, soils and other physical
characteristics of the site are adequate for the use. Where determined by
the City Engineer, an engineering or geologic study by a qualified individual
may be required prior to construction.

Finding: The site is not within 100’ of a known geologic hazard as indicated
on the City map. However, it is located in a “very high” area on the
Landslide Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File Report O-16-02. Citizen
comments have been received expressing concern with potential
landslide. Issues concerning a geologic report would be reviewed by the
City Engineer at the time of the building permit submittal. Proposed new
construction would be on a relatively flat site. This site was historically
along the shoreline; however, it appears that it was on the landward side of
the shoreline based on the 1890 shoreline map.

e 1890 Shoreline
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The City finds that the physical characteristics of the site are adequate for
the proposed construction.

d. Section 11.030(A)(5) requires that “the use contain an appropriate amount of
landscaping, buffers, setbacks, berms or other separation from adjacent uses.”
Finding: As noted above, landscaping of approximately 20% of the lot is
proposed on all four sides of the site. Landscaping along the east and
north property lines would be 5’ deep and would consist of a mixture of
trees, shrubs, and ground cover. The east and south sides should be
designed to buffer the site from the adjacent residential properties in the
form of hedge or denser vegetation (Condition 8). Landscaped areas are
noted on the site plan and are proposed to be native vegetation, but a
final landscape plan with species has not been submitted.
A landscape plan in ' #w s
accordance with Sections [ -@ndscapearea | L
3.105 to 3.120 shall be TIN [ —=
provided for review and RN B
approval of the Planner prior to
the issuance of a building .
permit (Condition 6). The ° R
landscaping shall be installed Rl R
prior to occupancy of the :
building and/or final building i
permit inspection (Condition 7). R [ ‘

rema ra

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the Findings of Fact above and the application material submitted, the request
meets all applicable review criteria with the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall submit a Legal Lot Determination application for
combination of the lots. The platted lots shall be combined on the deed and/or
some other method of lot combination approved by the City prior to issuance of
the building permit. A draft deed shall be provided to the Planner for review and
approval prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection.

2. Seven off-street parking spaces shall be provided on the proposed parking area
for the new facility.

3. At minimum, the seven required off-street parking spaces shall be paved.

4. An easement shall be required for the 15 spaces on the south lots (Map 9BD,
Tax Lots 2900 & 3200) required to accommodate the spaces for the church
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that are not provided on the church site, and for seven spaces on the proposed
site. The draft easement(s) shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner
prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy
of the building and/or final building permit inspection.

D, If the loading area is located on an adjacent lot (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 &
3200), an easement shall be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall
be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit
inspection

6. A landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 through 3.120 shall be
submitted for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of a
building permit.

7. Landscaping shall be installed prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection.

8. Landscaping along the east and south property lines shall be 5’ deep and shall
consist of a mixture of trees, shrubs, and ground cover. These two sides shall
be designed to buffer the site from the adjacent residential properties in the
form of hedge or denser vegetation.

9. Lighting plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance
of a building permit.

10.  The applicant shall have the final location and size of the enclosed solid waste
disposal area shall be reviewed and approved by Recology and provide the
Planner verification of that approval prior to issuance of the building permit.

11.  The design of the enclosed solid waste disposal area shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit.

12.  Any major changes to the location of the enclosed solid waste disposal area
shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission.

13. A sidewalk shall be installed on the east side of 34th Street along this property
in accordance with City Engineering requirements.

14. A Knox Lock Box shall be installed at an entry point on the building for fire
department access prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit
inspection. Location and specifics shall be approved by the Fire Chief.

15.  The location and design of the bicycle parking spaces shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit.
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16.  Significant changes or modifications to the proposed plans as described in this
Staff Report shall be reviewed by the Astoria Planning Commission.

The applicant should be aware of the following requirements:

The applicant shall obtain all necessary City and building permits prior to the
start of operation.
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August 5, 2021

TO: ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: ROSEMARY JOHNSON, PLANNING CONSULTANT FOR THE CITY OF ASTORIA
SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST (CU20-10) AT 430 34TH STREET

At the June 22, 2021 meeting, the Astoria Planning Commission (APC) held a public hearing
concerning the Conditional Use Request (CU20-10) by Bethany Lutheran Church to construct
an accessory building at 430 34th Street. The public hearing was closed, and no new testimony
may be taken without new public notice 20 days prior to any discussion or meeting. Atthe June
22 meeting, the APC tentatively denied the request pending revised Findings of Fact for
adoption. The APC decision was tentative and is not binding. The final decision is made once
the APC adopts Findings of Fact.

At the July 27, 2021 meeting, the APC was advised that there were several new public
comments that were received by staff but were not included in the packet as the public hearing
had been closed at the last meeting. The APC decided to re-open the public hearing to review
all the testimony. The applicant agreed to an extension of the 120-day rule and signed the
extension to December 8, 2021 to allow additional time for the APC to consider the request.
Since the public hearing was closed, the request required a new public notice.

A public notice was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet pursuant to Section 9.020 on
August 3, 2021. Email and web publishing also occurred on August 3, 2021. A notice of public
hearing was published in the Astorian on August 14, 2021.

All testimony received since June 22, 2021 when the original public hearing was closed is

attached for APC consideration. Staff has prepared Findings of Fact for approval and denial for
APC consideration which are attached.
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CITY OF ASTORIA

Founded 1811 - Incorporated 1856
1095 Duane Street » Astoria OR 97103 « Phone 503-338-5183 « www.astoria.or.us * planning@astoria.or.us

STAFF REPORT AND FINDINGS OF FACT - APPROVAL

REPORT RELEASE DATE: APRIL 27,2021 REVISED RELEASE DATE: JULY 20, 2021

COMMISSION HEARING DATE: MAY 4, 2021 continued to JUNE 22, 2021 to JULY 27,2021

TO: ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: ROSEMARY JOHNSON, PLANNING CONSULTANT

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST (CU20-10) BY RDA PROJECT MANAGEMENT
FOR BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCH TO LOCATE A SEMI-PUBLIC USE IN
AN ACCESSORY BUILDING AT 420 34TH STREET FOR BETHANY
LUTHERAN CHURCH AT 451 34TH STREET

l SUMMARY

A. Applicant:  Randy Stemper randystemper@gmail.com
RDA Project Management LLC

PO Box 1417
Astoria OR 97103

B. Owner: Bethany Lutheran Church
451 34th Street
Astoria OR 97103

C. Location: 420 34th Street; Map T8N R9W Section 9BD, Tax Lots 3800 &
3900; Lots 1, 2, and west 18.75' Lot 3, Block 18, Adair’s Port of
Upper Astoria

D. Zone: R-2, Medium Density Residential
E. Lot Size: 150’ x 168’ (25,312 square feet)

F. Proposal: To operate a semi-public use in an accessory building for the
existing adjacent church facility.

G. Associated Application: The applicant has obtained a New Construction Permit
(NC20-08) approval as Appealed (AP21-02) to construct a building
adjacent to historic properties.
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H. 120 Days:  September 9, 2021. The application was deemed complete on
March 11, 2021.

Il. PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT

A public notice was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet pursuant to Section
9.020 on April 9, 2021. Email and web publishing also occurred on April 9, 2021. A
notice of public hearing was published in the Astorian on April 24, 2021. On-site notice
pursuant to Section 9.020.D was posted April 20, 2021. Any comments received will
be made available at the Astoria Planning Commission meeting.

. BACKGROUND

The subject property is currently a vacant site of 25,312 square feet. The structure
would be an annex to the existing church which is located across the 34th Street right-
of-way and would be classified as a semi-public use. It is located in an R-2 Zone
(Medium Density Residential) and public/semi-public use is allowed as a conditional
use. The applicant has obtained Historic Landmarks Commission approval for New
Construction Permit (NC20-08) as Appealed (AP21-02). The HLC permit was
appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA 2021-048) and is pending.

g IRy et
SNt L

Staff has worked with the applicant for several months concerning design, location,
and other details of the project. There may be conflicting items within the application;
however, the APC should consider the details, materials, dimensions, etc. as noted in
the staff report as the final proposal presented by the applicant. On May 20, 2021, the
applicant submitted a revised site plan based on discussions with the City Engineer
and the possible relocation of the City sewer easement. These revised Findings of
Fact reflect the proposed new location. With this revision, the project will need
additional review by the HLC.

There were several public comments received that address the loss of views, source
of funding, and local citizenship of those involved in the project. These issues are not
part of the criteria reviewed by the APC during the Conditional Use process. View is
not a protected resource in most areas of the City. Other public comments raised are
addressed in the Findings of Fact below.
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A. Site:

The site is on the east side of 34th Stree

t bounded on the north by Duane Street; on

the south by an alley and residential property across the alley right-of-way; on the east

by residential property. The land is relativ
north. Access to the site would be from 3

ely flat with a gentle slope down toward the
4th Street.

There is an easement for a City utility line on the east portion of the lot requiring that
the building be located as far to the west on the property as possible. However, the
applicant is working with the City Engineer on possible relocation of the sewer
allowing the building to be located on the eastern portion of the lot. The vacant site is
currently used as overflow parking for the adjacent church.

23-21.doc

B. Neighborhood:

The neighborhood is developed with a
mixture of single-family dwellings to the
east and south; a church to the west
across 34th Street; City-owned historic
reconstruction of the US Customhouse
to the north across Duane Street right-
of-way; Safeway parking lot, gas station,
and motel to the north across Lief
Erikson Drive; to the northeast is a
City/School District ballfield; and to the
southeast is Astor Elementary school.

Duane Street and the alley are unimproved rights-of-way. The 34th Street right-of-

way is not improved to its full width and on

-street angled parking on the west side is

used for the church parking. Currently, some houses access their sites across the
church site. However, there are no legal easements, and the sites are accessible
from City rights-of-way that are currently unimproved but could be used for access.
Access across the church lot to other properties is not an issue for APC consideration
but will be addressed for informational purposes only.
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IV.  APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA AND FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Section 1.400 defines “Semi-Public Use” as “A structure or use intended or
used for a semi-public purpose by a church, lodge, club, or any other nonprofit
organization, excluding lodges or clubs which have eating or drinking facilities.”

Section 2.070.8, Conditional Uses Permitted, in the R-2 Zone lists “Public or
Semi-Public Use” as an allowable conditional use.

Finding: The applicant proposes to operate a facility as an annex to the existing
church facility located across the 34th Street right-of-way at 451 34th Street. The
facility would include an indoor sports area for half-court basketball, small kitchen,
and area to be used for church gatherings. Public and Semi-Public Uses are
conditional uses in all zones except the C-3 (General Commercial) and C-4
(Central Commercial) Zones that allow them as outright uses. The City finds that
the use is classified as a Semi-Public Use and requires a conditional use permit to
locate at this site.

B. Section 2.080, Yards, in the R-2 Zone states “Uses in the R-2 Zone which are
part of a cluster development will comply with the yard requirements in Section
11.160. Other uses in the R-2 Zone will comply with the following requirements:

A. The minimum yard requirements in an R-2 Zone will be as follows:
1. The minimum front yard will be 20 feet.
2. The minimum side yard will be five (5) feet, except on comer lots
the side yard on the street side will be 15 feet.
3. The minimum rear yard will be 15 feet, except on comer lots the

rear yard will be five (5) feet.”

Section 1.400 defines “YARD: An open, unoccupied space of a lot which is
unobstructed by any structure or portion of a structure extending more than 12
inches above ground level of the lot upward. . .

FRONT: A required open space extending the full width of a lot between any
structure and the front lot line, unoccupied and unobstructed from the ground
upward except as specified elsewhere in this Code.”

Section 1.400 defines “LOT LINE: The property line bounding a lot.

FRONT: The property line separating the lot from the street, other than an
alley. On corner lots, the front lot line shall be determined by the main entrance
to the existing or proposed structure. The City shall determine the front lot line
of a corner lot. . .”

Finding: The property is a corner lot accessed from a driveway on 34th Street
and therefore, the front property line / front yard has been determined by the
City to be adjacent to 34th Street. The proposed building would be set back
approximately 60’ from the front property line to the west; 15’ from the alley
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right-of-way to the south side; 45’ from the Duane Street right-of-way to the
north; and 20’ from the rear property line to the east.

There is an existing City sewer easement (Book 121, Page 597, dated 5-4-
1927) on the east half of the site which prohibits construction over the
easement area. The easement is proposed to be relocated to the east along
the east property line. The structure has been situated to avoid development at
the easement site and provide a larger view corridor for the neighborhood on
the west side of the building. The revised easement area is proposed to be
used for a driveway and outdoor storage enclosure area. The City Engineer will
continue to work with the applicant on the final design relative to the existing
and/or proposed sewer easement and any need to move the building. The City
finds that the proposed development meets the required yard setbacks.

C. Section 2.085, Lot Coverage, in the R-2 Zone states “Buildings will not cover
more than 40 percent of the lot area.”

Finding: The site is 25,312 sqft. The proposed building including the solid
waste disposal area is 7,017 sqft for a total lot coverage of 28%. The City finds
that the proposed development meets the maximum lot coverage.

D. Section 2.090, Height of Structures, in the R-2 Zone states “No structure will
exceed a height of 28 feet above grade.”

Section 1.400, Definitions, defines Grade and Height as follows:

‘GRADE: The lowest point of
elevation of the finished surface of
the ground, paving or sidewalk
within the area between the
building and the property line or,
when the property line is more
than five (5) feet from the building,
between the building and a line
five (5) feet from the building.”
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"HEIGHT, BUILDING: The vertical distance above a reference datum
measured to the highest point of the coping of a flat roof, to the deckline of a
mansard roof, or to the average height of the highest gable of a pitched or
hipped roof. The height of a stepped or terraced building is the maximum
height of any segment of that building. The reference datum shall be whichever
of the following two measurements results in the greater building height (see
Figure 1):

a. The reference datum is the lowest grade when the highest ground
Surface within a five (5) foot horizontal distance of the exterior wall of the
building is not more than ten (10) feet above that lowest grade. (Note:
Also see definition of "Grade".)

b. The reference datum is ten (10) feet higher than the lowest grade when
the ground surface described in Item A above is ten (10) feet or more
above that lowest grade. (Note: Also see definition of "Grade" )’

Measuring Height in Feet . Measuring Height — Roof Types
<N N 2 c3 i
4 \} 000 _— 000
; 10210 1099 mOml!
S~

Finding: The site is relatively flat, so the height is determined from lowest
grade. The building has a pitched roof and therefore the height is determined to
the mid-point between the eave and ridge of the structure. The proposed
building is 34’ to the ridge, but the overall height as defined by the City is 25.5'.
The City finds that the proposed building is within the maximum 28’ height
allowed in the zone.

il ar

E. Section 3.158.B, Legal Lot Determination, Combining of Lots, states “When a
project will extend into adjacent lots, parcels, or tracts whether to meet lot size
requirements, for the placement of structures or accessory uses, or to provide
for requirements such as parking, the Community Development Director or
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Planner shall require that the properties be combined either through a Property
Line Adjustment or by recording a deed or memorandum containing a covenant
preventing the separate sale, transfer, or encumbrance of either property
except in compliance with building codes, City of Astoria Development Code,
and other applicable land use regulations.”

Finding: The subject property is currently two full platted lots plus a partial of a
third lot and is in two County tax lots. The applicant shall submit a Legal Lot
Determination application for combination of the lots. The platted lots shall be
combined on the deed and/or some other method of lot combination approved
by the City prior to issuance of the building permit. A draft deed shall be
provided to the Planner for review and approval prior to issuance of the building
permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection (Condition 1). As noted elsewhere in this document,
other uses such as parking, loading, etc. that are located on other lots than the
subject property would require easements as they are located across rights-of-
way and could not be combined with these lots. The City finds that the lots are
required to be combined.

F. Section 2.095.1, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses will comply with applicable access, parking, and loading standards in
Article 7.”

Section 7.100, Minimum Parking Space Requirements, requires the following:

1 space per 100 sq. ft. of public assembly

Public Assembly area where no seats provided: or

1 space per five seats where provided

1 space per 100 sq. ft. of main assembly

Religious Institutions and Houses gross floor area; additional parking is not
of Worship required for associated use areas if not

used at same time as main assembly area

Aquatic center, sports club, gym,
rink, recreation center, health
club, bowling alley, and other
similar indoor entertainment

1 space per 400 sq. ft. gross floor area

Finding: The proposed use is a public assembly area as an annex to a religious
institution (Bethany Lutheran Church) and will be used for church gatherings
and as an indoor sports area. The building would be 5,030 sqft plus a covered
outdoor seating area of 1,845 sqft. Public Assembly would require 50 spaces at
1 space per 100 sqft for the entire building, and recreation area would require
13 spaces at 1 space per 400 sqft for the 5,030 sqft area. However, for the
most part, the facility would not be used at the same time as the church facility.
Therefore, no additional parking is required for “associated use areas if not
used at same time as main assembly area”. However, the facility may be used
for non-church activities at times, and therefore some off-street parking is
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required. The City finds that 13 off-street parking spaces for the proposed use
based on the indoor sports area use is required.

G. Section 7.020, Reduction of Parking Area Prohibited; Exception, states “Off-
street parking and loading areas which existed on the effective date of this
ordinance or which are provided as required by this Section shall be
maintained, or equivalent parking and loading areas provided; except that if this
ordinance reduces the number of required off-street parking or loading spaces,
an affected use may diminish its parking and loading area to the new
requirements.” .

Finding: The lot is currently used for the Church overflow parking area. The
church is approximately 4,900 gross sqft on the ground floor. The main
assembly area is approximately 3,000 sqft which would require 30 spaces at 1
space per 100 sqft. The church site currently has 8 on-site spaces, 8 spaces
partially within the 34th Street right-of-way, 8 spaces partially within the alley
right-of-way, and at least 15 spaces on the lots to the south (Map 9BD, Tax Lots
2900 & 3200) for a total of 39+ spaces. Of those, only 23 spaces are on-site
which is seven less than the required 30 spaces. The spaces within the right-
of-way are non-conforming but are existing. Since the subject lot is used for
church parking and 16 of the existing parking spaces are partially within the
right-of-way, additional spaces are required on the adjacent parcel owned and
used by the church. Therefore, seven spaces for the church shall be provided
on the proposed parking area for the new facility (Condition 2). As discussed at
the 11-18-20 pre-application meeting with the City Engineer, at minimum, the
required parking spaces shall be paved (Condition 3). As noted above, the
proposed facility is not required to provide additional parking for the church use
of the building, but 13 spaces are required for possible non-church use of the
property. Therefore, the City finds that, as conditioned, the existing church off-
street parking will not be reduced by the proposed development, and that in
fact, it would be improved parking that is currently an open unimproved lot.

Since a portion of the church parking is on separate lots, an easement shall be
required for the 15 spaces on the south lots (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 & 3200)
required to accommodate the spaces for the church that are not provided on the
church site, and for seven spaces on the proposed site. The draft easement(s)
shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building
permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection (Condition 4).

H. Section 7.070.A, Joint Use of Parking Areas, states “The Community
Development Director may authorize the joint use of parking areas by the
following uses or activities as a Conditional Use in every zone under the
following conditions:

1. Up to 50% of the off-street parking spaces required by this ordinance for
a church, auditorium in a school, theater, bowling alley, night club, eating
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or drinking establishment may be satisfied by the off-street parking

spaces provided by uses occupied only during the daytime on weekdays.
2. Up to 50% of the off-street parking spaces required by this ordinance for
any daytime use may be satisfied by the parking spaces provided for

nighttime or Sunday uses.

3. All jointly used spaces shall be located with relation to all uses relying on
such spaces within the applicable distance set forth in Section 7.030.

4. The Planning Commission must find that there is no substantial conflict
in the principal operating hours of the buildings or uses for which joint

use of off-street parking facilities is proposed.

5 A properly drawn legal instrument executed by the parties concerned

with joint use of off-street parking facilities, approved as to form and

manner of execution by Legal Counsel, shall be filed with the Community

Development Director. Joint use parking privileges shall continue in

effect only so long as such an instrument, binding on all parties, remains
in force. If such instrument becomes legally ineffective, then parking
shall be provided as otherwise required in this ordinance within 60 days.”

Finding: The proposed 17 parking spaces for the new facility would be used

jointly by the adjacent church facility. As noted above, and easement for a
minimum of seven spaces shall be recorded (Condition 4).

Section 7.160.C, Minimum Loading Space Requirements, Commercial, Non-
office, Public and Semi-Public, requires one loading space 12’ wide x 55’ long x

14’ high, for structures between 5,000 sqft and 59,999 sqft.

Finding: The use is a 5,030 sqft Semi-Public
building with additional 1,845 sqft covered
porch; therefore, it requires one loading
space. A loading space has not been
identified on the site plan; however, there is
ample room on the north side of the property
for a 12’ x 55’ space as noted on the site
plan. In addition, the church owns two lots
(Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 & 3200) to the
south of the church facility that is large enough
to accommodate a shared loading area for the
church and annex building.

If the loading area is located on an adjacent lot (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 &

3200), an easement shall be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall

be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit
inspection (Condition 5). The City finds that the request meets the loading

space requirement as conditioned.
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J. Section 7.105.A, Bicycle Parking, Standards, states “Bicycle parking spaces
shall be provided for new development, change of use, and major renovation, at
a minimum, based on the standards in Table 7.105. Major renovation is defined
as construction valued at 25% or more of the assessed value of the existing
structure.

Where an application is subject to Conditional Use Permit approval or the
applicant has requested a reduction to an automotive parking standard,
pursuant to Section 7.062, the Community Development Director or Planning
Commission, as applicable, may require bicycle parking spaces in addition to
those in Table 7.105.

Table 7.105: Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces”
Institutional Uses and | 1 bike space per 20 | 100% short term
Places of Worship vehicle spaces

Section 7.105.B.7, Bicycle Parking, Design and Location, Long-term bicycle
parking, states “Long-term bicycle parking shall consist of a lockable enclosure,
a secure room in a building on-site, monitored parking, or another form of
sheltered and secure parking.”

Finding: As an Institutional Use, the facility would be required to provide one

. space per 20 vehicle spaces. With 17 vehicle spaces provided, one short-term
bicycle space would be required. The applicant proposes four short-term
bicycle spaces. The location has not been indicated and will be required to be
located with easy access to the building. The location of the bicycle parking
spaces shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the
building permit (Condition 15). The City finds that the proposed bicycle parking
meets the minimum required spaces. :

K. Section 2.095.4, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
structures will have storm drainage facilities that are channeled into the public
storm drainage system or a natural drainage system approved by the City
Engineer. Developments affecting natural drainage shall be approved by the
City Engineer.”

Section 2.095.5, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states
“‘Where new development is within 100 feet of a known landslide hazard, a site
investigation report will be prepared by a registered geologist.
Recommendations contained in the site report will be incorporated into the
building plans.”

Finding: The site is not within 100’ of a known landslide hazard. However, it is
located in a “very high” area on the Landslide Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File
Report O-16-02. Citizen comments have been received expressing concern
with potential landslide. Issues concerning a geologic report, storm drainage,
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and engineering of the site would be reviewed by the City Engineer at the time
of the building permit submittal.

L. Section 2.095.6, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses except those associated with single-family and two-family dwellings shall
meet the landscaping requirements in Sections 3.105 through 3.120.”

Section 7.110.G, Landscaping, states

“1. Landscaping shall be provided as required in Section 7.170 and Section
3.105 through 3.120.

2. Required landscaped yards shall not be used for parking.”

Section 7.170.A, Landscaping of Outdoor Storage or Parking Areas, states “A
minimum of 5% of the gross parking lot area shall be designed and maintained
as landscaped area, subject to the standards in Sections 3.105 through 3.120.
This requirement shall apply to all parking lots with an area of 600 square feet
or greater. Approved sight obscuring fences or vegetative buffers shall be
constructed where commercial parking lots abut Residential Zones. The
minimum 5% landscaping shall be counted as part of the total landscaping
required for the property.”

Section 3.115, Review of Landscaping Plans, states “The landscaping plan
shall be reviewed by the Community Development Director to determine if it
meets the quantitative requirements of the Code. Landscaping in conjunction
with Uses Permitted Outright may be approved by the Community Development
Director. Landscaping in conjunction with Conditional Uses shall be reviewed
by the Planning Commission as part of the review under Section 11.010. In
such cases, the Planning Commission may review schematic plans and the
final plans may be reviewed by the Community Development Director. No
Certificate of Occupancy or other final approval shall be issued by the building
official or the City until the landscaping is installed as specified by the Planning
Commission or Community Development Director. Minor changes in the
landscape plan may be allowed by the Community Development Director, so
long as they do not alter the overall character of the development.”

Finding: The use is not a single-family or

two-family dwelling and therefore the yard

areas shall be landscaped and not used for

parking. The site is 25,312 sqft and the Pt 1

parking area is approximately 11,000 sqft of 1R

the main lot. The site is required to have 5% 1N
|

(550 sqft) of the parking area landscaped.
The applicant proposes approximately 5,000
sqft (20%) of the entire site to be landscaped
with landscaping on all four sides of the lot.

Setback yard areas would be landscaped.
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Landscaped areas are noted on the site plan and are proposed to be native
vegetation, but a final landscape plan with species has not been submitted. A
landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 through 3.120 shall be
provided for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of a
building permit (Condition 6). The landscaping shall be installed prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection (Condition 7).
The City finds that the request meets the landscaping requirements as
conditioned.

M. Section 2.095.8, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses shall comply with applicable lighting standards in Section 3.128.”

Section 7.110.F, Lighting, states “Parking or loading areas that will be used at
nighttime shall be lighted. All areas shall comply with applicable lighting
standards in Section 3.128.”

Section 3.128, Lighting Standards, states “Outdoor lighting shall be designed
and placed so as not to cast glare into adjacent properties or rights-of-way.
Light fixtures shall be designed to direct light downward and minimize the
amount of light directed upward. The Community Development Director may
require the shielding or removal of such lighting where it is determined that
existing lighting is adversely affecting adjacent properties or contributing to light
directed into the night sky.”

Finding: Lighting is proposed on the building on the south and east elevations.
Additional lights will be under the covered area on the north elevation. Lights
would all be downcast with the bulbs up within the fixture and will be shielded to
avoid glare beyond the property line into other properties. A final lighting plan
shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of a building
permit (Condition 9). The City finds that sufficient lighting in compliance with
the Code is proposed.

Light fixture, east & south elevations

b

Under canopy “”
lighting ; P

; -."r-
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N. Section 11.140, Public or Semi-Public Use, states “Traffic will not congest
nearby streets, and structures will be designed or landscaped so as to blend
into the surrounding environment and be compatible with the adjacent
neighborhood. The activities or hours of operation will be controlled to avoid
noise or glare impacts on adjacent uses.”

Finding: The proposal is for an annex building for the existing church facility.
Patrons of the site would be for the most part the same patrons that attend the
church facility. While the facility may be available to non-church members, the
majority of the use will be by the church. Increased traffic is not anticipated by
use of the accessory building other than the occasional use by non-church
members.

The design of the building has been reviewed and approved by the Historic
Landmarks Commission as a New Construction (NC20-08) on February 9,
2021. That approval was Appealed (AP21-02) and the City Council upheld the
HLC approval at its April 5, 2021 meeting. That decision has been appealed to
the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA 2021-048) and is pending. In making its
decision on “compatibility” with the adjacent historic structures, the HLC
considered and weighed the historic criteria with the building’s location on the
edge of a developed commercial area. The site is close to Lief Erikson Drive
with the Safeway retail store and gas station, Comfort Suites motel, the
City/School District ball field, and Astor Elementary School on Franklin Avenue.
During the appeal hearing, the City Council noted that while the historic
buildings are visible from Lief Erikson Drive, that the main historic streetscape is
the Franklin Avenue area where the historic buildings front.

'y Safeway & Comfort Suites to north

View of site to SE from Lief Erikson & 34th

As noted above, native landscaping is proposed on all four sides of the property
at approximately 20% of the lot area. Landscaping along the east and south
property lines shall be 5’ deep and would consist of a mixture of trees, shrubs,
and ground cover. These two sides shall be designed to buffer the site from the
adjacent residential properties in the form of hedge or denser vegetation
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(Condition 8). A landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 to 3.120
shall be provided for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of
a building permit (Condition 6). The landscaping shall be installed prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection (Condition 7).

Hours of operation are not proposed, but the site would be used as an indoor
sports area and eating/drinking / gathering area for the church as a semi-public
use. Itis not proposed as a public restaurant or sports center. City Code
Section 5.025, Unnecessary Noise, states “No person may make, assist making,
continue or cause to be made any loud, disturbing or unnecessary noise that
annoys, disturbs, injures or endangers the comfort, repose, health, safety or
peace of others.” No restrictions on hours of operation are proposed at this time,
but the City Code concerning nuisances could be applied in the future if noise
should become a problem.

The City finds that with the noted conditions, the request meets this criteria.

0. Section 11.020(B.1) states that “the Planning Commission shall base their
decision on whether the use complies with the applicable policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.”

1. CP.075.1, Uppertown Area Policies, states “Refer to policies regarding
housing, historic preservation, parks and recreation, transportation,
shorelands and estuary, and geologic hazards.”

Finding: The proposal has been reviewed and approved by the HLC
concerning historic preservation issues. The site is not a public park,
shoreland, or estuary. The site is not within 100’ of a known geologic
hazard. However, it is located in a “very high” area on the Landslide
Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File Report O-16-02. Citizen comments
have been received expressing concern with potential landslide. Issues
concerning a geologic report would be reviewed by the City Engineer at
the time of the building permit submittal. The project is not for housing.
Transportation issues are addressed below.

2. CP.075.2, Uppertown Area Policies, states “The predominantly
residential character of the area upland of Marine Drive/Lief Erikson
Drive will be preserved.”

Finding: The area along Lief Erikson Drive from Bethany Lutheran
Church at 34th Street to 37th Street has no residential property fronting
on Lief Erikson Drive. Residential properties are at least one block to the
south, with the majority of it fronting on Franklin Avenue and two
residences located off the unimproved Duane Street and cul-de-sac. The
north side of Lief Erikson Drive in this area is developed with Safeway,
Safeway gas station, Comfort Suites motel, East End Mooring Basin
parking, OSU-owned commercial facility. The south, upland side is
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developed with Bethany Lutheran Church, US Customs House historic
reconstruction, City/School District ball field, tennis court, Geno’s Drive-
In, and Astoria Coffee Roasters and single-family residences.

-

Commercial
Development

separation of residential

Orang#e line indicates
& commercial uses

sidential
velopment

The proposed development is on the boundary of the residential and
commercially developed properties. The aerial above shows an orange
line separating the residential and commercial uses. The City finds that
the overall development along Lief Erikson Drive in this area is varied,
and the use of this property for a semi-public use associated with the
adjacent church facility is consistent with the overall varied development
along this portion of Lief Erikson Drive as it is not predominately
residential in this area.

3. CP.357, Transportation Goal 3 and Policies 3, Goal, Economic Vitality,
states “Support the development and revitalization efforts of the City,
Region, and State economies and create a climate that encourages
growth of existing and new businesses.”

CP.357.7, Transportation Goal 3 and Policies 3, Policies, states “Ensure
that all new development contributes a fair share toward on-site and off-
site transportation system improvements.”

Finding: The church is an existing semi-public use (business). The
proposed annex building will allow expansion of church functions which
supports the economy of the area. The proposal is for 17 off-street
parking spaces that will be shared with the main church facility. The
driveway entry to the site will be improved to City standards. The City
finds that the additional on-site parking contributes to the transportation
facilities and that the improved driveway apron will enhance the 34th
Street right-of-way.
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4, CP.358, Transportation Goal 4 and Policies 4, Goal, Livability, states
“Customize transportation solutions to suit the local context while
providing a system that supports active transportation, promotes public
health, facilitates access to daily needs and services, and enhances the
livability of the Astoria neighborhoods and business community.”

CP.358.1, Transportation Goal 4 and Policies 4, Policies, states “Protect
residential neighborhoods from excessive through traffic and travel
speeds.”

Finding: The site is currently used for overflow parking for the existing
church. That use will continue. The new facility would be used mostly
by the church and not at the same time as the church functions, and
therefore would not be increasing volume of traffic to the site. The
number of days and/or hours of traffic to the site would increase with use
of the additional building. However, 34th Street is not a through street
and therefore, vehicles would not be traveling at excessive speeds in this
area.

site driveway l 3

The City finds that the neighborhood would be protected from excessive
through traffic and travel speeds.

5. Comprehensive Plan Section CP.220(6) concerning Housing Policies
states that “Neighborhoods should be protected from unnecessary
intrusions of incompatible uses, including large scale commercial, industrial
and public uses or activities.”

Finding: This neighborhood is a mixture of single-family residential, large
scale commercial, semi-public church, motel, and public ball fields. The
proposed facility is an expansion of an existing semi-public church facility
and not a separate new use. The annex would be used mostly by the
church and therefore the majority of customers to the site would be the
same as the church patrons. Non-church use is possible with the
proposed indoor sports area and communal meeting space. However, that
use would be secondary to the primary use by the adjacent church. The
use is compatible with the adjacent church.

The site is on the boundary of a commercial area. Building sizes in this
area vary. Within a block of the site is Safeway grocery (56,480 sqft),
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Safeway gas station (3,870 sqft), Comfort Suites motel (13,800 sqft), and
Astor School (25,500 sqft). From the south/rear elevation facing the
residential development, the building would be 1.5 stories tall and 86’
wide. The adjacent associated church is 80" wide on its south elevation,
is approximately 5,100 square feet, and two-story tall with added steeple.
The dwelling at 529 35th Street visually dominates the hillside to the
south as its lower area is enclosed giving the appearance of a four-story
structure on the north elevation. The footprint is approximately 2,000 sqft
with approximately 6,000 sqft for the three floors. The US Customhouse
reconstruction is 450 square feet and one story tall. While the structure is
larger than some of the adjacent residential properties & the US
Customhouse, it is much smaller than the commercial facilities in this area.
The proposed 5,030 sqft structure with 1,845 sqft covered porch (6,875
sqft) is not a “large scale” structure such as the 56,480 sqft Safeway and
13,800 sqgft Comfort Suites buildings. The City finds that the proposed
development is not a large-scale public use/activity and does not intrude
into the Uppertown residential neighborhood which is generally south of
the subject site.

Motel

s W Safeway

South, rear elevation

P T Y |

Ehh =85! Astor School
Residential properties |

17

C:\Users\RosemaryJ\Documents\City Hal\ComDew\CU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Lutheran Church\CU20-10. 430 34th. Bethany Revised findings for approval 6-
23-21.doc

AP-76



Safeway

The lot has been vacant for many years but is a buildable site. With limited
available land for development, it is reasonable to except that the site
would be developed at some time. It is also reasonable to expect the
church annex building to be located adjacent to the church and not
elsewhere. The structure would be a change to the neighborhood, but any
development would be a change. For the most part, views are not
protected by City codes. Some view protection has been adopted in the
Riverfront Overlay Zones, but that is not applicable to this site.

The City finds that due to the mixed-use development of this area, its
association with the adjacent church, and the variety of building sizes in the
area, that the proposed use and structure would not be an unnecessary
intrusion into the neighborhood.

6. Comprehensive Plan Section CP.460.1, Natural Resources, Policies,
states “The Plan land and water use designations will protect those
areas that have high natural value, and direct intensive development into
those areas that can best support it.”

Finding: There were some public comments received concerning the
Kildeer bird population that are reported to nest on this property. The
concerns included a statement that the species is “protected”. The
Kildeer is in the Plover family. The Pacific coast population of “Western
Snowy Plover” was listed as a threatened species on March 5, 1993, in
the Federal Register 58 FR 12864. Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife also list the Western Snowy Plover as “threatened” with the
notation that it is a “Pacific Coast Distinct Population Species”. However,
this is a different subspecies than the Kildeer which is not a protected or
listed bird.

The City has designated natural areas for protection of wildlife including
areas along the shoreline, aquatic areas, urban forest, and City parks.
The subject property is zoned R-2 (Medium Density Residential) which is
for development. The lot is partially gravel and has been used for
parking for the church and as a vehicle access for adjacent properties.
The adjacent City park for the US Customhouse has an open field area
which is the natural habitat of the Kildeer. Development of the proposed
accessory building would include landscaped area which can support
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bird habitat. The City finds that the lot is designated for development,
development would not deplete native habitat in the area, and that the
Kildeer is not a threatened species.

Finding: The request is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.

P, Section 11.030(A) requires that “before a conditional use is approved, findings will
be made that the use will comply with the following standards:”

1. Section 11.030(A)(1) requires that “the use is appropriate at the proposed
location. Several factors which should be considered in determining
whether or not the use is appropriate include: accessibility for users (such
as customers and employees); availability of similar existing uses;
availability of other appropriately zoned sites; and the desirability of other
Suitably zoned sites for the use.”

Finding: The proposed use is an accessory use to the existing adjacent
church facility. The site is across the 34th Street right-of-way from the
primary use and majority of users. It is common for a church to have
indoor sports areas and meeting space for church gatherings and the
existing church structure does not provide the needed space. A semi-
public use is a conditional use in all allowable zones except where it is
allowed as an outright use in the C-3 (General Commercial) and C-4
(Central Commercial) Zones. Therefore, the conditional use is necessary to
have an annex facility adjacent to the existing church. A location in a C-3
and or C-4 Zone would not be desirable as the church patrons would be
using the two facilities as one campus without the need to drive to other
locations. Other locations were not considered by the church due to the
fact that they own this adjacent vacant lot. While there are many other
gyms available to the public throughout the City that could be utilized by
church members, an annex building for the church may be feasible and
would be used for more than a gym by the church members. Therefore, the
City finds that the use is appropriate at this location.

2. Section 11.030(A)(2) requires that “an adequate site layout will be used for
transportation activities. Consideration should be given to the suitability of
any access points, on-site drives, parking, loading and unloading areas,
refuse collection and disposal points, sidewalks, bike paths, or other
transportation facilities. Suitability, in part, should be determined by the
potential impact of these facilities on safety, traffic flow and control, and
emergency vehicle movements.”
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Finding: The site is accessed from 34th
Street one block off Lief Erikson Drive.
The site is currently used as overflow
parking for the existing church and has
a substandard driveway that would be
reconstructed to City standard.

Future development is not anticipated in this area in the near future, and
the proposed use would not overburden the existing street system for
access.

On-site parking is proposed that would be jointly used by the church as
noted above. A loading area has not been specifically identified; however,
there is sufficient area on the north side of the lot for a loading area. In
addition, the church owns two lots to the south of the church facility that is
large enough to accommodate a shared loading area for the church and
annex building. [f this lot is used for the loading area, an easement shall
be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed and approved by the
Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded
prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection
(Condition 5). The preliminary parking design layout has been reviewed
by the Planner and meets the required space dimensions and aisle widths
of Article 7, Parking and Loading. Final review and approval will be
completed by the Planner at the time of the building permit submittal.

TR=—T1;
g
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An enclosed solid waste disposal area is proposed for the southeast
corner of the lot. The applicant shall have the final location and size of
the enclosed solid waste disposal area shall be reviewed and approved
by Recology and provide the Planner verification of that approval prior to
issuance of the building permit (Condition 10). The final design shall be
reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building
permit (Condition 11). Any major changes to the location of the disposal
area would be reviewed by the Planning Commission (Condition 12).
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A walkway is proposed on the east side of the building along the rear of
the building. There are no sidewalks along this portion of 34th Street. At
the pre-application meeting on 11-18-20 with the applicant, the City
Engineer advised that a sidewalk would be required on 34th Street. A
sidewalk shall be installed on the east side of 34th Street along this
property in accordance with City Engineering requirements (Condition
13). A bicycle rack is proposed but the location has not been identified.
The location and design of the bicycle parking spaces shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit
(Condition 15).

There are two adjacent properties that have accessed their residential
garages across the church property for years. The church has stated
that they have allowed this use but have not granted any easements or
rights for the continued use. These properties have legal access from
dedicated City rights-of-way; however, these rights-of-way do not provide
easy access. The garage for 3432 Franklin Avenue faces the alley to the
south of the proposed project. The parking area for 504 34th is in the
rear of the property and is accessed from the alley to the south of the
proposed project across the church property. The alley intersections at
34th and 35th Streets are at different elevations than the portion of the
alley used by these adjacent properties. It may be possible to construct
a driveway along the alley from 34th Street but an engineer would need
to determine if the grade would meet code.

34th St

35th St

The third property at 3473 Duane has a garage accessed only from the
church property; however, this property fronts on unimproved Duane Street
and the ballfield cul-de-sac. Access from unimproved Duane Street is
possible.
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garage

While accustomed access to their garages / parking areas may be
disrupted, the property owners have no easements for this access. The
church had tried to accommodate all three properties by providing access
through the proposed parking lot and had designed driveway access points
into the site plan. However, due to neighborhood opposition to the location
of the building, the applicant worked with the City Engineer to possibly
relocate the sewer easement allowing the building to be situated further to
the east on the lot. With this revised site plan, access over the sewer
easement to 3473 Duane is maintained but access to the alley right-of-way
and the two properties to the south is not. Providing access to these
properties is not a requirement and not under the authority of the APC to
require. The discussion about these accesses is provided for information
purposes as it is of concern for the residents.

Previous Site Plan Current Site Plan = s

pra
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driveway ""* alley

The City finds that the proposed project has adequate site layout for
transportation activities with the conditions noted, and that the disruption of
access to the adjacent properties across the church private property is not
a matter for the APC as it is a civil matter between the property owners.

3. Section 11.030(A)(3) requires that the use will not overburden water and
sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection, or other utilities.
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Finding: The site is currently used as an unimproved over-flow parking for
the adjacent church. As with all new or increased development, there will
be incremental impacts to police and fire protection, but it will not
overburden these services. There will be exterior lighting to deter
inappropriate use of the property. The Fire Chief Dan Crutchfield has
reviewed the proposal and will require installation of a Knox Lock Box at an
entry point on the building for fire department access prior to occupancy of
the building and/or final building permit inspection. Location and specifics
shall be approved by the Fire Chief (Condition 14). The Building Official
and Fire Chief will review the building permit application to determine if any
fire suppression system and/or fire extinguishers would be required.

The City Engineer Nathan Crater met with the applicant to review water,
sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities. He determined that there is
ample water flow and that a fire hydrant is located on Lief Erikson Drive.
All utilities are at or near the site and are capable of serving the use
according to City Engineer Nathan Crater. He will continue to work with the
applicant on the final design relative to the existing sewer easement.

The City finds that with the conditions as noted, the proposal will not
overburden City facilities and/or services.

4, Section 11.030(A)(4) requires that ‘the topography, soils and other physical
characteristics of the site are adequate for the use. Where determined by
the City Engineer, an engineering or geologic study by a qualified individual
may be required prior to construction.

Finding: The site is not within 100’ of a known geologic hazard as indicated
on the City map. However, it is located in a “very high” area on the
Landslide Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File Report O-16-02. Citizen
comments have been received expressing concern with potential
landslide. Issues concerning a geologic report would be reviewed by the
City Engineer at the time of the building permit submittal. Proposed new
construction would be on a relatively flat site. This site was historically
along the shoreline; however, it appears that it was on the landward side of
the shoreline based on the 1890 shoreline map.
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The City finds that the physical characteristics of the site are adequate for
the proposed construction.

5. Section 11.030(A)(5) requires that ‘the use contain an appropriate amount of
landscaping, buffers, setbacks, berms or other separation from adjacent uses.”

Finding: As noted above, landscaping of approximately 20% of the lot is
proposed on all four sides of the site. Landscaping along the east and
north property lines would be 5’ deep and would consist of a mixture of
trees, shrubs, and ground cover. The east and south sides should be
designed to buffer the site from the adjacent residential properties in the
form of hedge or denser vegetation (Condition 8). Landscaped areas are
noted on the site plan and are proposed to be native vegetation, but a
final landscape plan with species has not been submitted.

A landscape plan in ‘ ' w2
accordance with Sections Landscape area T
3.105 to 3.120 shall be N\ =
provided for review and ]\ |
approval of the Planner prior to I
the issuance of a building 2l
permit (Condition 6). The .
landscaping shall be installed
prior to occupancy of the
building and/or final building ]
permit inspection (Condition 7). 7= 7 Sl

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the Findings of Fact above and the application material submitted, the request
meets all applicable review criteria with the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall submit a Legal Lot Determination application for
combination of the lots. The platted lots shall be combined on the deed and/or
some other method of lot combination approved by the City prior to issuance of
the building permit. A draft deed shall be provided to the Planner for review and
approval prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection.

2. Seven off-street parking spaces shall be provided on the proposed parking area
for the new facility.

3. At minimum, the seven required off-street parking spaces shall be paved.

4. An easement shall be required for the 15 spaces on the south lots (Map 9BD,
Tax Lots 2900 & 3200) required to accommodate the spaces for the church
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15,

that are not provided on the church site, and for seven spaces on the proposed
site. The draft easement(s) shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner
prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy
of the building and/or final building permit inspection.

If the loading area is located on an adjacent lot (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 &
3200), an easement shall be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall
be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit
inspection

A landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 through 3.120 shall be
submitted for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of a
building permit.

Landscaping shall be installed prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection.

Landscaping along the east and south property lines shall be 5’ deep and shall
consist of a mixture of trees, shrubs, and ground cover. These two sides shall
be designed to buffer the site from the adjacent residential properties in the
form of hedge or denser vegetation.

Lighting plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance
of a building permit.

The applicant shall have the final location and size of the enclosed solid waste
disposal area shall be reviewed and approved by Recology and provide the
Planner verification of that approval prior to issuance of the building permit.

The design of the enclosed solid waste disposal area shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit.

Any major changes to the location of the enclosed solid waste disposal area
shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission.

A sidewalk shall be installed on the east side of 34th Street along this property
in accordance with City Engineering requirements.

A Knox Lock Box shall be installed at an entry point on the building for fire
department access prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit
inspection. Location and specifics shall be approved by the Fire Chief.

The location and design of the bicycle parking spaces shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit.
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16.  Significant changes or modifications to the proposed plans as described in this
Staff Report shall be reviewed by the Astoria Planning Commission.

The applicant should be aware of the following requirements:

The applicant shall obtain all necessary City and building permits prior to the
start of operation.
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Tuesday
August 24, 2021

@ 5:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers

CITY OF ASTORIA

Founded 1811 « Incorporated 1856

Planning Commission

Bethany Lutheran Church — CU20-10
Accessory Building at 420 34th Street
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Bethany Lutheran Church — CU20-10
Accessory Building at 420 34th Street

Bethany Lutheran Church — CU20-10
Accessory Building at 420 34th Street
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Bethany Free uthera

Jim Zupancic, Esq., CRE

Legal Counsel for
Bethany Free Lutheran Church
and
RDA Project Management, LLC
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5 KEY POINTS TO REMEMBER

Church in Neighborhood for 131 Years
Church at Same Location for 32 Years

Proposed Use Is Ancillary to Main Church Building, and is
Compatible with and Suitable for the Neighborhood

Proposed Use is Semi-Public and Multi-Purpose

Primary Focus Will Be Youth-Centered Activities

OUTREACH & APPROVAL CRITERIA

= Multiple Meetings with Tadei Family Members
= Compromises and Adjustments Made
= Approval Criteria Boiled Down to Single Issue

» Compatibility and Suitability
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ERIC PAULSON

Congregation Chair

= Current Use of Subject Property

= Negotiations and Compromises

= Sewer Easement Relocation

= Project History, Purposes and Intents

= Broad Congregation and Community Support

= Youth-Centered Focus

RANDY STEMPER

General Contractor + Construction Manager

= Building Relocation and Reorientation
= Other Astoria Churches in Residential Zones

= Design, Scale and Use is Compatible with and Suitable for
Neighborhood
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MICKEY CEREGHINO

Astoria High School Teacher + Coach; Church Trustee

= Diverse and Broad Community Support
= Need for Activity Space for Community Youth

= How Project Will Support Young People

Bethany
Lutheran |
Church

Private
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Sewer Easement and Line Relocation
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Additional Reasons to APPROVE

= Church Annex is a Multi-Purpose Building
= Congregation Support is Broad

= History of Project is Long

=  Community Support is Diverse

=  Annex will have Youth-Centered Focus
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Building was Reoriented and Relocated
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" Bothany
Lutheran

Church use

an
Parking only.

AP-95



Additional Reasons to APPROVE

= Community Need is Demonstrated
=  Community Support is Broad and Diverse

= Church Annex will Help Support Young People

These are just a fraction of the kids within our city and community that would benefit from having a safc indoor
place to use for events and galherings! Bethany sces them and would love to help fill this nead!
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CONCLUSIONS

'

Community Need is Demonstrated
Community Support is Broad
Use is Clearly Semi-Public

Use Meets Conditional Use Criteria

Use is Compatible and Suitable
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LAW OFFICES OF JAMES D. ZUPANCIC, PC
JAMES D. ZUPANCIC, EsQ., CRE
16580 FAIR MILE ROAD
SISTERS, OR 97759-9756
E. JIM@ZUPGROUP.COM
C. 503-277-9906

August 23, 2021 Community Development

CITY OF ASTORIA -
Astoria Planning Commission ek
Daryl Moore, President
Sean Fitzpatrick, Vice President
Brookley Henri, Commissioner
Chris Womack, Commissioner
Patrick Corcoran, Commissioner
Cindy Price, Commissioner
David Kroening, Commissioner DELIVERED BY EMAIL

Re: CU20-10 Presentation at August 24, 2021 Hearing and Additional Evidence
Applicant: RDA Project Management, LLC

Landowner: Bethany Free Lutheran Church

Subject Property: 420 34™ St., Astoria

Zoning: R-2, Medium Density Residential Zone

Current Use: Semi-Public Ancillary Uses Related to Church

Dear President Moore and Commissioners:

This letter supplements our August 16, 2021, letter that was previously entered into the record.
This letter is sent the day prior to the hearing because (1) after communicating recently with the Tadei
family, and providing renderings, we were hoping that opponents would withdraw opposition and (2) we
wanted to thoroughly understand and address all issues raised by opponents. This letter addresses the
criteria upon which the Commission is legally required to decide this Application and provides a rational
and compelling basis upon which this Commission should APPROVE this Application. The Applicant
respectfully requests that this letter be entered into the record of these proceedings.

Recent Showing of Overwhelming Public Support

Since the Commission’s last meeting, supportive letters and emails have been received by the
City from at least 65 persons ranging from young students to teachers, plus parents, coaches, and
business leaders, 100% of which are local residents. The opponents counter with 6 communications,
only 3 of which are from local residents.

Perhaps most persuasive of the support communications are those from the youth and their
parents, who passionately cite their reasons why this project is greatly needed by the youth of this
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community. Like most other communities, Astoria’s youth need more places to meet and participate in
wholesome activities that develop strong character and solid citizens. Supporters share how this project
will provide much needed facilities for an indoor basketball half-court, meeting space for community
and church groups and gymnasium facilities for a wide array of activities and gatherings. The Church
also plans to offer these facilities to nonprofit organizations and groups not affiliated with the Church,
making this facility truly a valuable semi-public venue that will be used by many Astoria residents.

Applicable Criteria Have Been Met

Staff has identified thirty-one (31) criteria that must be satisfied to support APPROVAL of this
Application. Two competing versions of Staff Reports with Findings have been provided to the
Commission, respectively beginning at Page 29 (the “Original Report”) and Page 55 (the “Pseudo
Report”).

The Original Report recommends APPROVAL of the Application. The Commission asked Staff
to prepare hypothetical Findings for consideration that contain opposite conclusions from the Original
Report. Apparently, three (3) of the Findings in the Pseudo Report were revised to attempt to support a
possible denial of the Application, even though Staff has never changed its bases for the professional
recommendations for APPROVAL of this Application. The Findings in the Original Report supported

APPROVAL and the Staff has not changed the factual bases or the criteria for those recommendations.

The problem with this exercise is that conclusions (e.g., recommendations) must flow from
applying criteria to the facts. This is the process of logical fact-based analysis. In fact, state law
requires a fact-based analysis for the City to make its land use determination (ORS 227.170 (2)).

Neither the facts nor the criteria presented by the Staff have changed between the Original and
the Pseudo Report versions, and yet, the hypothetical conclusions of 3 Findings changed in the Pseudo
Report. Why? Only because the Commission asked the Staff to devise an alternate set of hypothetical
conclusions for consideration. But nowhere in the Staff’s analysis do the facts or criteria change to
support these changed hypothetical conclusions. Therefore, changed conclusions based on unchanged
facts and criteria make no logical sense. The forced changed hypothetical conclusions requires a
tortured analysis that the Staff has dutifully attempted to complete but doesn’t pass even the most basic
test of logical analysis. If 1 + 1 =2, then 1 + 1 can never equal 3. In a quasi-judicial proceeding such as
this, conclusions must be supported by facts and criteria to be logical and in accordance with state law.
Respectfully, this Application should be APPROVED, since the facts and the criteria support only one
defensible conclusion, APPROVAL.

The Applicant understands that 28 of the 31 Criteria are not at issue — that is, there is no conflict
between the Findings in the Original Report and the Pseudo Report. The Applicant believes that, for the
reasons stated by Staff in the Original Report, the Criteria have been met in all the 28 instances. The
three Criteria that are “at issue” appear to be CP 220.6 (Incompatible Use), CP 460.1 (Natural
Resources) and CP 11.030 (Suitability).
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CP 460.1 Natural Resources

There are no substantive differences in the Staff’s description of the Natural Resources issue
between the Original Report and the Substantive Report, because in both reports, the Staff concludes
that there is no negative impact on Natural Resources.

Both the Original Report and the Pseudo Report state:

“The City finds that the lot is designated for development, development would not deplete native
habitat in the area, and that the Kildeer is not a threatened species.”

An additional fact that the Staff does not cite is the current undeveloped lot contains very few
bushes, trees and other vegetation that support native wildlife. The proposed new increased vegetative
landscape will improve the natural resource habitat on the Subject Property as compared to current
conditions.

Applicant agrees with Staff that this Criteria is clearly met as demonstrated by the facts and
analysis provided by Staff.

CP 220.6 (Incompatibility) and CP 11.030 (Suitability)

CP 220.6 (Incompatibility) and CP 11.030 (Suitability) are essentially opposite sides of the same
coin. The issue is whether the proposed use is compatible with and suitable for the neighborhood. In
addition to the information provided in the Original Report, the following information supports
APPROVAL of the Application and satisfaction of these Criteria.

The Church Has Been an Established Use in This Neichborhood since 1890

The Church’s presence and history within this neighborhood began in 1890. Over the past 131
years, the Church has served thousands of Astoria community members and families from this
neighborhood.

In 1989, the Church completed its current building and parish in the same neighborhood. The
subsequent acquisition of the Subject Property was always intended to be for the development of a
multi-purpose annex to support the Church’s purpose and community programs, especially for youth.

Of importance is that the Church has been a contributing member of this neighborhood for over
131 years. Staff acknowledges that this neighborhood is comprised of many land uses, including the
semi-public use of a Church meetinghouse. Therefore, when describing this neighborhood, the Church
should be appropriately included in that neighborhood description since its existence predated even
many if not most of the residences in the neighborhood.

The Applicant is Not Proposing a Changed Use

Of similar import in this decision, is the recognition and acknowledgment that the Applicant
does not propose to change the existing use of the Subject Property. That current use is an ancillary use
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to the existing Church meetinghouse and parish. The Subject property is used for semi-public events,
outdoor recreation, other recreational activities and overflow parking.

While a new building is proposed for the Subject Property, that building is only in the
furtherance of the existing use. It will allow the Church and invited members of the public to expand the
use of the Subject Property through the winter and spring, but those uses will remain ancillary to the
mission and purposes of the Church and its main building.

Churches are Considered Transitional Uses in Residential Neishborhoods

The Commissioners understand that most church buildings and facilities are located near the
people they serve. They are naturally located within or adjacent to neighborhoods. The reasons for
these land use norms are many, including that proximity to homes means less traffic, more accessibility
and convenience for the people who use the church facilities the most.

In land use parlance, churches and their annexes are often referred to as “transitional uses,”
because they often locate on land that is within the transition or buffer area between different land use
zones. Such is the case in this instance. In this neighborhood, the commercial uses across the street and
the residential uses that are upland may be incompatible if they abutted. However, the Church provides
a buffer or transitional use. This transitional use and is not only suitable and compatible with the
residential uses but provides that transition to commercial uses that may otherwise be incompatible.

16 Churches in Astoria Are Located in Residential Zones

In the Commission’s examination of compatibility and suitability, the Applicant requests that the
Commissioner’s consider that 16 Astoria churches currently exist in residential zones. Those churches
are:

Astoria Christian Church 1151 Harrison Ave., Astoria
Astoria Church of Christ 692 12th St., Astoria
Astoria First Assembly of God 1775 7th St., Astoria
Astoria United Methodist Church 1076 Franklin Ave., Astoria
Bethany Lutheran Church 451 34th St., Astoria

First Baptist Church 349 7th St., Astoria

First Lutheran Church 725 33rd St., Astoria

First Presbyterian Church 1103 Grand Ave., Astoria
Grace Episcopal Church 1545 Franklin Ave., Astoria
Saint Mary Star of the Sea Parish 1465 Grand Ave., Astoria
Bible Baptist Church 1195 Irving Ave., Astoria
New Life Church 490 Olney Ave., Astoria
First Congregational United Church of Christ 820 Alameda Ave., Astoria
Church of the Nazarene 725 Niagara Ave., Astoria
Oregon Conferences Adventist 765 Auburn, Ave., Astoria
Jehovah’s Witness Astoria 1760 7' St., Astoria
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Therefore, the Applicant requests that the Landowner be treated similarly with other churches in
the community, whose land use must have been found to be both compatible and suitable with their
residential neighborhoods to comply with the Comprehensive Plan.

Federal Law (42 USC 2000cc¢) Protects the Landowner

as a Religious Institution

The Federal Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (42 USC 2000cc)
(“RLUIPA”) provides unique additional protections for churches, synagogues, mosques and temples,
such as the Landowner, concerning land use proceedings and permits.

The first, called the Substantial Burden prong, provides that a government may not impose or
implement a land use regulation in a manner that imposes a substantial burden on the religious exercise
of a religious assembly or institution.

The second, called the Equal Terms prong, provides that no local government shall impose or
implement a land use regulation in a manner that treats a religious assembly or institution on less than
equal terms with a nonreligious assembly or institution.

The third area of protection is the Non-Discrimination clause. This provides that a local
government may not make a land use determination that discriminates against any assembly or
institution on the basis of religion or religious denomination.

The final area of protection under RLUIPA is the Exclusions and Unreasonable Limitations
clause. It provides that a local government may not impose or implement a land use regulation that: (a)
totally excludes religious assemblies from a jurisdiction; or (b) unreasonably limits religious assemblies,
institutions, or structures within a jurisdiction.

The Applicant respectfully requests that the Landowner be treated in a manner that does not
violate RLUIPA, and requests that the CUP Application be APPROVED.

A Vote to Approve This Application is A Vote for Astoria’s Youth

Rarely, if ever in my 42-year professional career, have I seen such an outpouring of support by
so many young people relating to a land use application. One thing should be clear: this project will be
a tremendous benefit to the youth of Astoria. In an age when young people need more support, not less,
the Commission can send a positive message of support to Astoria youth by APPROVING this
Application.

We should all be very proud of so many young people who made the effort to write to the
Commission. This experience is a real-life lesson in civics. This lesson can teach these young people
that their efforts matter, their opinions matter and this Commission listens to and carefully considers
their positions as part of this land use process.
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No New HLC Review Is Required

The Historic Landmarks Commission has approved this project, and that decision was affirmed
by the City Council. The nature, design, scope and character of this project has not changed since that
approval. The only change relates to the location and orientation of the building on the Subject Site.
Neither of these factors are relevant to the HLC’s review. Therefore, it is not necessary for the HLC to
re-review this project and the prior approval should apply to this Application, as amended.

Conclusion

Based on this letter and our previous letter, the Original Report, all the support letters and emails,
along with the testimony to be presented at the hearing, Applicant and Landowner respectfully request
that the Application, as amended, be APPROVED.

Sincerely,

James D. Zupanc[c

James D. Zupancic, Esq., CRE

Cc:  Staff (by email)
Carrie Richter, Esq., legal counsel for Tadei family (by email)
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From: James Zupancic [mailto:jim@zupgroup.com] Cvlo o

Sent: Tuesday, August 17, 2021 9:38 AM

To: Megan Leatherman <mleatherman@astoria.or.us>
Cc: Carrie Richter <crichter@batemanseidel.com>
Subject: Renderings of Bethany Church Annex

*add A EXTERNAL SENDER *## %
Dear Megan and Carrie:

In my letter to the Commission yesterday, | alluded to renderings that would visually illustrate how the
proposed Church Annex has been relocated and reoriented to substantially eliminate any view impact to the

Tadei property.

In the spirit of openness and good-neighborly relations, below find a link to the renderings that illustrate the
accommodation made by the Church to the Tadei family, even though there is no legal obligation to do
so. This relocation and reorientation is made at substantial cost to the Church.

Mr. Tadei’s home can be seen on these renderings, showing how the view from his home is substantially
unobstructed.

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/tinradbkkmhgOxe/AAA9X2PzxRAY300msOm2uMsVa?dl=0

Megan, please provide these renderings to the Planning Commission and enter them into the official record.
Thank you and please let me know if you have any questions.

James D. Zupancic, Esq., CRE
JAMES D. ZUPANCIC, PC
16580 Fair Mile Road
Sisters, OR 97759

Phone: (503) 277-9906
Jim@ZupGroup.com
www.ZupancicADR.com
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JAMES D. ZuPANCIC, EsQ., CRE
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CITY OF ASTORIA

August 16, 2021

Astoria Planning Commission
Daryl Moore, President

Sean Fitzpatrick, Vice President
Brookley Henri, Commissioner
Chris Womack, Commissioner
Patrick Corcoran, Commissioner

Cindy Price, Commissioner
David Kroening, Commissioner DELIVERED BY EMAIL

Re: CU20-10 Presentation at August 24, 2021 Hearing and Additional Evidence
Applicant: RDA Project Management, LLC

Landowner: Bethany Free Lutheran Church

Subject Property: 420 34" St., Astoria

Zoning: R-2, Medium Density Residential Zone

Current Use: Semi-Public Ancillary Uses Related to Church

Dear President Moore and Commissioners:

This law firm represents Bethany Free Lutheran Church (the “Church”) and the Applicant in
connection with the above referenced CUP Application. Thank you for granting the Landowner and
Applicant request to reopen the public hearing and allow additional evidence and legal argument to be
entered into the record. At the August 24 hearing (the “Hearing”), the Landowner and Applicant will
make a formal and complete presentation to the Commission that will address questions posed by the
Commissioners in previous meetings, as well as provide a more comprehensive explanation concerning
this youth-centered project.

Status of Proceedings and Negotiations

These proceedings have been continued by unanimous consent of the Commissioners and the
record remains open for additional evidence, legal argument and public comment. The Applicant has
consented to an extension of the 120-day rule (ORS 227.178(1)) to allow for this continuance.

Representatives of the Church and the Applicant have met on several occasions with members of
the Tadei family, whose father owns and occupies the home adjacent to and to the south of the Subject
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Property. The Tadei family acknowledges that there is no view easement or other land use regulation
that restricts the Church from developing the Subject Property as originally proposed. The Church
originally proposed an annex building location that would partially impair some of the view to the north
from the Tadei property. However, in the spirit of good neighborly relations, and at the Tadei family
request, the Church agreed to relocate and reorient the proposed building along the easterly boundary of
the Subject Property, substantially reducing if not eliminating any view impact to the Tadei property.
This will be clearly and graphically demonstrated to the Commission at the Hearing.

This relocation and reorientation of the annex building comes at a substantial additional cost to
the Church; estimated to be at least $50,000 for the relocation of a conflicting sanitary sewer line.
Nevertheless, the Church is willing to accommodate the Tadei family and make this concession to
promote good neighborly relations. It is the Church’s and Applicant’s hope that because of the Church’s
concession to relocate and reorient the annex building, the Tadei family members will publicly withdraw
opposition to this project.

This firm has requested copies of all opposition letters and emails submitted to the Commission
in connection with this Application. Staff is currently gathering those communications and promised to
provide copies to me ASAP. It is my understanding that an overwhelming number of support emails
and letters have or will be sent to the Commission prior to the Hearing. This project has tremendous
broad and diverse community support, and as will be demonstrated at the Hearing, should be approved
by the Commission.

All the Applicable Development Criteria Have Been Met

It will be clearly demonstrated at the Hearing that all applicable development criteria as
contained in the Astoria Development Code will be met. Once copies of the opposition communications
have been provided to me, I will supplement this letter to specifically address those development code
criteria.

The proposed use of the Subject Property is not a changed use; it is the continuation of a current
semi-public use ancillary to the Church’s use of its main building. This Application is not requesting a
changed use, only for permission to construct a building in support of the current semi-public uses.

Likewise, the proposed use is consistent with the current mixed-use in the neighborhood. The
Church has existed in this neighborhood in its current location since 1989 and has served the greater
Astoria community from this neighborhood for over 130 years. This youth-centered project will only
enhance and support much needed services within the community.

Conclusion

The Applicant and the Church respectfully submit that, as will be demonstrated at the Hearing,
(1) the Church’s modification to the annex building location to satisfy the Tadei family is a generous
and neighborly concession and (2) all the applicable development code criteria for approval of the CUP
have been met.
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Therefore, the Applicant and Church respectfully request that the Application, as modified, be

approved by this Commission.

Sincerely,

gqames D. Zupcmcic

James D. Zupancic, Esq., CRE

Cc:  Staff (by email)
Carrie Richter, Esq., legal counsel for Tadei family (by email)
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State Of Oregon
County Of Clatsop } ss.

Affidavit of
PUBLICATION

[, Lauren McLean, being duly
sworn, depose and say that I am the
principal clerk of the manager of
THE ASTORIAN, a newspaper of
general circulation, as defined by
section ORS 193.010 and 193.020
Oregon Compiled Laws,
Annotated, printed and published
tri-weekly at Astoria in the
aforesaid county and state; the
Legal Notice: AB8360 Notice of
Public Hearing printed copy of
which is hereto attached, was
published in the entire issue of said
newspaper One successive and
consecutive time(s) in the
following issues: August 14th,

"

Signed and attested before me on
the 20th day of August, 2021
by:

O LA QLA A

OFFICIAL STAMP
DEBRA ANN WELCH
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
7505 COMMISSION NO. 984052
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 14, 2023

Notary Public for the State of
Oregon, Residing at Astoria,
Oregon, Clatsop County.

Copy Of Advertisement

AB8360
CITY OF ASTORIA
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A previous public hearing on this issue was held at the May 4, 2021 |
Astoria Planning Commission meeting, continued to the June 22,
2021 meeting, and then closed at the July 27, 2021 meeting. The
public hearing will be re-opened as follows:

The City of Astoria Planning Commission will hold a public hearing
on Tuesday, August 24, 2021 at 5:30 p.m. in the Astoria City Hall,
Council Chambers, 1095 Duane Street, Astoria. The purpose of
the hearing is to consider the following request:

1. Conditional Use Request (CU20-10) by RDA Project Man-
agement LLC for Bethany Lutheran Church to construct a 5,030
square foot structure with 1,845 square foot covered porch at 420
34th Street (Map T8N R9W Section 9BD, Tax Lots 3800 & 3900;
Lots 1, 2, and west 18.75’ Lot 3, Block 18, Adair’s Port of Upper As-
toria), as an accessory multi-use building to the existing adjacent
church facility at 451 34th Street in the R-2 Zone. Development
Code Standards in Sections 2.060 to 2.095, Articles 6,9, 11; Com-
prehensive Plan Sections CP.005 to CP.028, CP.047 to CP.048,
CP.070 to CP.075, CP.240 to CP.255 are applicable to the request.

For information, contact the Community Development Dept by
writing to: 1095 Duane St., Astoria OR 97103, by email:
comdevadmin@astoria.or.us or by phone: (503) 338-5183. The
location of the hearing is accessible to the handicapped. An inter-
preter for the hearing impaired may be requested under the terms
of ORS 192.630 by contacting the Community Development De-
partment 48 hours prior to the meeting at (503) 338-5183. The
Astoria Planning Commission reserves the right to modify the pro-
posal or to continue the hearing to another date and time.- If the:
hearing is continued, no further public notice will be provided.

THE CITY OF ASTORIA
Tiffany Taylor, Administrative Assistant
PUBLISHED: August 14, 2021
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1095 Duane Street - Astoria, OR 97103 * Phone 503-338-5183 * www.astoria.or.us * comdevadmin@astoria.or.us

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

YOU ARE RECEIVING THIS NOTICE BECAUSE THERE IS A
PROPOSED LAND USE APPLICATION NEAR YOUR PROPERTY IN ASTORIA

You may participate in the public hearing in person, or remotely. Go to https://www.astoria.or.us/LIVE_STREAM.aspx
for connection options and instructions (included on Page 2 of this notice as well). You may also use a telephone to
listen in and provide public testimony. At the start of the meeting, call (253) 215-8782 and when prompted enter
meeting ID# 503 325 5821.

A previous public hearing on this issue was held at the May 4, 2021 Astoria Planning Commission meeting,
continued to the June 22, 2021 meeting, and then closed at the July 27, 2021 meeting. The public hearing will
be re-opened as follows:

The City of Astoria Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, August 24, 2021 at 5:30 p.m.
in the Astoria City Hall, Council Chambers, 1095 Duane Street, Astoria. The purpose of the hearing is to
consider the following request:

1. Conditional Use Request (CU20-10) by RDA Project Management LLC for Bethany Lutheran Church to
construct a 5,030 square foot structure with 1,845 square foot covered porch at 420 34th Street (Map T8N
ROW Section 9BD, Tax Lots 3800 & 3900; Lots 1, 2, and west 18.75’ Lot 3, Block 18, Adair's Port of Upper
Astoria), as an accessory multi-use building to the existing adjacent church facility at 451 34th Street in the
R-2 Zone (Medium Density Residential). Development Code Standards in Sections 2.060 to 2.095 (R-2
Zone), Articles 6 (Historic Properties), 9 (Administrative Procedures), 11 (Conditional Use), Comprehensive
Plan Sections CP.005 to CP.028 (General Policies), CP.047 to CP.048 (East Gateway Overlay), CP.070 to
CP.075 (Uppertown Area), CP.240 to CP.255 (Historic Preservation) are applicable to the request.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant, the staff report (published
seven days prior to the hearing), and applicable criteria, are available for inspection at no cost and will be
provided at reasonable cost. All such documents and information are available by contacting the Community
Development Department by mail at 1095 Duane Street, Astoria, OR 97103, by email at
comdevadmin@astoria.or.us or by phone at (503) 338-5183.

The location of the hearing is accessible to the handicapped. An interpreter for the hearing impaired may be
requested under the terms of ORS 192.630 by contacting the Community Development Department at 503-
338-5183 48 hours prior to the meeting.

All interested persons are invited to express their opinion for or against the request(s) at the hearing or by letter
addressed to the Planning Commission, 1095 Duane St., Astoria OR 97103. Testimony and evidence must be
directed toward the applicable criteria identified above or other criteria of the Comprehensive Plan or land use
regulation which you believe apply to the decision. Failure to raise an issue with sufficient specificity to afford
the Planning Commission and the parties an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes an appeal based on
that issue.

The Planning Commission's ruling may be appealed to the City Council by the applicant, a party to the hearing,
or by a party who responded in writing, by filing a Notice of Appeal within 15 days after the Planning
Commission’s decision is mailed. Appellants should contact the Community Development Department
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concerning specific procedures for filing an appeal with the City. If an appeal is not filed with the City within the
15-day period, the decision of the Planning Commission shall be final.

The public hearing, as conducted by the Planning Commission, will include a review of the application and
presentation of the staff report, opportunity for presentations by the applicant and those in favor of the request,
those in opposition to the request, and deliberation and decision by the Planning Commission. The Planning
Commission reserves the right to modify the proposal or to continue the hearing to another date and time. If
the hearing is continued, no further public notice will be provided.

The City Council's ruling may be appealed to the State Land Use Board of Appeals by the applicant, appellant,
a party to the hearing, or by a party who responded in writing, by filing a Notice of Intent to Appeal within 21
days after the City Council’s decision. Appellants should contact the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals
(LUBA) concerning specific procedures for filing an appeal with the LUBA. If an appeal is not filed with LUBA
within the 21-day period, the decision of the City Council shall be final.

The public hearing, as conducted by the Astoria City Council, will include a review of the application and
presentation of the staff report, opportunity for presentations by the applicant/appellant and those in favor of
the request, those in opposition to the request, and deliberation and decision by the Astoria City Council. The
Astoria City Council reserves the right to modify the proposal or to continue the hearing to another date and
time. If the hearing is continued, no further public notice will be provided.

THE CITY OF ASTORIA

Tiffany Taylor
Administrative Assistant MAILED: August 3, 2021

Connection options and instructions to participate remotely in the public hearing.

ONLIN 2Zoom

At start of our Publlc l\/leetmgs you wnll be able to join our online ZOOM meeting using your mobile or desktop
device and watch the live video presentation and provide public testimony.

Step #1: Use this link: https://www.astoria.or.us/zoom/
Step #2: Install the Zoom software on your mobile device, or join in a web browser

Step #3. If prompted, enter the Meeting ID number: 503 325 5821

Note: Your device will automatically be muted when you enter the online meeting. At the time of public testimony,
when prompted you may choose to select the option within the ZOOM software to "raise your hand" and notify staff
of your desire to testify. Your device will then he un-muted by the Host and you will be called upon, based on the
name you entered within the screen when you logged in.

:‘:1"] J:g'{.r'\ “\ :’{E’_ ,<j ] ‘x\ jg ZOOl l ”
At start of our Public Meetmgs you will be able to dial-in using your telephone to listen and provide public
testimony.

Step #1: Call this number: 253-215-8782
Step #2: When prompted, enter the Meeting ID number: 503 325 5821

Note: Your phone will automatically be muted when you enter the conference call. At the time of public testimony,
when prompted, you may dial *9 to "raise your hand" and notify staff of your desire to testify. Your phone will then be
un-muted by the Host and you will be called upon based on your phone number used to dial-in.
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Bethany Free Lutheran Church
451 34" Street mY |
Astoria, OR 97103
503-325-2925
bethanyaflc@gmail.com ~ Communily Development
www.bethanyfree.com

Mission: To know Christ, live Christ, share Christ

Vil %8 afn
JUL 23 2021

July 20, 2021

Astoria Planning Commission
1095 Duane Street
Astoria, OR 97103

RE: RDA/Bethany Lutheran Conditional Use Request (CCU20-10)
Dear Astoria Planning Commission,

We would like to request the opportunity to present additional
testimony and evidence at the upcoming Astoria Planning Commission
meeting on July 27, 2021 regarding RDA/Bethany Lutheran’s Conditional
Use Request, CCU20-10. Based upon some of the comments raised at the
last Planning Commission meeting held on June 22, 2021, especially in
regard to the appearance of lack of support for the project versus the
amount of opposition, additional testimony and evidence will be
provided. Since the decision by the Astoria Planning Commission was
only a Tentative Denial, opening the record for additional testimony
and evidence seems warranted.

This request is made under ORS 197.763(6) with great respect for the
community service you all render.

Thank you for your consideration.
Yours truly,

Ew\ EE;C—LJK;;%,~%0-_, Clneran

Bethany Free Lutheran Church
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STAFF REPORT AND FINDINGS OF FACT - APPROVAL

REPORT RELEASE DATE: APRIL 27,2021 REVISED RELEASE DATE: JULY 20, 2021

COMMISSION HEARING DATE: MAY 4, 2021 continued to JUNE 22, 2021 to JULY 27, 2021

TO: ASTORIA PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: ROSEMARY JOHNSON, PLANNING CONSULTANT

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST (CU20-10) BY RDA PROJECT MANAGEMENT
FOR BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCH TO LOCATE A SEMI-PUBLIC USE IN
AN ACCESSORY BUILDING AT 420 34TH STREET FOR BETHANY
LUTHERAN CHURCH AT 451 34TH STREET

. SUMMARY

A. Applicant:  Randy Stemper randystemper@agmail.com
RDA Project Management LLC

PO Box 1417
Astoria OR 97103

B. Owner: Bethany Lutheran Church
451 34th Street
Astoria OR 97103

C. Location: 420 34th Street; Map T8N R9W Section 9BD, Tax Lots 3800 &
3900; Lots 1, 2, and west 18.75" Lot 3, Block 18, Adair’s Port of
Upper Astoria

D. Zone: R-2, Medium Density Residential
E. Lot Size: 150’ x 168’ (25,312 square feet)

F. Proposal: To operate a semi-public use in an accessory building for the
existing adjacent church facility.

G. Associated Application: The applicant has obtained a New Construction Permit
(NC20-08) approval as Appealed (AP21-02) to construct a building
adjacent to historic properties.

1
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H. 120 Days:  September 9, 2021. The application was deemed complete on
March 11, 2021.

Il. PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT

A public notice was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet pursuant to Section
9.020 on April 9, 2021. Email and web publishing also occurred on April 9, 2021. A
notice of public hearing was published in the Astorian on April 24, 2021. On-site notice
pursuant to Section 9.020.D was posted April 20, 2021. Any comments received will
be made available at the Astoria Planning Commission meeting.

Il. BACKGROUND

The subject property is currently a vacant site of 25,312 square feet. The structure
would be an annex to the existing church which is located across the 34th Street right-
of-way and would be classified as a semi-public use. It is located in an R-2 Zone
(Medium Density Residential) and public/semi-public use is allowed as a conditional
use. The applicant has obtained Historic Landmarks Commission approval for New
Construction Permit (NC20-08) as Appealed (AP21-02). The HLC permit was
appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA 2021-048) and is pending.

Staff has worked with the applicant for several months concerning design, location,
and other details of the project. There may be conflicting items within the application;
however, the APC should consider the details, materials, dimensions, etc. as noted in
the staff report as the final proposal presented by the applicant. On May 20, 2021, the
applicant submitted a revised site plan based on discussions with the City Engineer
and the possible relocation of the City sewer easement. These revised Findings of
Fact reflect the proposed new location. With this revision, the project will need
additional review by the HLC.

There were several public comments received that address the loss of views, source
of funding, and local citizenship of those involved in the project. These issues are not
part of the criteria reviewed by the APC during the Conditional Use process. View is
not a protected resource in most areas of the City. Other public comments raised are
addressed in the Findings of Fact below.

2
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A. Site:

The site is on the east side of 34th Street bounded on the north by Duane Street; on
the south by an alley and residential property across the alley right-of-way; on the east
by residential property. The land is relatively flat with a gentle slope down toward the
north. Access to the site would be from 34th Street.

There is an easement for a City utility line on the east portion of the lot requiring that
the building be located as far to the west on the property as possible. However, the
applicant is working with the City Engineer on possible relocation of the sewer
allowing the building to be located on the eastern portion of the lot. The vacant site is
currently used as overflow parking for the adjacent church.

B. Neighborhood:

The neighborhood is developed with a
mixture of single-family dwellings to the
east and south; a church to the west
across 34th Street; City-owned historic
reconstruction of the US Customhouse
to the north across Duane Street right-
of-way; Safeway parking lot, gas station,
and motel to the north across Lief
Erikson Drive; to the northeast is a
City/School District ballfield; and to the
southeast is Astor Elementary school.

Duane Street and the alley are unimproved rights-of-way. The 34th Street right-of-
way is not improved to its full width and on-street angled parking on the west side is
used for the church parking. Currently, some houses access their sites across the
church site. However, there are no legal easements, and the sites are accessible
from City rights-of-way that are currently unimproved but could be used for access.
Access across the church lot to other properties is not an issue for APC consideration
but will be addressed for informational purposes only.
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IV. APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA AND FINDINGS OF FACT

A.

Section 1.400 defines “Semi-Public Use” as “A structure or use intended or
used for a semi-public purpose by a church, lodge, club, or any other nonprofit
organization, excluding lodges or clubs which have eating or drinking facilities.”
Section 2.070.8, Conditional Uses Permitted, in the R-2 Zone lists “Public or
Semi-Public Use” as an allowable conditional use.

Finding: The applicant proposes to operate a facility as an annex to the existing
church facility located across the 34th Street right-of-way at 451 34th Street. The
facility would include an indoor sports area for half-court basketball, small kitchen,
and area to be used for church gatherings. Public and Semi-Public Uses are
conditional uses in all zones except the C-3 (General Commercial) and C-4
(Central Commercial) Zones that allow them as outright uses. The City finds that
the use is classified as a Semi-Public Use and requires a conditional use permit to
locate at this site.

Section 2.080, Yards, in the R-2 Zone states “Uses in the R-2 Zone which are
part of a cluster development will comply with the yard requirements in Section
11.160. Other uses in the R-2 Zone will comply with the following requirements:

A. The minimum yard requirements in an R-2 Zone will be as follows:
1. The minimum front yard will be 20 feet.
2. The minimum side yard will be five (5) feet, except on corner lots
the side yard on the street side will be 15 feet.
3. The minimum rear yard will be 15 feet, except on corner lots the

rear yard will be five (5) feet.”

Section 1.400 defines “YARD: An open, unoccupied space of a lot which is
unobstructed by any structure or portion of a structure extending more than 12
inches above ground level of the lot upward. . .

FRONT: A required open space extending the full width of a lot between any
structure and the front lot line, unoccupied and unobstructed from the ground
upward except as specified elsewhere in this Code.”

Section 1.400 defines “LOT LINE: The property line bounding a lot.

FRONT: The property line separating the lot from the street, other than an
alley. On corner lots, the front lot line shall be determined by the main entrance
to the existing or proposed structure. The City shall determine the front lot line
of a corner lot. . .”

Finding: The property is a corner lot accessed from a driveway on 34th Street
and therefore, the front property line / front yard has been determined by the
City to be adjacent to 34th Street. The proposed building would be set back
approximately 60’ from the front property line to the west; 15’ from the alley

4
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right-of-way to the south side; 45’ from the Duane Street right-of-way to the
north; and 20’ from the rear property line to the east.

There is an existing City sewer easement (Book 121, Page 597, dated 5-4-
1927) on the east half of the site which prohibits construction over the
easement area. The easement is proposed to be relocated to the east along
the east property line. The structure has been situated to avoid development at
the easement site and provide a larger view corridor for the neighborhood on
the west side of the building. The revised easement area is proposed to be
used for a driveway and outdoor storage enclosure area. The City Engineer will
continue to work with the applicant on the final design relative to the existing
and/or proposed sewer easement and any need to move the building. The City
finds that the proposed development meets the required yard setbacks.

C. Section 2.085, Lot Coverage, in the R-2 Zone states “Buildings will not cover
more than 40 percent of the lot area.”

Finding: The site is 25,312 sqft. The proposed building including the solid
waste disposal area is 7,017 sqft for a total lot coverage of 28%. The City finds
that the proposed development meets the maximum lot coverage.

D. Section 2.090, Height of Structures, in the R-2 Zone states “No structure will
exceed a height of 28 feet above grade.”

Section 1.400, Definitions, defines Grade and Height as follows:

“‘GRADE: The lowest point of
elevation of the finished surface of
the ground, paving or sidewalk
within the area between the
building and the property line or,
when the property line is more
than five (5) feet from the building,
between the building and a line
five (5) feet from the building.”

5
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‘HEIGHT, BUILDING: The vertical distance above a reference datum
measured to the highest point of the coping of a flat roof, to the deckline of a
mansard roof, or to the average height of the highest gable of a pitched or
hipped roof. The height of a stepped or terraced building is the maximum
height of any segment of that building. The reference datum shall be whichever
of the following two measurements results in the greater building height (see
Figure 1):

a. The reference datum is the lowest grade when the highest ground
surface within a five (5) foot horizontal distance of the exterior wall of the
building is not more than ten (10) feet above that lowest grade. (Note:
Also see definition of "Grade".)

b. The reference datum is ten (10) feet higher than the lowest grade when
the ground surface described in Item A above is ten (10) feet or more
above that lowest grade. (Note: Also see definition of "Grade")”

Measuring Height in Feet Measuring Height — Roof Types

[

[ \{ (oo _— om
=y lﬂwl i

Pitched or hip roof Mansard roof Flat roof

Finding: The site is relatively flat, so the height is determined from lowest
grade. The building has a pitched roof and therefore the height is determined to
the mid-point between the eave and ridge of the structure. The proposed
building is 34’ to the ridge, but the overall height as defined by the City is 25.5'.
The City finds that the proposed building is within the maximum 28’ height
allowed in the zone.

34T pidee i

RO

E. Section 3.158.B, Legal Lot Determination, Combining of Lots, states “When a
project will extend into adjacent lots, parcels, or tracts whether to meet lot size
requirements, for the placement of structures or accessory uses, or to provide
for requirements such as parking, the Community Development Director or

6
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Planner shall require that the properties be combined either through a Property
Line Adjustment or by recording a deed or memorandum containing a covenant
preventing the separate sale, transfer, or encumbrance of either property
except in compliance with building codes, City of Astoria Development Code,
and other applicable land use regulations.”

Finding: The subject property is currently two full platted lots plus a partial of a
third lot and is in two County tax lots. The applicant shall submit a Legal Lot
Determination application for combination of the lots. The platted lots shall be
combined on the deed and/or some other method of lot combination approved
by the City prior to issuance of the building permit. A draft deed shall be
provided to the Planner for review and approval prior to issuance of the building
permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection (Condition 1). As noted elsewhere in this document,
other uses such as parking, loading, etc. that are located on other lots than the
subject property would require easements as they are located across rights-of-
way and could not be combined with these lots. The City finds that the lots are
required to be combined.

F. Section 2.095.1, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses will comply with applicable access, parking, and loading standards in
Article 7.”

Section 7.100, Minimum Parking Space Requirements, requires the following:

1 space per 100 sq. ft. of public assembly
Public Assembly area where no seats provided; or
1 space per five seats where provided

1 space per 100 sq. ft. of main assembly

Religious Institutions and Houses gross floor area; additional parking is not
of Worship required for associated use areas if not

used at same time as main assembly area

Aquatic center, sports club, gym,
rink, recreation center, health
club, bowling alley, and other
similar indoor entertainment

1 space per 400 sq. ft. gross floor area

Finding: The proposed use is a public assembly area as an annex to a religious
institution (Bethany Lutheran Church) and will be used for church gatherings
and as an indoor sports area. The building would be 5,030 sqft plus a covered
outdoor seating area of 1,845 sqft. Public Assembly would require 50 spaces at
1 space per 100 sqft for the entire building, and recreation area would require
13 spaces at 1 space per 400 sqft for the 5,030 sqft area. However, for the
most part, the facility would not be used at the same time as the church facility.
Therefore, no additional parking is required for “associated use areas if not
used at same time as main assembly area”. However, the facility may be used
for non-church activities at times, and therefore some off-street parking is

7
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required. The City finds that 13 off-street parking spaces for the proposed use
based on the indoor sports area use is required.

G. Section 7.020, Reduction of Parking Area Prohibited; Exception, states “Off-
street parking and loading areas which existed on the effective date of this
ordinance or which are provided as required by this Section shall be
maintained, or equivalent parking and loading areas provided; except that if this
ordinance reduces the number of required off-street parking or loading spaces,
an affected use may diminish its parking and loading area to the new
requirements.”

Finding: The lot is currently used for the Church overflow parking area. The
church is approximately 4,900 gross sqft on the ground floor. The main
assembly area is approximately 3,000 sqft which would require 30 spaces at 1
space per 100 sqft. The church site currently has 8 on-site spaces, 8 spaces
partially within the 34th Street right-of-way, 8 spaces partially within the alley
right-of-way, and at least 15 spaces on the lots to the south (Map 9BD, Tax Lots
2900 & 3200) for a total of 39+ spaces. Of those, only 23 spaces are on-site
which is seven less than the required 30 spaces. The spaces within the right-
of-way are non-conforming but are existing. Since the subject lot is used for
church parking and 16 of the existing parking spaces are partially within the
right-of-way, additional spaces are required on the adjacent parcel owned and
used by the church. Therefore, seven spaces for the church shall be provided
on the proposed parking area for the new facility (Condition 2). As discussed at
the 11-18-20 pre-application meeting with the City Engineer, at minimum, the
required parking spaces shall be paved (Condition 3). As noted above, the
proposed facility is not required to provide additional parking for the church use
of the building, but 13 spaces are required for possible non-church use of the
property. Therefore, the City finds that, as conditioned, the existing church off-
street parking will not be reduced by the proposed development, and that in
fact, it would be improved parking that is currently an open unimproved lot.

Since a portion of the church parking is on separate lots, an easement shall be
required for the 15 spaces on the south lots (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 & 3200)
required to accommodate the spaces for the church that are not provided on the
church site, and for seven spaces on the proposed site. The draft easement(s)
shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building
permit and shall be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final
building permit inspection (Condition 4).

H. Section 7.070.A, Joint Use of Parking Areas, states “The Community
Development Director may authorize the joint use of parking areas by the
following uses or activities as a Conditional Use in every zone under the
following conditions: .

1. Up to 50% of the off-street parking spaces required by this ordinance for
a church, auditorium in a school, theater, bowling alley, night club, eating

8
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or drinking establishment may be satisfied by the off-street parking
spaces provided by uses occupied only during the daytime on weekdays.

2 Up to 50% of the off-street parking spaces required by this ordinance for
any daytime use may be satisfied by the parking spaces provided for
nighttime or Sunday uses.

3. All jointly used spaces shall be located with relation to all uses relying on
such spaces within the applicable distance set forth in Section 7.030.

4. The Planning Commission must find that there is no substantial conflict
in the principal operating hours of the buildings or uses for which joint
use of off-street parking facilities is proposed. -

5. A properly drawn legal instrument executed by the parties concerned
with joint use of off-street parking facilities, approved as to form and
manner of execution by Legal Counsel, shall be filed with the Community
Development Director. Joint use parking privileges shall continue in
effect only so long as such an instrument, binding on all parties, remains
in force. If such instrument becomes legally ineffective, then parking
shall be provided as otherwise required in this ordinance within 60 days.”

Finding: The proposed 17 parking spaces for the new facility would be used
jointly by the adjacent church facility. As noted above, and easement for a
minimum of seven spaces shall be recorded (Condition 4).

l. Section 7.160.C, Minimum Loading Space Requirements, Commercial, Non-
office, Public and Semi-Public, requires one loading space 12’ wide x 55’ long x
14’ high, for structures between 5,000 sqft and 59,999 sqft.

Finding: The use is a 5,030 sqft Semi-Public s o .
building with additional 1,845 sqft covered N fme ﬁ 1-' ey
porch; therefore, it requires one loading LI YT TR
space. A loading space has not been AT B il

identified on the site plan; however, there is £l |
ample room on the north side of the property " !
for a 12’ x 55’ space as noted on the site
plan. In addition, the church owns two lots ,
(Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 & 3200) to the ¥
south of the church facility that is large enough J |

to accommodate a shared loading area for the
church and annex building.

If the loading area is located on an adjacent lot (Map 9BD, Tax Lots 2900 &
3200), an easement shall be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall
be recorded prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit
inspection (Condition 5). The City finds that the request meets the loading
space requirement as conditioned.

9
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J. Section 7.105.A, Bicycle Parking, Standards, states “Bicycle parking spaces
shall be provided for new development, change of use, and major renovation, at
a minimum, based on the standards in Table 7.105. Major renovation is defined
as construction valued at 25% or more of the assessed value of the existing
structure.

Where an application is subject to Conditional Use Permit approval or the
applicant has requested a reduction to an automotive parking standard,
pursuant to Section 7.062, the Community Development Director or Planning
Commission, as applicable, may require bicycle parking spaces in addition to
those in Table 7.105.

Table 7.105: Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces”
Institutional Uses and | 1 bike space per 20 | 100% short term
Places of Worship vehicle spaces

Section 7.105.B.7, Bicycle Parking, Design and Location, Long-term bicycle
parking, states “Long-term bicycle parking shall consist of a lockable enclosure,
a secure room in a building on-site, monitored parking, or another form of
sheltered and secure parking.”

Finding: As an Institutional Use, the facility would be required to provide one
space per 20 vehicle spaces. With 17 vehicle spaces provided, one short-term
bicycle space would be required. The applicant proposes four short-term
bicycle spaces. The location has not been indicated and will be required to be
located with easy access to the building. The location of the bicycle parking
spaces shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the
building permit (Condition 15). The City finds that the proposed bicycle parking
meets the minimum required spaces.

K. Section 2.095.4, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
structures will have storm drainage facilities that are channeled into the public
storm drainage system or a natural drainage system approved by the City
Engineer. Developments affecting natural drainage shall be approved by the
City Engineer.”

Section 2.095.5, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states
“‘Where new development is within 100 feet of a known landslide hazard, a site
investigation report will be prepared by a registered geologist.
Recommendations contained in the site report will be incorporated into the
building plans.”

Finding: The site is not within 100" of a known landslide hazard. However, it is
located in a “very high” area on the Landslide Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File
Report O-16-02. Citizen comments have been received expressing concern
with potential landslide. Issues concerning a geologic report, storm drainage,
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and engineering of the site would be reviewed by the City Engineer at the time
of the building permit submittal.

L. Section 2.095.6, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses except those associated with single-family and two-family dwellings shall
meet the landscaping requirements in Sections 3.105 through 3.120.”

Section 7.110.G, Landscaping, states

“1. Landscaping shall be provided as required in Section 7.170 and Section
3.1056 through 3.120.

2. Required landscaped yards shall not be used for parking.”

Section 7.170.A, Landscaping of Outdoor Storage or Parking Areas, states “A
minimum of 5% of the gross parking lot area shall be designed and maintained
as landscaped area, subject to the standards in Sections 3.105 through 3.120.
This requirement shall apply to all parking lots with an area of 600 square feet
or greater. Approved sight obscuring fences or vegetative buffers shall be
constructed where commercial parking lots abut Residential Zones. The
minimum 5% landscaping shall be counted as part of the total landscaping
required for the property.”

Section 3.115, Review of Landscaping Plans, states “The landscaping plan
shall be reviewed by the Community Development Director to determine if it
meets the quantitative requirements of the Code. Landscaping in conjunction
with Uses Permitted Outright may be approved by the Community Development
Director. Landscaping in conjunction with Conditional Uses shall be reviewed
by the Planning Commission as part of the review under Section 11.010. In
such cases, the Planning Commission may review schematic plans and the
final plans may be reviewed by the Community Development Director. No
Certificate of Occupancy or other final approval shall be issued by the building
official or the City until the landscaping is installed as specified by the Planning
Commission or Community Development Director. Minor changes in the
landscape plan may be allowed by the Community Development Director, so
long as they do not alter the overall character of the development.”

Finding: The use is not a single-family or P

two-family dwelling and therefore the yard / —
areas shall be landscaped and not used for I
parking. The site is 25,312 sqft and the alod | Syl g Tl
parking area is approximately 11,000 sqft of 2 ‘
the main lot. The site is required to have 5% < !
(550 sqft) of the parking area landscaped. - ’
The applicant proposes approximately 5,000 ’
sqft (20%) of the entire site to be landscaped
with landscaping on all four sides of the lot.
Setback yard areas would be landscaped.
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Landscaped areas are noted on the site plan and are proposed to be native
vegetation, but a final landscape plan with species has not been submitted. A
landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 through 3.120 shall be
provided for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of a
building permit (Condition 6). The landscaping shall be installed prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection (Condition 7).
The City finds that the request meets the landscaping requirements as
conditioned.

M. Section 2.095.8, Other Applicable Use Standards, in the R-2 Zone states “All
uses shall comply with applicable lighting standards in Section 3.128.”

Section 7.110.F, Lighting, states “Parking or loading areas that will be used at
nighttime shall be lighted. All areas shall comply with applicable lighting
standards in Section 3.128.”

Section 3.128, Lighting Standards, states “Outdoor lighting shall be designed
and placed so as not to cast glare into adjacent properties or rights-of-way.
Light fixtures shall be designed to direct light downward and minimize the
amount of light directed upward. The Community Development Director may
require the shielding or removal of such lighting where it is determined that
existing lighting is adversely affecting adjacent properties or contributing to light
directed into the night sky.”

Finding: Lighting is proposed on the building on the south and east elevations.
Additional lights will be under the covered area on the north elevation. Lights
would all be downcast with the bulbs up within the fixture and will be shielded to
avoid glare beyond the property line into other properties. A final lighting plan
shall be reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of a building
permit (Condition 9). The City finds that sufficient lighting in compliance with
the Code is proposed.

South East

Light fixture, east & south elevations

Under canopy i
lighting T s - b
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N. Section 11.140, Public or Semi-Public Use, states “Traffic will not congest
nearby streets, and structures will be designed or landscaped so as to blend
into the surrounding environment and be compatible with the adjacent
neighborhood. The activities or hours of operation will be controlled to avoid
noise or glare impacts on adjacent uses.”

Finding: The proposal is for an annex building for the existing church facility.
Patrons of the site would be for the most part the same patrons that attend the
church facility. While the facility may be available to non-church members, the
majority of the use will be by the church. Increased traffic is not anticipated by
use of the accessory building other than the occasional use by non-church
members.

The design of the building has been reviewed and approved by the Historic
Landmarks Commission as a New Construction (NC20-08) on February 9,
2021. That approval was Appealed (AP21-02) and the City Council upheld the
HLC approval at its April 5, 2021 meeting. That decision has been appealed to
the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA 2021-048) and is pending. In making its
decision on “compatibility” with the adjacent historic structures, the HLC
considered and weighed the historic criteria with the building’s location on the
edge of a developed commercial area. The site is close to Lief Erikson Drive
with the Safeway retail store and gas station, Comfort Suites motel, the
City/School District ball field, and Astor Elementary School on Franklin Avenue.
During the appeal hearing, the City Council noted that while the historic
buildings are visible from Lief Erikson Drive, that the main historic streetscape is
the Franklin Avenue area where the historic buildings front.

——

View of site to SE from Lief Erikson & 34th

As noted above, native landscaping is proposed on all four sides of the property
at approximately 20% of the lot area. Landscaping along the east and south
property lines shall be 5’ deep and would consist of a mixture of trees, shrubs,
and ground cover. These two sides shall be designed to buffer the site from the
adjacent residential properties in the form of hedge or denser vegetation
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(Condition 8). A landscape plan in accordance with Sections 3.105 to 3.120
shall be provided for review and approval of the Planner prior to the issuance of
a building permit (Condition 6). The landscaping shall be installed prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection (Condition 7).

Hours of operation are not proposed, but the site would be used as an indoor
sports area and eating/drinking / gathering area for the church as a semi-public
use. Itis not proposed as a public restaurant or sports center. City Code
Section 5.025, Unnecessary Noise, states “No person may make, assist making,
continue or cause to be made any loud, disturbing or unnecessary noise that
annoys, disturbs, injures or endangers the comfort, repose, health, safety or
peace of others.” No restrictions on hours of operation are proposed at this time,
but the City Code concerning nuisances could be applied in the future if noise
should become a problem.

The City finds that with the noted conditions, the request meets this criteria.

0. Section 11.020(B.1) states that ‘the Planning Commission shall base their
decision on whether the use complies with the applicable policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.”

1. CP.075.1, Uppertown Area Policies, states “Refer to policies regarding
housing, historic preservation, parks and recreation, transportation,
shorelands and estuary, and geologic hazards.”

Finding: The proposal has been reviewed and approved by the HLC
concerning historic preservation issues. The site is not a public park,
shoreland, or estuary. The site is not within 100’ of a known geologic
hazard. However, it is located in a “very high” area on the Landslide
Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File Report 0-16-02. Citizen comments
have been received expressing concern with potential landslide. Issues
concerning a geologic report would be reviewed by the City Engineer at
the time of the building permit submittal. The project is not for housing.
Transportation issues are addressed below.

2. CP.075.2, Uppertown Area Policies, states “The predominantly
residential character of the area upland of Marine Drive/Lief Erikson
Drive will be preserved.”

Finding: The area along Lief Erikson Drive from Bethany Lutheran
Church at 34th Street to 37th Street has no residential property fronting
on Lief Erikson Drive. Residential properties are at least one block to the
south, with the majority of it fronting on Franklin Avenue and two
residences located off the unimproved Duane Street and cul-de-sac. The
north side of Lief Erikson Drive in this area is developed with Safeway,
Safeway gas station, Comfort Suites motel, East End Mooring Basin
parking, OSU-owned commercial facility. The south, upland side is
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developed with Bethany Lutheran Church, US Customs House historic
reconstruction, City/School District ball field, tennis court, Geno’s Drive-
In, and Astoria Coffee Roasters and single-family residences.

e =

Commercial
Development

Orange line indicates
separation of residential
& commercial uses

sidential
velopment

~~

The proposed development is on the boundary of the residential and
commercially developed properties. The aerial above shows an orange
line separating the residential and commercial uses. The City finds that
the overall development along Lief Erikson Drive in this area is varied,
and the use of this property for a semi-public use associated with the
adjacent church facility is consistent with the overall varied development
along this portion of Lief Erikson Drive as it is not predominately
residential in this area. '

3. CP.357, Transportation Goal 3 and Policies 3, Goal, Economic Vitality,
states “Support the development and revitalization efforts of the City,
Region, and State economies and create a climate that encourages
growth of existing and new businesses.”

CP.357.7, Transportation Goal 3 and Policies 3, Policies, states “Ensure
that all new development contributes a fair share toward on-site and off-
site transportation system improvements.”

Finding: The church is an existing semi-public use (business). The
proposed annex building will allow expansion of church functions which
supports the economy of the area. The proposal is for 17 off-street
parking spaces that will be shared with the main church facility. The
driveway entry to the site will be improved to City standards. The City
finds that the additional on-site parking contributes to the transportation
facilities and that the improved driveway apron will enhance the 34th
Street right-of-way.
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4. CP.358, Transportation Goal 4 and Policies 4, Goal, Livability, states
“Customize transportation solutions to suit the local context while
providing a system that supports active transportation, promotes public
health, facilitates access to daily needs and services, and enhances the
livability of the Astoria neighborhoods and business community.”

CP.358.1, Transportation Goal 4 and Policies 4, Policies, states “Protect
residential neighborhoods from excessive through traffic and travel
speeds.”

Finding: The site is currently used for overflow parking for the existing
church. That use will continue. The new facility would be used mostly
by the church and not at the same time as the church functions, and
therefore would not be increasing volume of traffic to the site. The
number of days and/or hours of traffic to the site would increase with use
of the additional building. However, 34th Street is not a through street
and therefore, vehicles would not be traveling at excessive speeds in this
area.

i & 54 ; . -
site driveway | o ! e
5 \

"j; dead end of 34th Street

The City finds that the neighborhood would be protected from excessive
through traffic and travel speeds.

5. Comprehensive Plan Section CP.220(6) concerning Housing Policies
states that “Neighborhoods should be protected from unnecessary
intrusions of incompatible uses, including large scale commercial, industrial
and public uses or activities.”

Finding: This neighborhood is a mixture of single-family residential, large
scale commercial, semi-public church, motel, and public ball fields. The
proposed facility is an expansion of an existing semi-public church facility
and not a separate new use. The annex would be used mostly by the
church and therefore the majority of customers to the site would be the
same as the church patrons. Non-church use is possible with the
proposed indoor sports area and communal meeting space. However, that
use would be secondary to the primary use by the adjacent church. The
use is compatible with the adjacent church.

The site is on the boundary of a commercial area. Building sizes in this
area vary. Within a block of the site is Safeway grocery (56,480 sqft),
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Safeway gas station (3,870 sqft), Comfort Suites motel (13,800 sqft), and
Astor School (25,500 sqft). From the south/rear elevation facing the
residential development, the building would be 1.5 stories tall and 86’
wide. The adjacent associated church is 80’ wide on its south elevation,
is approximately 5,100 square feet, and two-story tall with added steeple.
The dwelling at 529 35th Street visually dominates the hillside to the
south as its lower area is enclosed giving the appearance of a four-story
structure on the north elevation. The footprint is approximately 2,000 sqft
with approximately 6,000 sqft for the three floors. The US Customhouse
reconstruction is 450 square feet and one story tall. While the structure is
larger than some of the adjacent residential properties & the US
Customhouse, it is much smaller than the commercial facilities in this area.
The proposed 5,030 sqft structure with 1,845 sqft covered porch (6,875
sqft) is not a “large scale” structure such as the 56,480 sqft Safeway and
13,800 sqft Comfort Suites buildings. The City finds that the proposed
development is not a large-scale public use/activity and does not intrude
into the Uppertown residential neighborhood which is generally south of
the subject site.

Motel

South, rear elevation
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Safeway

The lot has been vacant for many years but is a buildable site. With limited
available land for development, it is reasonable to except that the site
would be developed at some time. It is also reasonable to expect the
church annex building to be located adjacent to the church and not
elsewhere. The structure would be a change to the neighborhood, but any
development would be a change. For the most part, views are not
protected by City codes. Some view protection has been adopted in the
Riverfront Overlay Zones, but that is not applicable to this site.

The City finds that due to the mixed-use development of this area, its
association with the adjacent church, and the variety of building sizes in the
area, that the proposed use and structure would not be an unnecessary
intrusion into the neighborhood.

6. Comprehensive Plan Section CP.460.1, Natural Resources, Policies,
states “The Plan land and water use designations will protect those
areas that have high natural value, and direct intensive development into
those areas that can best support it.”

Finding: There were some public comments received concerning the
Kildeer bird population that are reported to nest on this property. The
concerns included a statement that the species is “protected”. The
Kildeer is in the Plover family. The Pacific coast population of “Western
Snowy Plover” was listed as a threatened species on March 5, 1993, in
the Federal Register 58 FR 12864. Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife also list the Western Snowy Plover as “threatened” with the
notation that it is a “Pacific Coast Distinct Population Species”. However,
this is a different subspecies than the Kildeer which is not a protected or
listed bird.

The City has designated natural areas for protection of wildlife including
areas along the shoreline, aquatic areas, urban forest, and City parks.
The subject property is zoned R-2 (Medium Density Residential) which is
for development. The lot is partially gravel and has been used for
parking for the church and as a vehicle access for adjacent properties.
The adjacent City park for the US Customhouse has an open field area
which is the natural habitat of the Kildeer. Development of the proposed
accessory building would include landscaped area which can support
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bird habitat. The City finds that the lot is designated for development,
development would not deplete native habitat in the area, and that the
Kildeer is not a threatened species.

Finding: The request is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.

P. Section 11.030(A) requires that “before a conditional use is approved, findings will
be made that the use will comply with the following standards:”

1. Section 11.030(A)(1) requires that “the use is appropriate at the proposed
location. Several factors which should be considered in determining
whether or not the use is appropriate include: accessibility for users (such
as customers and employees); availability of similar existing uses;
availability of other appropriately zoned sites; and the desirability of other
suitably zoned sites for the use.”

Finding: The proposed use is an accessory use to the existing adjacent
church facility. The site is across the 34th Street right-of-way from the
primary use and majority of users. It is common for a church to have
indoor sports areas and meeting space for church gatherings and the
existing church structure does not provide the needed space. A semi-
public use is a conditional use in all allowable zones except where it is
allowed as an outright use in the C-3 (General Commercial) and C-4
(Central Commercial) Zones. Therefore, the conditional use is necessary to
have an annex facility adjacent to the existing church. A location in a C-3
and or C-4 Zone would not be desirable as the church patrons would be
using the two facilities as one campus without the need to drive to other
locations. Other locations were not considered by the church due to the
fact that they own this adjacent vacant lot. While there are many other
gyms available to the public throughout the City that could be utilized by
church members, an annex building for the church may be feasible and
would be used for more than a gym by the church members. Therefore, the
City finds that the use is appropriate at this location.

2. Section 11.030(A)(2) requires that “an adequate site layout will be used for
transportation activities. Consideration should be given to the suitability of
any access points, on-site drives, parking, loading and unloading areas,
refuse collection and disposal points, sidewalks, bike paths, or other
tfransportation facilities. Suitability, in part, should be determined by the
potential impact of these facilities on safety, traffic flow and control, and
emergency vehicle movements.”
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Finding: The site is accessed from 34th
Street one block off Lief Erikson Drive.
The site is currently used as overflow
parking for the existing church and has
a substandard driveway that would be
reconstructed to City standard.

Future development is not anticipated in this area in the near future, and
the proposed use would not overburden the existing street system for
access.

On-site parking is proposed that would be jointly used by the church as
noted above. A loading area has not been specifically identified; however,
there is sufficient area on the north side of the lot for a loading area. In
addition, the church owns two lots to the south of the church facility that is
large enough to accommodate a shared loading area for the church and
annex building. If this lot is used for the loading area, an easement shall
be recorded. The draft easement shall be reviewed and approved by the
Planner prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded
prior to occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection
(Condition 5). The preliminary parking design layout has been reviewed
by the Planner and meets the required space dimensions and aisle widths
of Article 7, Parking and Loading. Final review and approval will be
completed by the Planner at the time of the building permit submittal.

% 25 R N g e
Quare St - SaR R, &
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An enclosed solid waste disposal area is proposed for the southeast
corner of the lot. The applicant shall have the final location and size of
the enclosed solid waste disposal area shall be reviewed and approved
by Recology and provide the Planner verification of that approval prior to
issuance of the building permit (Condition 10). The final design shall be
reviewed and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building
permit (Condition 11). Any major changes to the location of the disposal
area would be reviewed by the Planning Commission (Condition 12).
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A walkway is proposed on the east side of the building along the rear of
the building. There are no sidewalks along this portion of 34th Street. At
the pre-application meeting on 11-18-20 with the applicant, the City
Engineer advised that a sidewalk would be required on 34th Street. A
sidewalk shall be installed on the east side of 34th Street along this
property in accordance with City Engineering requirements (Condition
13). A bicycle rack is proposed but the location has not been identified.
The location and design of the bicycle parking spaces shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planner prior to issuance of the building permit
(Condition 15).

There are two adjacent properties that have accessed their residential
garages across the church property for years. The church has stated
that they have allowed this use but have not granted any easements or
rights for the continued use. These properties have legal access from
dedicated City rights-of-way; however, these rights-of-way do not provide
easy access. The garage for 3432 Franklin Avenue faces the alley to the
south of the proposed project. The parking area for 504 34th is in the
rear of the property and is accessed from the alley to the south of the
proposed project across the church property. The alley intersections at
34th and 35th Streets are at different elevations than the portion of the
alley used by these adjacent properties. It may be possible to construct
a driveway along the alley from 34th Street but an engineer would need
to determine if the grade would meet code.

34th St

35th St

The third property at 3473 Duane has a garage accessed only from the
church property; however, this property fronts on unimproved Duane Street
and the ballfield cul-de-sac. Access from unimproved Duane Street is
possible.
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garage

While accustomed access to their garages / parking areas may be
disrupted, the property owners have no easements for this access. The
church had tried to accommodate all three properties by providing access
through the proposed parking lot and had designed driveway access points
into the site plan. However, due to neighborhood opposition to the location
of the building, the applicant worked with the City Engineer to possibly
relocate the sewer easement allowing the building to be situated further to
the east on the lot. With this revised site plan, access over the sewer
easement to 3473 Duane is maintained but access to the alley right-of-way
and the two properties to the south is not. Providing access to these
properties is not a requirement and not under the authority of the APC to
require. The discussion about these accesses is provided for information
purposes as it is of concern for the residents.

Previous Site Plan | ' Current Site Plan S

driveway N

The City finds that the proposed project has adequate site layout for
transportation activities with the conditions noted, and that the disruption of
access to the adjacent properties across the church private property is not
a matter for the APC as it is a civil matter between the property owners.

3. Section 11.030(A)(3) requires that the use will not overburden water and
sewer facilities, storm drainage, fire and police protection, or other utilities.
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Finding: The site is currently used as an unimproved over-flow parking for
the adjacent church. As with all new or increased development, there will
be incremental impacts to police and fire protection, but it will not
overburden these services. There will be exterior lighting to deter
inappropriate use of the property. The Fire Chief Dan Crutchfield has
reviewed the proposal and will require installation of a Knox Lock Box at an
entry point on the building for fire department access prior to occupancy of
the building and/or final building permit inspection. Location and specifics
shall be approved by the Fire Chief (Condition 14). The Building Official
and Fire Chief will review the building permit application to determine if any
fire suppression system and/or fire extinguishers would be required.

The City Engineer Nathan Crater met with the applicant to review water,
sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities. He determined that there is
ample water flow and that a fire hydrant is located on Lief Erikson Drive.
All utilities are at or near the site and are capable of serving the use
according to City Engineer Nathan Crater. He will continue to work with the
applicant on the final design relative to the existing sewer easement.

The City finds that with the conditions as noted, the proposal will not
overburden City facilities and/or services.

4. Section 11.030(A)(4) requires that “the topography, soils and other physical
characteristics of the site are adequate for the use. Where determined by
the City Engineer, an engineering or geologic study by a qualified individual
may be required prior to construction.

Finding: The site is not within 100’ of a known geologic hazard as indicated
on the City map. However, it is located in a “very high” area on the
Landslide Susceptibility DOGAMI Open-File Report O-16-02. Citizen
comments have been received expressing concern with potential
landslide. Issues concerning a geologic report would be reviewed by the
City Engineer at the time of the building permit submittal. Proposed new
construction would be on a relatively flat site. This site was historically
along the shoreline; however, it appears that it was on the landward side of
the shoreline based on the 1890 shoreline map.

e 1890 Shoreline
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The City finds that the physical characteristics of the site are adequate for
the proposed construction.

5. Section 11.030(A)(5) requires that “the use contain an appropriate amount of
landscaping, buffers, setbacks, berms or other separation from adjacent uses.”

Finding: As noted above, landscaping of approximately 20% of the lot is
proposed on all four sides of the site. Landscaping along the east and
north property lines would be 5’ deep and would consist of a mixture of
trees, shrubs, and ground cover. The east and south sides should be
designed to buffer the site from the adjacent residential properties in the
form of hedge or denser vegetation (Condition 8). Landscaped areas are
noted on the site plan and are proposed to be native vegetation, but a
final landscape plan with species has not been submitted.

A landscape plan in ' we
accordance with Sections Landscape area e e
3.105 to 3.120 shall be
provided for review and
approval of the Planner prior to
the issuance of a building
permit (Condition 6). The
landscaping shall be installed
prior to occupancy of the
building and/or final building
permit inspection (Condition 7).

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the Findings of Fact above and the application material submitted, the request
meets all applicable review criteria with the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall submit a Legal Lot Determination application for
combination of the lots. The platted lots shall be combined on the deed and/or
some other method of lot combination approved by the City prior to issuance of
the building permit. A draft deed shall be provided to the Planner for review and
approval prior to issuance of the building permit and shall be recorded prior to
occupancy of the building and/or final building permit inspection.

2. Seven off-street parking spaces shall be provided on the proposed parking area
for the new facility.

B At minimum, the seven required off-street parking spaces shall be paved.

4. An easement shall be required for the 15 spaces on the south lots<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>